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A Note
This catalogue is concerned with a vital century in the development of the Western
Hemisphere, including both North and South America and the Caribbean, and also
lists notable 17th-century material from other regions of the globe, including Africa
and Asia. The selections here highlight the clashes between European interlopers
and native peoples that would come to define the struggle for the Americas, such as
Calderon’s 1601 Spanish treatise on the enslavement of rebellious natives in Chile
and Sagard-Theodat’s 1632 cornerstone work on the tensions between missionaries
and Indians in Canada, Le Grand Voyage du Pays des Hurons. Dutch, French, English,
German, and Spanish influences can all be seen in the significant historical tracts
present in this catalogue. It also includes important contributions in a wide variety
of narrative formats, including travel and navigational works, royal and religious
decrees, scientific treatises, maps, colonial laws, treaties, early historical accounts,
buccaneering tales, and others. These high points are typified in the Macclesfield
copy of Neck’s 1601 Iournall; Purchas’ foundational 1625-26 collection of English
voyages entitled Hakluytus Postumus or Purchas His Pilgrimes; Nichols’ rare 1628
work on Drake’s Caribbean raid of 1572, Sir Francis Drake Revived…; the 1635
ninth and final state of John Smith’s legendary map of New England; Blome’s 1672
A Description of the Island of Jamaica, with important maps of the English colonies
in America; a broadside announcing Charles II’s decree establishing the Triangular
Trade; the 1699 second edition of Hennepin’s exploration of the Great Lakes and the
Upper Mississippi; a 1683 German edition of Penn’s famous tract on Pennsylvania
(along with ten other books by William Penn, offered separately); and much more.
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104. Sanson, Nicolas and Guillaume: Amerique Septentrionale. 1669.

1. Acosta, Jose de: HISTOIRE NATURELLE ET MORALE DES IN-

DES, TANT ORIENTALES, QU’OCCIDENTALES; OU IL EST
TRAICTE DES CHOSES REMARQUABLES DU CIEL, DU ELEMENS, METAUX PLANTES, & ANIMAUX QUI SONT PROPRES
DE CE PAYS; ENSEMBLE DES MOEURS, CEREMONIES, LOIX,
GOUVERNEMENS & GUERRES DES MESMES INDIENS. Paris.
1616. [8],375,[16] leaves. Early vellum. Titlepage slightly worn at fore-edge.
Scattered light soiling. Slight worming in gutter, not affecting text; two wormholes through last few leaves, minutely affecting text in spots. Bookplate of
famous collector Alberto Parreno on verso of final leaf. Generally very good.

Fourth French edition of this most important source book on the Indians of Mexico
and Peru and on the natural history of South
America. A Jesuit father, Acosta spent seventeen years in American missions in Mexico and
Peru between 1571 and 1588. While in Peru
he was instrumental in founding the printing
press there, and its first productions, in 1585,
were prepared by him. In addition to being
an accomplished linguist, Acosta was one of
the first to formulate a systemic theory of anthropology, suggesting a classification of different peoples into different types, which foreshadowed later ideas of social evolution. “As
a natural historian, Acosta surpassed Oviedo.
He took a philosophical approach to natural
phenomena, searching for causes and effects
in a spirit of critical inquiry....The subject of
his moral history is pre-Columbian civilizations, particularly the Aztecs and the Incas,
whose religions, customs, and governments he
admiringly compares” – Delgado-Gomez. “He
provided great detail in his descriptions of sailing directions, mineral wealth, trading
commodities, Indian history, etc. Consequently his work operated more strongly
than any other in opening the eyes of the rest of Europe to the great wealth that
Spain was drawing from America” – Streeter.
Acosta was a keen observer of New World plants. He “mentions most of the
plants used in Peru as foodstuffs or as medicinals, and even the ornamentals. He
remarks that the Indians loved flowers just for their beauty” (Shaw). There are
also detailed discussions of plants exported to the Old World, such as ginger, and
the use of coca in Peru.
PALAU 1989. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 616/1. MEDINA, BHA 330n. JCB (3)
II:110. SABIN 125. STREETER SALE 32 (ref ). ARENTS 35 (another ed).
$2000.

2. [American Indians]: KLEEDINGE VAN CANADA. [N.p., but probably Holland. N.d., but 17th century, after 1664]. Engraving, 12 x 7½ inches.
Old crease mark across lower left corner, closely trimmed at upper left margin
of print. Remnant of tape in upper
right corner. A good copy.

A fine engraving of an American Indian
family consisting of a father, mother,
and baby. The man, dressed in decorated shoes, leggings, and cape, is holding
a bow and arrow and carries a quiver.
The woman, carrying the child at her
breast, is also handsomely dressed and
is wearing jewelry on her wrists, arms,
and across her chest. Although the
natives are identified as being from
Canada, a palm tree is in the background. The engraving is derived from
an illustration originally published in
François Du Creux’s Historiae Canadensis, published in Paris in 1664. The
work from which this particular print
derives is presently unknown, although
the artist and engraver are identified,
respectively, as A.a. Diepenbeck and
A. Melaer, and “fol. 405” is engraved
in the upper left corner. A delightful
European representation of an Indian
family, most probably produced before 1700.

$850.

The First European to Visit Tibet
3. Andrade, Antonio de: NUEVO DESCUBRIMIENTO DEL GRAN

CATHAYO, O REYNOS DE TIBET, POR EL PADRE ANTONIO
DE ANDRADE, DE LA COMPANIA DE JESUS, PORTUGUES,
EN EL ANO DE 1624 [caption title]. Lisbon: Mateo Pineiro, 1626. 23
leaves. Small quarto. Modern half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt.
Manuscript foliations in upper outer corner of recto of each leaf. A bit of
faint spotting. Very good.

The first Spanish language edition, following by a few months the first edition
(which was printed in Portuguese), printed in Lisbon the same year. This is the
second overall printing of Andrade’s important letter.
The first authoritative, printed account of a European traveller’s visit to Tibet.
Antonio de Andrade (1580-1634) was a Portuguese Jesuit missionary who entered the

order in 1596. From 1600 to 1624 he
was the principal missionary in the
Indies. In 1624, with the support of
the Moghul emperor, he set out for
Tibet, hoping to make contact with a
reported trans-Himalayan Christian
community. Travelling north to the
upper Ganges and then to Mana, on
the present-day border of Tibet, he
continued on past local resistance to
the state of Guge, where he encountered his first Buddhists. Andrade
successfully convinced the King to allow the teaching of Christianity, and
returned to Agra, where he wrote the
present letter to his superiors, relating his journey and his experiences.
Andrade would ultimately return to
Tibet two more times, consecrating
a church at Tsaparang in 1626.
Andrade’s printed letter is crucially important as being the first authentic report of Tibet by a European
who undoubtedly went there (the 14th-century visit of Odorico de Pordenone
remains in dispute). It was very popular and quickly went through many editions.
“Throughout Catholic Europe this ‘discovery’ (so proclaimed by the title of the
work, though Andrade never called it that himself ) was hailed as a great victory
for the faith and as possible aid in circumventing the dangers from the Protestant
fleets on the lengthy sea route from India to China....Through Andrade’s book and
his later letters and those of others, Europe learned more about Tibet’s location,
size, political divisions, religion and customs” – Lach.
A most important European account of travel in Asia, and the first European
experience of Tibet.
Lach, Asia in the Making of Europe III, pp.338-39, 1773-1775. SOMMERVOGEL I:329.1.
CORDIER 2898. STREIT V272. HOWGEGO I:A88.
$27,500.

Cardinal Barberini in Barcelona
4. [Barberini, Francesco]: ...RELACION VERDADERA DEL VIAJE,

ENTRADA, Y RECIBIMIETO QUE LA CIUDAD DE BARCELONA HIZO A LA BUENA VENIDA DEL SEÑOR CARDENAL
LEGADO, EN 18, DE MARÇO DESTE AÑO DE 1626. Madrid: Bernardino de Guzman, [1626]. [4]pp. In Spanish. Woodcut illustration of ship

and boats landing near a castle on first page. Small folio. Dbd. Contemporary
manuscript docketing on fourth page. Early folds. Large chip (approximately
2¾ x 2 inches) in lower outer corner of second leaf, touching a few of the
final letters on ten lines of text; loss from worming on a few letters of a dozen
lines of text. Wear along folds; all losses filled by silk. Good.

Spanish newsletter account of the historical visit of Cardinal Barberini to Barcelona
during his 1626 diplomatic mission to Spain. Francesco Barberini of Florence
(1597-1679) was the nephew of Pope Urban VIII and a prominent church leader
during the 17th century, noted for his diplomatic activities during the Thirty Years’
War and his extensive humanism. A lifelong supporter of artists, scientists, and
intellectuals, Barberini was one of three of ten judges at Galileo’s trial who refused
to sign Galileo’s sentence, and he was the founder of the renowned Barberini Library, a central meeting place for scholars in 17th-century Rome and home to one
the world’s great collections of manuscripts (now part of the Vatican Library). In
February 1626, Barberini departed Rome as legate a latere to Spain, where he negotiated with the Count-Duke of Olivares on the question of French and Spanish
control of the Valtellina. On March 18, 1626, Barberini arrived in Barcelona amidst
much fanfare, which is recounted in the present newsletter. The text describes the
visit from the landing of the Papal embassy to a series of musical performances
and celebrations and the various meetings between the young Cardinal and local
dignitaries. OCLC locates no copies. Very rare.
PALAU 257873.

$1750.

Primary Source for Early French Settlement in the Caribbean
5. Biet, Antonie: VOYAGE DE
LA FRANCE EQUINOXIALE
EN L’ISLE DE CAYENNE, ENTREPRIS PAR LES FRANÇOIS
EN L’ANNÉE M.DC.LII. Paris.
1664. [24],432pp. Small quarto. Later vellum. Some foxing and browning, especially affecting title-leaf and
last leaf, else very good.

One of the primar y sources for the
French ventures in Guiana. Biet was
a French priest who went to the West
Indies in 1652. The work is divided into
three sections. The first part describes
his voyage out; the second part describes
events at the colony for the next fifteen
months; and the third part provides a description of the country and the Indians.

The author also made a short journey to Barbados, Martinique, and Guadeloupe,
and offers some useful information about those regions. The work contains a vocabulary of the Carib Indian language.
Crouse, French Pioneers in the West Indies, p.273. SABIN 5269. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 664/15. LeCLERC 165. Handler, Barbados History, p.5. MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA
AMERICANA V:4336.
$4500.

An Early Novel with American Themes
6. Bissel, Johannes: ARGONAUTICON AMERICANORUM, SIVE,
HISTORIAE PERICULORUM PETRI DE VICTORIA.... Munich:
L. Straub for J. Wagner, 1647. [23],480,[12]pp. plus single-page map and
plate. 12mo. Contemporary vellum, lacking string ties. Vellum lightly soiled.
Occasional faint, old tideline. Very good.

This book is often described as the first Latin edition of Pedro Gobeo de Victoria’s
Naufragio y Peregrinatio, first published in Seville in 1610, but it is in fact a novel
which uses that work as a basis. The author was a Jesuit, and the thread of this
story runs through Jesuit missions in America and along the Amazon. The map,
after Ortelius, depicts the western hemisphere.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 647/28. BORBA DE MORAES, p.108. SABIN 99443.
MEDINA, BHA 1094. JCB (3)II:360. PALAU 102964. DE BACKER & SOMMERVOGEL 1514-1515. BELL V112.
$675.

With Important Maps of the English Colonies in America
7. Blome, Richard: A DESCRIP TION OF THE ISLAND OF JA-

MAICA; WITH THE OTHER ISLES AND TERRITORIES IN
AMERICA, TO WHICH THE ENGLISH ARE RELATED, viz....
London: Printed by T. Milbourn, and sold by the book-sellers of London, and
Westminster, 1672. [8],192pp. plus three folding maps. 12mo. Contemporary
calf, neatly rebacked, gilt leather label. Text lightly foxed. Small closed tear
in largest map, neatly repaired. Very good.

Rare early work on Jamaica and the other American and British Caribbean colonies, published by British mapmaker and bookseller Richard Blome. Three issues
are indicated by ESTC, each with minor variations in the imprint. Blome added
to the sparse knowledge of the times, fully describing the products, resources, and
natives of British America. To do this he relied heavily on the notes of then Governor of Jamaica Thomas Lynch and the summaries of explorations described in
Lederer’s Discoveries (1672). Lederer’s is a firsthand account of the explorations
through Virginia, the Carolinas, and other American possessions, considered the
first scientific report on those regions. The three rare folding maps are “A New &
Exact Mapp of y. Isle of Jamaica” engraved by Wenceslas Hollar, who had worked
on Blome’s great atlas, A Geographical Description of the Four Parts of the World (1670);

“A Generall Mapp of Carolina, Describing Its Sea, Coast and Rivers,” derived from
the famous Horne map of 1666; and “A Draught of the Sea Coast and Rivers, of
Virginia, Maryland, and New England,” with an inset of Newfoundland. Fewer
than ten copes located in ESTC.
ESTC R7437. WING B3208B. SABIN 5966. COX II, 206. CUMMING 69. BAER,
MARYLAND 71.
$18,500.

Finding Christians Among the Pagans
8. Botero, Giovanni: DISCORSO DE’ VESTIGII, ET ARGOMENTI

DELLA FEDE CATHOLICA RITROUATI NELL’ INDIE DA’
PORTHOGHESI, E NEL MONDO NUOVO DA’ CASTIGLIANI.
Rome: Giacomo Mascardi, 1615. 16pp. Later speckled paper boards. With the
bookplate from the stock and reference library of H.P. Kraus on front pastedown. Minor separation of spine paper from rear joint. Very minor foxing. A
very good copy. In a half morocco box.

The present work is a rare separate edition of an earlier work by Giovanni Botero,
first published in 1586. Botero’s letter, written in 1584 and published as part of
Epistolarum...Caroli Cardinalis Borromaei Nomine Scripatrum..., was composed on
behalf of his patron, Carlo Borromeo, to Cardinal Antonia Carafa. In the letter
Botero details the Christian rituals observed by Portuguese and Spanish explorers

and compares them to those of the native
customs of New Spain (Mexico), Ethiopia,
and Japan, remarking especially on the similarities between them. He concludes that
the vestiges of Christianity were evidence
of early apostolic missions to these lands.
Botero was not only one of the greatest economists of the 16th century, he was
one of the leading historical and political
commentators of his time. An avid student
of theology, Botero spent his early years
preparing to take vows as a Jesuit missionary, but was prohibited from doing so
as a result of his political activity. Carlo
Borromeo, the Archbishop of Milan, found
Botero a position as a secular priest and
then soon after offered him the post as his
secretary. It was during this time that Borromeo composed his letter to Cardinal Carafa, referencing the Jesuit letters of Peter
Martyr, Ramusio, and Barros, as evidence
of the Jesuit influence. An important early
statement in support of the theory that early vestigial traces of the church could
be detected from the beliefs and practices being uncovered by contemporary Jesuit
voyages to Asia and the New World.
This edition is not listed in European Americana, although the work on which
it was based is included.
Lach, Asia in the Making of Europe II, Book 2, pp.236-37.

$3750.

A Statement of Principal by the Library Founder
9. Bray, Thomas: A LETTER FROM DR. BRAY, TO SUCH AS HAVE

CONTRIBUTED TOWARDS THE PROPAGATING CHRISTIAN
KNOWLEDGE IN THE PLANTATIONS [caption title]. [N.p., but
probably London. 1700]. 3pp. printed on a folded sheet. Folio. Some soiling
on final blank page. Overall a very good copy, untrimmed. In a large folding
paper board case.

A rare printed circular letter written by Bray immediately upon his return from
Maryland. Founder of the Society for the Promotion of Christian Knowledge,
Bray was engaged in the important work of establishing parochial libraries in the
colonies. In 1695 he was appointed by the governor of Maryland to assist in dividing the province into parishes. While waiting for a new act to be passed, he spent
time looking for missionaries to be sent to the province. He found that he could

enlist only poor men unable to buy books, and he seems to have made the provision
of parochial libraries a condition of his going to Maryland. He was responsible
for establishing no less than thirty-nine libraries in North America, the first being
that at Annapolis. It was felt that he could do greatest service to the church in
Maryland if he returned to England to have the law, which had run into several
difficulties, enacted. The opening words of the present letter reflect a sense of urgency: “Being apprehensive that my so sudden Return for England, may occasion
some misconstructions...I thought my self in duty...bound, to represent hereby a
General View of those Reasons, which have induced me to make it so soon, and
unexpectedly.” He then gives seven reasons for his return from Maryland:
It is the joint request of the Clergy of M ary - land , who...urged me...that I
should go over with the Law for England; not that the Quakers are openly,
and the Papists more covertly, making efforts against the Establishment of our
Church by false representations...That to impose upon them an Establish’d
Maintenance for the Clergy, would be prejudicial to the interest of the Province,
by obliging so many wealthy Traders to remove from thence. The Falsity of
which they thought me best able to make appear, by means of my late Parochial
Visitations, throughout the greatest part of the Province...by which...I shall
be enabled to give an Account of the Names of all Heads of Families, and of
the Religion and Morals of every individual Man, Woman and child, Freeman
and Slave, White and Black, throughout Mary-land.

Bray speaks of the church in America
as being but in its “infancy,” but goes
on to mention the state of religion in
Maryland, Pennsylvania, and the East
and West Jerseys; and the success of
parochial libraries in Pennsylvania,
New York, New England, Carolina,
Bermuda, and the Leeward Islands.
He concludes with a summary of advances and achievements up to the time
of the letter, particularly the advances
made in educating the black population.
This letter is sometimes mistakenly
considered an issue from Bradford’s
New York press (see Evans), but the
statements herein make it more probable that it was printed in England
after Bray’s return in 1700. A rare
and important work.
SABIN 7478. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 700/28. WING 4293A. EVANS
903. BAER MARYLAND 197. $5000.

First of the Andros Tracts
10. Byfield, Nathaniel: AN ACCOUNT OF THE LATE REVOLUTION

IN NEW-ENGLAND. TOGETHER WITH THE DECLARATION OF THE GENTLEMEN, MERCHANTS, AND INHABITANTS OF BOSTON, AND
THE COUNTRY ADJACENT.
APRIL 18, 1689. London. 1689.
20pp. Small quarto. 20th-centur y
brown morocco, spine gilt. Modern
bookplate of Frederick B. Adams, Jr.
on front pastedown. Internally clean.
Near fine.

A most important work for the history
of New England. Sir Edmund Andros,
the governor of Massachusetts appointed
by Charles II, was overthrown in the
spring of 1689 because of his harsh and
overbearing rule. This pamphlet explains
the position of those who removed him
from power and their protestations of
loyalty to the British Crown. Following
Byfield’s text is a printing of Increase
Mather’s The Declaration of the Gentlemen..., on pages 7-19. Page 20 prints a
letter to Sir Edmund Andros, royal governor of the Dominion of New England,
written and signed in type by prominent
Boston citizens on April 18, 1689, demanding the surrender of the government.
Scarce.
CHURCH 708. SABIN 9708. ESTC R17463. WING B6379.

$12,500.

Can the Indians of Chile Be Enslaved?
11. Calderón, Melchor: TRATADO DE LA IMPORTANCIA Y UTILI-

DAD QUE AY EN DAR POR ESCLAVOS A LOS INDIOS REBELADOS DE CHILE. DISPUTASE EN EL, SI ES LICITO, O NO
EL DAR LOS POR ESCLAVOS: Y PONENSE RAZONES POR
AMBAS PARTES, Y SUS RESPUESTAS: DEXANDO LA DETERMINACION A LOS SEÑORES VISOREY, Y AUDIENCIA DE LA
CIUDAD DE LOS REYES. [N.p., but likely Madrid. N.d., but ca. 1601].
[2],24pp. Folio. Dbd. Dampstained and soiled, top and bottom edges worn.
Worm holes throughout, affecting a few words on each page. Contemporary

underlining and marginal lines throughout, contemporary handwritten folio
numbers on each recto. Still a good copy. In a half morocco and cloth box.

An extremely rare treatise which considers the question of whether rebellious Indians in Chile should become
slaves. Addressed to the Viceroy and
Audiencia of Peru, the work discusses
whether slavery of conquered Indians
is just or not, reviewing arguments on
both sides of the question. Calderón
approaches the problem in an intriguing manner by providing separate justifications, each in its own individual
section of the text, for enslaving the
Indians from the various points of
view of the King, the Kingdom, and
the Church. In turn, the author then
provides responses to these various
assertions, promoting the view that
such slavery would be unjust. The
last pages of the text consist of final
responses and commentary.
Calderón, the Canon of the Cathedral of Santiago, also served as
Commissar of the Holy Office and
the Holy Cross, and the General Vicar of the Bishopric of Santiago. He addresses
the Tratado... to the Viceroy of Peru, as well as numerous representatives of the royal
government and the Catholic Church who have convened to consider strategies for
waging war against the Araucanian Indians of Southern Chile. The campaign to
conquer these Indians was one of the most difficult and drawn-out conflicts between
Europeans and American Indians in the colonial period, lasting from the mid-16th
to the mid-17th centuries. The appearance of this treatise followed a particularly
harsh setback for the Spanish in 1598 when “a general insurrection forced the Spaniards to evacuate all the territory to the south of the river Bio-Bio. The epilogue
to this story is symbolic: Governor Martin García de Loyola, husband of Princess
Beatriz and former conqueror of Tupac Amaru, was put to death, and his head was
paraded on the tip of an Araucanian pike” (Cambridge History of Latin America).
In looking toward an end to hostilities with the Indians, the author hopes that
the Viceroy and the Audiencia Real will be able to answer his query quickly. In
order to assist these officials in considering these issues, he presents the various
arguments in as orderly a fashion as possible. Arguments justifying slavery of the
native populations include the principle that military victors who have not been
compensated otherwise should receive the economic reward of possessing slaves.

This is particularly true, it is noted, given the violent transgressions that the Indians
have committed. It is also noted that as slaves, the Indians are able to be instructed
in the Christian faith. In contesting the justifications for enslaving the Indians, the
author notes the difficulty of differentiating those natives who were fighting the
Spanish and those who did not engage in conflict. Calderón adds that many Indians
have shown obedience to the crown and the church, have ridden themselves of their
old tribal leaders, and have suffered greatly during the conflict with the Spanish.
A fascinating work documenting both sides of the debate in the early 17th century
concerning the legitimacy of enslaving conquered native populations. Extremely
rare. OCLC records a single copy, at the National Library of Chile. Recognizing
both the rarity and significance of the text, Medina provides a transcription of the
entire work in his Biblioteca Hispano-Chilena.
MEDINA, BHC 195. PALAU 39732. OCLC 55243154. Cambridge History of Latin
America I, pp.244-45 (Araucanian-Spanish conflict).
$22,500.

12. [Camden, William]: REMAINES CONCERNING BRITAINE: BUT

ESPECIALLY ENGLAND, AND THE INHABITANTS THEREOF.... London: John Legatt, 1614. [4],181,190-386pp., with pages 71 and
333 as 57 and 338, respectively. Elaborate woodcut insignia of Cambridge on
title-leaf. Late 17th-century paneled calf, black gilt morocco labels. Scuffed,
joints and hinges cracked but holding, slight loss of calf along spine, bookplate
on front pastedown. Internally clean. Good.

Later edition, after the first of 1605. A history and overview of the British people,
by the noted British antiquary and historian. The present text is Camden’s “commonplace” variant of his notable history, Britannia, which first appeared in 1586
and was the greatest effort of its kind since Leland. Dedicated to Sir Robert Cotton, who sheltered Camden at his country residence when the plague broke out in
$600.
London. Scarce.

Early Account of Champlain
13. [Cayet, Pierre Victor-Palme]: CHRONOLOGIE SEPTENAIRE DE

L’HISTOIRE DE LA PAIX ENTRE LES ROYS DE FRANCE ET
D’ESPAGNE...AUEC LES SUCCEZ DE PLUSIEURS NAUIGATIONS FAICTES AUX INDES ORIENTALES, OCCIDENTALES
& SEPTENTRIONALES.... Paris. 1607. Engraved title, regular title, 6pp.,
506 leaves. Thick 12mo. Later speckled boards, leather label, spine gilt. Extremities rubbed. Contents tanned, fore-edge trimmed affecting some sidenotes
but no main text. Minor marginal worming to some leaves. Else very good.

A rare and important volume, containing one of the first accounts of Champlain’s
first voyage to North America. The work includes a detailed account of the 1603
expedition to Canada organized by Amyar de Chastres, governor of Dieppe, and

commanded by Sieur Du Pont. Champlain went along on this expedition. The book
as a whole reports on the events of 1598 to 1604, including considerable material
on Jesuit activity in the New World and China, as well as Canada. The first edition
of this book was issued in 1605, with subsequent editions published in 1606, 1607,
and 1609. Some of these were issued with an engraved titlepage, as was the present copy, although this is not mentioned by Sabin or Alden. All editions are rare.
SABIN 11627 (ref ). LANDE 113 (ref ). HARRISSE NOUVELLE FRANCE, p.284.
PALAU 50667. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 607/13.
$2000.

14. Chappuzeau, Samuel: L’EUROPE VIVANTE, OU RELATION

NOUVELLE, HISTORIQUE &
POLITIQUE DE TOUS SES ESTATS.... Paris. 1667. [24],362,329528,[2]pp. plus engraved titlepage.
Small quarto. Contemporar y calf,
expertly rebacked in matching style.
Minor scattered foxing, else very good.

Samuel Chappuzeau (1625-1701), a
French writer in the service of the Duke
of Brunswick, compiled this review of
the government, politics, and prospects
of Europe for the year 1666. He describes territories, alliances, and ruling
families of each nation. He also discusses
the extent of commerce and empires in
America, Africa, and the Far East. Not
in European Americana, Sabin, LeClerc,
or Brunet, although European Americana
lists another work by the same author,
published in Geneva in 1665 and 1667.
Another edition of this work was published in Geneva in 1667.
$2000.

Anti-Privateering Broadside
15. [Charles I of England]: BY THE KING A PROCLAMATION...

WHEREAS THE SAFEGUARD AND PROTECTION WE OWE
TO SUCH OF OUR OWN SUBJECTS.... London: Printed by the Assigns of John Bill...and...Henry Hills, and Thomas Newcomb, 1683/1684.
Broadside, approximately 22 x 14 inches. Two halves joined together at an
early date; early reinforcement in left margin near joint. Left margin trimmed
away except in reinforced area, else untrimmed edges. Early creases from folding. Overall very good.

An important proclamation against privateering, declaring the neutrality of British harbors and making the ships and cargoes of violators subject to confiscation;
requiring British ships to come to the aid of merchant vessels attacked by privateers;
requiring that Men of War serving foreign powers be detained in British ports
until merchant vessels have safely put to sea again from those ports; prohibiting
any supply or other dealings with privateers by British subjects; and prohibiting
British subjects from entering into privateering activities on behalf of any foreign
powers. Proclaimed at Newmarket, on March 12.
WING C3597a. STEELE 3757.

$2000.

Give Me Puerto Rico Instead
16. [Columbus, Christopher]: [Colon de Portugal, Don Pedro Nuño]: SE-

ÑORA. DON PEDRO COLON DE PORTUGAL Y CASTRO...
[caption title]. [Madrid. 1671]. 16 leaves. Folio. Dbd. Upper outer corners
numbered in contemporary manuscript. Minute toning at fore-edge, primarily
on first leaf. Overall very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

The petition of Don Pedro Nuño Colon de Portugal, descendant of the explorer,
Christopher Columbus, and sixth Duke of Veragua and Marquis of Jamaica, requesting that Mariana of Austria, Queen Regent of Charles II of Spain, make
some compensation for the loss of income the Duke had suffered since the British
took Jamaica in 1655. Jamaica had been the exclusive fief of the descendants of
Columbus since 1536 when it was
given as a reward to the family. This
document is dated 1671 by the text
at the top of the second leaf, where
the Duke refers to Spain’s cession of
Jamaica to Great Britain “last year
in 1670.” Despite this date, some
scholars assert a date of 1672. Since
most of the text is devoted to the
life of Columbus, the document is,
by default, also one of the few early
biographies of the explorer.
In his argument the Duke puts
special emphasis on the tremendous
gain Spain received by virtue of his
ancestor’s discovery. In citing various sources he estimates that within
the first 170 years after its discovery,
the New World had produced for
Spain some one billion, 190 million pesos. Despite these figures,

the present heir to Columbus’ titles and estates was reduced to an income of sixteen
thousand ducats.
The Duke mentions no specific amount of compensation that he would like for
Jamaica, but points out that Puerto Rico is of approximately the same worth. The
last four pages are a glowing description of Jamaica, its towns, people, products, etc.,
ending with an itemized accounting of just how much rent the island had produced
annually for the Duke before the British occupation (40,950 pesos silver). Two
years after this petition was printed, the Duke was made the 26th viceroy of New
Spain – a fair reward for the loss of Jamaica. His term, however, was short. He
reigned only six days before dying in Mexico City.
“This is the final petition sent to the throne of Spain, and contains a long
account of the various descendants of Columbus and their claims on Spain, an
account of Jamaica, and a list of the various dues received from Jamaica” – Maggs.
The previously mentioned biographical content of the present document is important. It is possibly an assimilation of the sixteen-page folio manuscript of the
life of Columbus written by Juan de Solorzano Pereira, the famous Spanish jurist
and fiscal of the Council of the Indies in 1628, responsible for the great work on
colonial American law, the Politica Indiana, published in 1629. In that manuscript
Solorzano states that it was composed at the request of the Duke’s branch of the
Columbus family, forty-two years before the present document was printed. The
Solorzano manuscript is described in the LeClerc catalogue of 1878 (item 137),
along with other documents relating to the Duke’s branch of the family.
One of the earliest Columbus biographies, married to an eloquent plea by his
impoverished heirs. Extremely rare. Palau locates only one copy of the original,
at the Real Academia de la Historia. European Americana locates two more (Huntington and British Library). The petition was reprinted by the Mill Press in San
Francisco in 1992.
PALAU 57250. BIBLIOGRAPHIA COLOMBINA, p.190. Enc. Univ. Ill., Vol. 14, p.248
(Colon de Portugal); Vol. 57, p.198 (Solorzano Pereira). LeCLERC 137 (ref ). EUROPEAN
AMERICANA 671/85. MEDINA, BHA 8141. MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA
429:322.
$6500.

The French Aristocracy Freely Admitted to Maritime Trade
17. [Compagnie des Indes]: EDICT DU ROY, QUI DECLARE LE

COMMERCE DE MER NE POINT DEROGER A LA NOBLESSE.
DU MOIS D’AOUST 1669.... Paris. 1669. 7pp. Small quarto. Modern
boards, leather label. Light soiling around the edges. Very good.

A variant issue, with a slightly different title, of this important edict, which allows
members of the nobility to trade by sea without foregoing any of their privileges.
Previously, their activities had been circumscribed by ordinances preventing their
entering commerce. Apparently a catalyst for this edict was the formation of the
Compagnie des Indes in 1664, which is specifically mentioned in the text. A note

on the last page states that this copy was collated against the King’s Ministry copy.
OCLC locates only one copy, at the University of Oxford. Rare.
WROTH, ACTS OF FRENCH ROYAL ADMINISTRATION 95 (ref ). MAGGS,
FRENCH COLONIZATION OF AMERICA 10 (ref ).
$2500.

Agreements with Conquistadors
18. [Conquest of New Spain]: CON RODRIGO DE BASTIDAS VEZI-

NO DE LA CIUDAD DE SANTO DOMINGO DE LA ISLA ESPAÑOLA, SE CAPITULO POR SU MAGESTAD DEL EMPERADOR NUESTERO SEÑOR, AÑO 1524. SOBRE LA POBLACION DE LA PROVINCIA Y PUERTO DE SANTA MARTA, Y
LAS MERCEDES QUE SE LE HIZO Y PROMETIO, SON LAS
SIGUENTES [caption title]. [Madrid. ca. 1600]. [4]pp. Folio. Later plain
wrappers. Minute dust soiling. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

Four contracts between the sundry kings of Spain and certain conquistadors. “The
agreements are with Rodrigo de Bastidas, of Santo Domingo, for the colonization of
the Province and Port of Santa Marta (in 1524), with Don Gonzalo Ximinez de Quesada (in 1569) for the discovery
of the New Kingdom of Granada,
with Captain Don Diego Fernandez de Cerpa (in 1568), for the
discovery and colonisation of the
province of La Guayana, Caura,
and New Andaluzia and with
Panfilo de Narvaez (in 1526) for
the discovery of Florida” – Bibliotheca Americana. The terms of
the agreements generally discuss
rights granted by the Crown to
the relevant explorer, and stipulate what the explorer is required
to provide the Crown in return.
Gold and other precious metals
top the lists. When originally
catalogued by Maggs, the official signature at the end of the
last agreement was attributed to
Baltasar Lopez de Castro; but, on
the original cataloguing present
with the text, a later hand has
suggested Antonio Fernandez de
Castro.

Good evidence of the terms under which the conquistadors operated in the New
World, including Florida. Extremely rare. Not on OCLC, nor in Palau or Servies.
MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA 177 (this copy).

$5000.

A Major Work by a Founding Father
of the New England Church
19. Cotton, John: A PRACTICAL COMMENTARY, OR AN EXPOSI-

TION WITH OBSERVATIONS, REASONS, AND USES UPON
THE FIRST EPISTLE GENERALL OF JOHN. London: Printed by
R.I. and E.C. for Thomas Parkhurst,
1656. [8],431pp. Small folio. Modern
three-quarter calf and marbled boards.
Some occasional staining, most noticeable at fore-edge of last several signatures; small hole in Bb1. Overall good.

A major work of theological exegesis by the
noted New England minister and pastor
of St. Botolph’s in Boston,. Cotton was
among the most important early Puritan
ministers. He arrived in Massachusetts in
1633 and soon became a prominent figure,
a “key spokesman for the New England polity.” He was also, with Richard Mather,
the primary author of the new translation
of the Psalms which became the Bay Psalm
Book. Cotton was one of the leaders of
New England Congregationalism, played
a part in the framing of the church government ordered by the Cambridge Synod
in 1646, and is remembered as “one of the
ablest and most influential men of his day
in Massachusetts” (DAB).
SABIN 17076. WING C6451. ESTC R26042.

$2500.

A Cornerstone for New England Books,
with New York Thrown In
20. [Council for New England]: A BRIEFE RELATION OF THE DIS-

COVERY AND PLANTATION OF NEW ENGLAND: AND OF
SVNDRY ACCIDENTS THEREIN OCCVRRING, FROM THE
YEERE OF OUR LORD M.DC.VII. TO THIS PRESENT M.DC.
XXII. TOGETHER WITH THE STATE THEREOF AS NOW IT

STANDETH.... London: Printed by John Haviland, and are to be sold by
William Bladen, 1622. [18] leaves, including seven in fine manuscript ink
pen facsimile, with no blank A1. 19th-century three-quarter red morocco and
marbled boards, spine gilt. Titlepage mended with an approximately halfinch vertical strip at the fore-edge, minor toning. A handsome copy in good
condition.

The Charles Deane copy of this foundational account issued by the Council
for New England in 1622, later passing through the hands of Goodspeed’s
Book Shop and collector Michael Zinman. It describes the settlement of
New England and gives a narrative
of events there from 1607 to 1622. It
ranks with Cushman’s Sermon... and
Mourt’s Relation..., both published the
same year, as one of the first accounts
of New England after the settlement
of the Plymouth Colony. According
to Church, “It is one of the earliest
and most important of the early books
relating to the discovery and colonization in Massachusetts.” Sabin calls it
“certainly one of the most important of
all the early books on New England.”
The Council controlled most of
the grants made in New England, and
so was in a position to have the best
available information on the fledgling colony and its settlement. The text gives a
detailed account of voyages to New England from 1607 to 1620, encounters with
the Indians, the climate of the country and its natural riches. Besides this, as Vail
notes, the work contains “the first account in English of the Dutch on Manhattan
Island,” and Stokes states that it contains the earliest association in print of Henry
Hudson’s name with the Hudson River. “One of the most important of the early
books on New England, and early New York. Of the utmost rarity” – Rosenbach.
A rare and important cornerstone in any collection of early New England books.
The Streeter copy fetched $5000 in 1967. The last complete copy sold at auction
hammered down at Christie’s in 2016 for $125,000. The present copy, with the
seven facsimile leaves and the remargined titlepage, sold for $80 in the Deane sale
in March 1898.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 622/44. STREETER SALE 611. CHURCH 394. SABIN
52619. VAIL 57. STOKES, ICONOGRAPHY OF NEW YORK VI:259. ESTC S110082.
JCB (3)II:171. STC 18483. JONES 89. BRADFORD 3829. ROSENBACH 8:828.
$15,000.

Notable Plates of Asia
21. Dapper, Olfert: ASIA / ODER: AUSF UHRLICHE BESCH-

REIBUNG DES REICHS DES GROSSEN MOGOLS UND EINES
GROSSEN THEILS VON INDIEN.... Nurnberg: Johann Hoffmanns,
1681. [6],300pp. plus twenty-eight plates (four of them double-page) and
a double-page map. [bound with:] Dapper, Olfert: BESCHREIBUNG

DES KONIGREICHS PERSIEN IN SICH HALTEND DIE LANDSCHAFFTEN FARS.... Nurnberg: Johann Hoffmans, 1681. [2],170,[5]pp.
plus eleven plates (eight of them double-page) and three double-page maps.
Text printed in double columns. Extra engraved titlepage in first work. Folio.
Contemporary vellum, initials and date stamped in gilt on front board, manuscript title at head of spine. Light scattered foxing and tanning. Very good.

The first German edition of Dapper’s important compilations of travels in Asia
and Persia, following the first Amsterdam edition of 1672. Olfert Dapper (163989) was a Dutch physician and indefatigable scholar and compiler of travel accounts. Though he apparently never left Amsterdam, Dapper produced several
finely illustrated volumes describing travels in Asia, Asia Minor, the Middle East,
and Africa. Culled from a variety
of accounts, his works were very
popular, and are especially noteworthy for their excellent illustrations
and maps. The first title in the
present volume describes travels in
Asia and contains several detailed
illustrations of Hindu and Buddhist
myths, as well as Indian natives and
port scenes. There is also a doublepage map of “Indostan,” showing
the Indian subcontinent. Much
of the text relates travels in India,
though there are also sections on
Kabul and Kandahar. The second
title relates travels in Persia and
includes a double-page map showing the area encompassing presentday Iraq, Iran, Afghanistan, and
Pakistan. There are double-page
plates showing views of the cities
of “Schamachie,” “Isfahan,” “Kom,”
“Derbendt,” and more. Not in Cox.
Scarce.
BLACKMER 451.

$10,000.

22. Dechales, Claude-François Milliet: L’ART DE NAVIGER DEMON-

TRÉ PAR PRINCIPES, & CONFIRMÉ PAR PLUSIEURS OBSERVATIONS TIRÉES DE L’EXPERIENCE. Paris: Estienne Michallet,
1677. [20],274,46,[7]pp. with in-text woodcut illustrations throughout, plus
one large folding engraved plate, 19 x 14¾ inches. Quarto. Contemporary calf,
spine gilt. Boards and spine rubbed and worn, particularly top and bottom of
spine and corners. Ink inscription on front board. Contemporary ownership
inscription on titlepage. Moderate age-toning. Large folding engraved plate
with old reinforcement on verso. Forty-six numbered printed tables (some
folding) prior to [7]pp. index. Overall,
a good copy.

Dechales’s scarce introductory navigation
manual, with numerous woodcut illustrations and diagrams. Included are sections
devoted to basic terminology; principles of
the sphere, geometry, and other essentials
for navigation; a treatise concerning vessels;
and techniques for proper navigation. The
preface includes a four-page chronological
bibliography of earlier navigation texts,
including references to Columbus, Pedro
Nuñes, Pedro Medina, Petrus Apianus, and
Andrés García de Céspedes. Rare, with
only the Macclesfield and Frank Streeter
copies having appeared at auction in ABPC
in the last thirty years. OCLC locates
four copies.
BELL D93.

$5000.

23. Delaune, Thomas: THE PRESENT STATE OF LONDON: OR,

MEMORIALS COMPREHENDING A FULL AND SUCCINCT
ACCOUNT OF THE ANCIENT AND MODERN STATE THEREOF. London. 1681. [12],360,[382-]478pp. plus seventeen leaves of plates and
numerous in-text illustrations. 12mo. Contemporary calf, blind ruled, manuscript labels. Hinges cracked, spine heavily rubbed, edges and corners worn.
Titlepage and frontispiece mounted, two gatherings loose. 19th-century gift
inscription on front free endpaper, later manuscript list of plates tipped into
rear endpapers. Moderate tanning, scattered foxing, an occasional stray ink
mark. Lacking gathering R, as in many copies. Good.

An uncommon guide to and history of London by the nonconformist and dissenter,
Thomas Delaune. Along with detailed descriptions and aetiologies of London’s attractions, the volume contains a number of simple but attractive woodcuts depicting

points of interest in the city. Ironically, these include an image of the Newgate,
where Delaune and his family were imprisoned and died in 1685, after he had been
convicted of sedition for one of his religious works, A Plea for the Non-Conformists
(1683). The Present State of London also contains useful information for travellers,
such as an illustrated guide to the coats of arms of the various city trade guilds,
and listings for transportation to and from the countryside. A popular book, it was
reprinted twice, in 1683 and 1690.
ESTC R216338. WING D894.

$750.

Important Early Work on Surveying
24. Digges, Leonard: A BOOKE NAMED TECTONICON, BRIEF-

LIE SHEWING THE EXACT MEASURING, AND SPEEDIE
RECKONING ALL MANNER OF LAND, SQUARES, TIMBER,
STONE, STEEPLES, PILLERS, GLOBES, &c. FURTHER, THE
PERFECT MAKING AND LARGE USE OF THE CARPENTER’S
RULER.... London: Felix Kingston, 1605. [2],26 leaves. Two folding tables.
Numerous woodcut illustrations in
text. Small quarto. Dbd. Ttitlepage lightly soiled, minor chip to
margin, else very good. In a cloth
chemise and matching slipcase,
leather label.

From the library of Harrison D. Horblit. An extremely rare edition of an
important practical work on mensuration by Leonard Digges, an expert
mathematician whose chief interest
was in the application of that science
to surveying, military engineering, and
architecture. First published in 1556,
this is the ninth edition, according to
the new STC. The work plainly had
great popularity and usefulness, and
continued to appear regularly through
1692.
STC 6852.

$4000.

25. Digges, Thomas: ENGLANDS DEFENCE. A TREATISE CON-

CERNING INVASION: OR, A BRIEF DISCOURSE OF WHAT
ORDERS WERE BEST FOR REPULSING OF FOREIGN FORCES, IF AT ANY TIME THEY SHOULD INVADE US BY SEA IN
KENT, OR ELSEWHERE. EXHIBITED IN WRITING TO THE

RIGHT HONOURABLE ROBERT DUDLEY EARL OF LEICESTER, A LITTLE BEFORE THE SPANISH INVASION, IN THE
YEAR 1588...TO WHICH IS NOW ADDED, AN ACCOUNT OF
THE STORES OF WAR...COLLECTED BY THOMAS ADAMSON.... London: Printed for F. Haley, 1680. [4],16pp. Tables. Folio. Gathered signatures, stitched as issued. Some dust soiling to outer leaves. Small
tear in fore-edge of titlepage (text not affected). Else crisp and very good.
Untrimmed. In a red cloth folder.

This interesting group of military essays and papers was compiled by Thomas
Adamson, “Master-Gunner of his Majesty’s Train of Artillery,” with the hope of
awakening his fellow countrymen to the possibility of a French military attack. The
whole work is a curious manual of 17th-century military preparedness, with lists
of the requirements of a fort, the components needed to equip a train of artillery,
and a list of ninety ships of war with respective manpower assigned by Parliament
against France.
WING D1471. ADAMS & WATER 704a. DNB V, pp.976-78.

$500.

26. Downing, George: MEMOIRE VANDE HEERE GEORGE DOWN-

ING EXTRAORDINARIS AFGEFANTE VAN SYNE MAJESTEYT VAN GROOT BRITANNIEN, &c. OVER GEGEVEN AEN
DE HEEREN STATEN GENERAEL DER VEREENICHDE NEDERLANDEN DEN 30. DECEMBER 1664. [Amsterdam? 1665]. 11pp.
Small quarto. Later plain wrappers. Old Harvard Library stamp on verso of
titlepage, bit tanned, else clean.

Downing was British Ambassador to the States General during the difficult period
before the outbreak of war in 1664. In this pamphlet “the English ambassador
places blame upon the Netherlands for the outbreak of hostilities between the two
countries,” according to the Bell catalogue, with emphasis on African disputes. But
European Americana adds: “Includes refs to Dutch West India Company & captured
ships; mentions New England and New Belgium (i.e. New Netherland).”
BELL D245. SABIN 20782. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 665/58. KNUTTEL 8883.
$375.

With a Section of Text Not Found in Earlier Editions
27. Drake, Sir Francis: LE VOYAGE CURIEUX, FAICT AUTOUR DU
MONDE, PAR FRANÇOIS DRACH.... Paris: Antoine Robinot, 1641.
[8],230pp. Engraved title vignette. Handsome 18th-century tree calf, gilt
leather label. Small contemporary ink notation at bottom of titlepage, minor
worming. Very good.

The third French edition of the narrative of Drake’s circumnavigation of the globe
in 1577-80, originally published in the first edition of 1589 of Hakluyt’s Voyages...

as a supplement to the text. “The translation into French by F. de Louvencourt,
Sieur de Vauchelles...the work has been
ascribed to one Francis Petty, but...it was
in fact compiled, probably by Hakluyt, from
several briefer eyewitness accounts, one
being Francis Fletcher’s original narrative”
– Kraus. Both the 1613 and 1627 French
editions are of the greatest rarity and are
virtually unobtainable. Streeter had a copy
of the present edition, which was bought by
Kraus at the Streeter sale and now resides
with Kraus’ Drake collection at the Library
of Congress.
This copy does not contain the map, as
is the case with virtually all copies. Only
seven or eight copies of the map are known.
At the DuPont sale at Christie’s in October
1991 a copy of the 1627 edition with the
map sold for $71,500. This edition does
include a portion of text not present in the
earlier editions. According to Wagner, the
“second part” added here is “pure fiction,”
an interesting example of the popular demand for Drake’s exploits, as well as the subtle melding of fact and myth. It recounts
Drake’s supposed activities after rounding the Cape of Good Hope.
This copy is bound with a 1642 edition of Las Casas’ Histoire des Indes Occidentales... printed in Lyon. Not a particularly rare edition of Las Casas, but a suitable
contemporary companion to the 1641 Drake.
H.P. Kraus bought the Streeter copy for $4750 in 1966. He later gave it, with
the rest of his Drake collection, to the Library of Congress.
SABIN 24806. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 641/151. WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 9d. KRAUS, DRAKE 44. STREETER SALE 38. JCB (3)II:292.
$4500.

28. [Dutch in Africa]: I. CONFERENTIE VAN EENIGE NEDER-

LANDTSCHE HEEREN OP DEN TEGENWOORDIGEN STAET
DESER LANDEN. Middleburg. 1650. [33]pp. Small quarto. Later threequarter vellum and boards. Very good.

This pamphlet includes references to Count Johan Maurits of Nassau, and his fame
as a soldier in America and Africa, and as a governor. There is some mention of
the West India Company as well.
KNUTTEL 6899. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 650/62.

$400.

Spanish Newsletter on Portuguese Wars
in Asia, 1625
29. [Dutch-Portuguese War]: RELACION CIERTA Y VERDADERA

DE LA FELIZ VITORIA Y PROSPEROS SUCESSOS QUE EN LA
INDIA ORIENTAL HAN CONSEGUIDO LOS PORTUGUESES,
CONTRA ARMADAS MUY PODEROSAS DE OLANDO, Y PERSIA, ESTE AÑO DE 1624. LA FECHA EN LA CIUDAD DE GOA,
CABEÇA DE AQUEL REYNO, A 27. DE MARÇO, DEL DICHO
AÑO, Y VINO EN LA NAO SANTO TOMÊ. Madrid: Bernardino de
Guzman, 1625. [4]pp. In Spanish. Decorative woodcut initial on first page.
Small folio. Dbd. Light contemporary annotations in margins of each page.
Early folds. Loss, repaired in silk, to gutter and outer margins and along one
fold, affecting a few characters of text on p.[4]. Overall very good.

Rare Spanish newsletter reporting on recent victories by the Portuguese against the
Dutch, the Persians, and others throughout Asia in 1624. The early 17th century
saw the Dutch begin to present a serious threat to Portuguese power and commerce
in the East, and by the mid-1620s the Portuguese were beleaguered by constant attacks by the Dutch navy and its various Asian allies. The present Spanish newsletter
celebrates one of the last great series of Dutch defeats by the Portuguese, who are
lauded here by their Iberian partners as worldwide defenders of the Catholic faith
holding their ground against overwhelming odds. Within a few years the Dutch
would clearly gain the upper hand in Asia, both militarily and commercially, and
by 1663 would control much of the Malabar Coast, Ceylon, Indonesia, Malacca,
and European trade with Japan, leaving Portugal only with bases at Macao, East
Timor, and Portuguese India.
The newsletter discusses several naval battles off the coast of Persia, down the
Malabar Coast to Ceylon, to Malacca, China, and Macao. A significant portion of
the pamphlet describes the heavy Portuguese losses sustained by repeated attacks
on Macao by the Dutch, who by this time had established a base in the Pescadores
Islands. In the last paragraph attention is turned to the activities of the Jesuits in
Ethiopia (described here as the “Realm of Prester John”) and the recent conversion
of Ethiopian King Suseynos to Roman Catholicism. Palau records four printings
of the text, assigning priority to the present document and locating one copy at
the National Library in Madrid. Palau also notes that a copy of this printing was
sold by Maggs Bros. for £5 5s in 1927 and by Melchor García for 35 pesetas in
1934. OCLC locates four copies, at the Bavarian State Library in Germany, the
University of Amsterdam, the Newberry Library, and the University of Chicago.
PALAU 257729.

$5500.

The Greatest Early Work on the French in the Antilles
30. Dutertre, Jean Baptiste: HISTOIRE GENERALE DES ANTILLES HABITÉES PAR LES FRANÇOIS.... Paris: Chez Thomas Jolly,
1667-1671. Four volumes bound in three. [20],593,[3]; [16],539; [16],317,[8];
[6],362,[13]pp., plus eighteen plates (many folding) and five folding maps.
Extra engraved titlepage in first and second volumes. Plate of arms in first,
third, and fourth volumes. Contemporary calf, leather labels, spines gilt extra.
Minor rubbing, some light edge wear. Final text leaf in first volume torn but
no loss. Overall a fine, particularly fresh set in the original bindings.

The best edition, after the original abridged edition of 1654. This extensive work
is full of detailed descriptions of life in the French Antilles, including natural history, slavery, plantation activities, and the like. The fine engraved plates depict
sugar plantation work, slaves manufacturing indigo, animals, spiders, land and naval
battles between the French and British in the Caribbean, etc. The maps are of St.
Christopher, Guadeloupe, St. Croix, Marigalande, and Martinique. “This voluminous account of the French settlements in the West Indies contains numerous
passages which indicate the importance of tobacco in the political economy of the
islands” – Arents. According to Rich, Dutertre was forced to publish the original
1654 edition before the work was complete: “The first edition of Father Du Tertre’s
History of the Antilles, or rather the project of that work, which the Rev. Father was
obliged to put to press in haste, because he understood that some other person was
about printing it under some other name, thereby depriving him of the credit of it.”
SABIN 21458. JCB (3)III:154-155. ARENTS 299. HANDLER 7. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 667/37. RICH 299.
$24,000.

Classic Work on Pirates of the Caribbean
31. Esquemeling, Alexander: BUCANIERS OF AMERICA: OR, A

TRUE ACCOUNT OF THE MOST REMARKABLE ASSAULTS
COMMITTED OF LATE YEARS UPON THE COASTS OF THE
WEST-INDIES, BY THE BUCANIERS OF JAMAICA AND TORTUGA, BOTH ENGLISH AND FRENCH. London: William Crooke,
1684. [12],115,151,[1],124,[11]pp. plus four engraved portraits (including
frontispiece), four engraved plates (two folding), and double-page engraved
map of Panama. Small quarto. Early 20th-century three-quarter morocco and
marbled boards, gilt spine, marbled
endpapers, a.e.g. Minor edge and
corner wear, spine gilt rubbed. Inner
margin of first two leaves strengthened, one plate trimmed and mounted, light foxing. O verall, a clean
copy. Very good.

The first English edition of the first
extensive account of the pirates of the
West Indies, with all plates and map
present. A fourth part was issued separately the following year. One of the
most engaging examples of early British Americana, this work has served as
the basis for countless novels, stories,
and dramas, as well as establishing the
popular legends of many famous pirates.
One buccaneer, Sir Henry Morgan, followed a very modern course and sued the
author for defamation. He was awarded
£200 for damages.
CHURCH 689. SABIN 23479. STEVENS, HISTORICAL NUGGETS 1002. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 684/54. WING
E3894. HILL 578. BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 82.
$8500.

A Rare Navigational Work
32. Fale, Thomas: HOROLOGIOGRAPHIA. THE ART OF DIAL-

LING: TEACHING, AN EASIE AND PERFECT WAY TO MAKE
ALL KINDS OF DIALS UPON ANY PLAINE PLATE HOWSOEUER PLACED.... London: Imprinted by Felix Kyngston..., 1633. [3],
[76] leaves. Small quarto. Later half calf and marbled boards, leather label.

Titlepage soiled, rear leaves stained.
Professional restoration to forecorners
of titlepage and several leaves of text,
not affecting printing except in table
on final leaf of text. About good.

This is the fourth edition listed in the
NUC, after the first of 1593, followed
by those of 1626 and 1627. An important work on sun dials, with attractive
woodcut diagrams of dials by Jodocus
Hondius. This is Fale’s only known
publication. “The table of sines which
it contains is probably the earliest specimen of a trigonometrical table printed
in England” – DNB. All editions are
scarce, the present one noted at three
locations in the NUC.
DNB VI, p.1033.

$2250.

Important Work on the Darien Colony
33. [Ferguson, Robert]: A JUST AND MODEST VINDICATION OF

THE SCOTS DESIGN, FOR THE HAVING ESTABLISHED A
COLONY AT DARIEN. WITH A BRIEF DISPLAY, HOW MUCH
IT IS IN THEIR INTEREST, TO APPLY THEMSELVES TO
TRADE, AND PARTICULARLY TO THAT WHICH IS FOREIGN. [Edinburgh?] 1699. [30],214pp. 19th-century three-quarter calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Extremities lightly worn. Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown. Minor toning and scattered foxing.
Very good.

First edition of an important work relating to the famous Darien scheme to establish a Scottish colony on the Isthmus of Darien (now Panama). Led by William
Paterson, founder of the Bank of England, the scheme was the first attempt to turn
that area into an “emporium” for world commerce. The first settlers left Scotland
in June 1698, but within a year they had encountered so many problems that the
original group returned in defeat. The Vindication... was written when the colony
was about to be abandoned. The author defends its purposes and commercial interests by attacking those who favor abdicating it. He hopes that if the company
fails altogether, another Scottish trading company will replace it somewhere else.
ESTC R21931. WING F742. GOLDSMITHS’ 3583. SABIN 32340. KRESS 2116.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 699/77.
$3000.

French Government Subsidizes Shipping
34. [France, Conseil d’État]: DE PAR LE ROY. EXTRAIT DES REGISTRES DU CONSEIL D’ESTAT. [Paris. 1679]. Broadside, 48 x 35.5
cm. Folded, large dampstain affecting top and bottom, else very good.

This broadside is signed in print: “Saint Germain en Lay, 24 Oct. 1679...Colbert.”
One of the chronic problems faced by France was a shortage of shipping, which put
the country at a disadvantage in dealing with the maritime powers of her neighbors,
England and the Netherlands. To correct this, Colbert instructs (translated from
the French): “In order to encourage his subjects in navigation and maritime commerce, the king decrees that anyone who builds a boat in the ports and harbors of
the kingdom of more than 100 tons capacity will receive 100 sols per ton.” There
are instructions for the broadside to be posted at docks and mercantile exchanges
so that no one can claim ignorance.
$1000.

No Duty on Goods Shipped to the French Antilles
35. [French Colonies in America]: ARREST DU CONSEIL D’ESTAT,

DU VINGT-CINQUIÉME NOVEMBRE 1671. PAR LEQUEL IL
EST ORDONNÉ QUE LES MARCHANDISES QUI SERONT
CHARGÉES EN FRANCE, POUR ESTRE PORTÉES DANS LES
ISLES DE L’AMERIQUE, SERONT EXEMP TES DE TOUTS
DROITS DE SORTIES...[caption title]. [Paris. N.d., but 1671]. 3pp.
Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Some light foxing. Contemporary inscription. Very good.

In an attempt to encourage the commerce of the early French colonies in the West
Indies, this act declares that no export duty is to be charged on goods shipped to
America, as long as the merchants bring back within six months certificates showing
these have been landed in America. The certificates are to be signed by the “Sieur
Pelissier, l’un des Fermiers de Sa Majeste, ou du Sieur du Ruau Palu, Agent de la
Compagnie de Indes Occidentales.” This is a variant of Wroth 132, of which only
one copy is known. OCLC locates just one copy, at the University of Oxford. Rare.
From the library of Cardinal Étienne Charles de Loménie de Brienne (172794), Minister of Louis XVI, Archbishop of Toulouse and of Sens. A friend of
Voltaire and a member of the Académie Française, Brienne wielded significant
power as head of the Finance Ministry, which earned him many enemies. He died
in prison during the French Revolution, despite having renounced Catholicism in
1793 (presumably as an attempt to save his life).
WROTH, ACTS OF FRENCH ROYAL ADMINISTRATION 132 (ref ). MAGGS,
FRENCH COLONISATION OF AMERICA 25. OCLC 57209437.
$2500.

Feeding the West Indies
36. [French Colonies in America]: ARREST DU CONSEIL D’ESTAT:

QUI ORDONNE QU’A L’AVENIR LES BARILS DE BOEUF, &
AUTRES VIANDES D’IRLANDE & AUTRES PAÏS ESTRANGERS, ENSEM LE LES CHAUDIÉRES, & AUTRES OUVRAGES
DE CUIVRE SERVANT À LA CUISSON DES SUCRES, QUI SERONT AMENEZ DANS LES VILLES & LIEUX D’ENTREPOST,
P O U R E S T R E T R A N S P O R T E Z D A N S LE S I S LE S D E
L’AMÉRIQUE & PAÏS ESTRANGERS, SERONT EXCEPTEZ DE
LA GRACE DE L’ENTREPOST & ESTAPE GÉNÉRALE. DU 17
AOUST 1671. Paris: Par Sebastien Mabre-Cramoisy, 1681. 4pp. Quarto,
on a folded folio sheet. Very minor soiling. Contemporary inscription. Fine.

An early French decree relating to America, of particular importance for the French
West Indies. An ongoing problem of the sugar colonies in the West Indies was
feeding the slave work force. Throughout the era of slavery, food was imported
from Europe and North America, as it was cheaper and easier than using labor on
the spot to raise it. This act exempts from warehousing charges Irish and other
beef and all items required for sugar refinery destined for exportation to America.
A variant of Wroth 125, which was printed thirty years later. OCLC locates only
one copy, at the New York Public Library.
From the library of Cardinal Étienne Charles de Loménie de Brienne (172794), Minister of Louis XVI, Archbishop of Toulouse and of Sens. A friend of
Voltaire and a member of the Académie Française, Brienne wielded significant
power as head of the Finance Ministry, which earned him many enemies. He died
in prison during the French Revolution, despite having renounced Catholicism in
1793 (presumably as an attempt to save his life).
WROTH, ACTS OF FRENCH ROYAL ADMINISTRATION 125 (ref ). MAGGS,
FRENCH COLONISATION OF AMERICA 22.
$2250.

37. [French Tariffs]: TARIF GENERAL DES DROITS DES SORTIES

ET ENTRÉES DU ROYAUME, & DES PROVINCES ESQUELLES
LES BUREAUX NE SONT ESTABLIS, ORDONNÉS ESTRE
LEVÉS SUR TOUTES LES MARCHANDISES & DENRÉES...
AVEC L’EDIT DU ROY.... Paris. 1664. [2],96 [i.e. 91],21pp. Quarto.
Dbd. Minor soiling, Very good.

An extensive list of tariffed items, divided into two sections, with “Sorties” (exports)
and “Entrées” (imports). Imports listed include many different kinds of wood,
including numerous colonial products, some American, such as ebony and cedar;
sugar; cotton; indigo; and various kinds of skins, including beaver pelts. The second
part of this work is a royal edict concerning the lowering of tariffs on goods and

foods. Each work has an individual titlepage as well as the collective titlepage at
the beginning. Not in Kress or Goldsmiths.
$1250.

The Signet Library Copy
38. Gage, Thomas: THE ENGLISH-AMERICAN HIS TRAVAIL BY

SEA AND LAND: OR, A NEW SURVEY OF THE WEST-INDIAS [sic], CONTAINING A JOURNALL OF THREE THOUSAND
AND THREE HUNDRED MILES WITHIN THE MAIN LAND
OF AMERICA.... London. 1648. [10],220,[12]pp. Small folio. 18th-century
speckled calf, gilt stamp on front board, expertly rebacked in antique matching calf, boards re-gilt, leather label, spine gilt. Binding a bit worn at corners
and edges. Faint stain on leaves B2
and B3. A few contemporary notes in
text, some later pencil notes in margins. Very good.

The Signet Library copy, with their gilt
stamp on the front board. One of the
most celebrated travel books of its day.
Gage was an Englishman raised in Spain.
He entered the Dominican Order and set
out for the New World, traveling by way
of the Philippines and across the Pacific.
He spent most of the next twelve years
in Central America, the West Indies,
Mexico, Guatemala, Nicaragua, and
Panama. When he finally returned to
England and converted to the Church
of England, he wrote this book to urge
British seizure of the Spanish empire in
America. Since the Spanish had jealously guarded foreign access to their
dominions, this was the first detailed
description to reach Europe of the regions visited by Gage, and it was widely
reprinted and translated. The Streeter
copy sold for $250 in 1966.
HILL 665. PALAU 96480. STREETER SALE 193. EUROPEAN AMERICANA
648/68. JCB (3)II:369. SABIN 26298. WING G109. BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES
COLLECTION 38.
$4500.

The History of Peru by a Half-Inca Prince
39. Garcilaso de la Vega, “El Inca”: PRIMERA PARTE DE LOS COM-

MENTARIOS REALES, QUE TRATAN DEL ORIGEN DE LOS
YNCAS, REYES QUE FUERON DEL PERU, DE SU IDOLATRIA,
LEYES, Y GOVIERNO EN PAZ Y EN GUERRA.... Lisbon: En la Officina de Pedro Crasbeeck, 1609. [10],264 leaves plus engraved plate. Small folio. 18th-century Spanish tree
calf, spine gilt, leather labels.
Ink stain on titlepage, bleeding through to following leaf.
Minor foxing and soiling. Very
good plus.

A handsome copy of the “Royal
Commentaries” of the great half
Spanish, half Inca historian, Garcilaso de la Vega. He was the
foremost historian of early Peru,
and his works are the basis of our
knowledge of Incan history. Born
in Cuzco, the son of a Spanish
nobleman and an Indian princess, he was a second cousin to
the last Incan rulers of Peru. He
left Peru as a youth and lived in
Spain the rest of his life. Primera Parte... deals entirely with the
Incan empire and the conquest of
Peru. Spanish critic Menendez y
Pelayo called it “the most genuinely American book that has ever
been written, perhaps the only one
in which a reflection of the soul of
the conquered raced has survived.”
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 609/44. MEDINA, BHA 549. PALAU 354788. SABIN
98757.
$18,500.

History of Peru by the Spanish-Inca Historian
40. Garcilaso de la Vega, “El Inca”: THE ROYAL COMMENTARIES OF
PERU, IN TWO PARTS. London: Printed by Miles Flesher, for Richard
Tonson, within Gray’s-Inn-Gate, 1688. [8],1019 [i.e. 1015],[8]pp., without
pages numbered 23-26, as issued; plus frontispiece portrait and ten plates.
Titlepage printed in red and black. Folio. 19th-century pigskin, rebacked in

matching style, spine gilt. Portrait backed, repairing some closed tears. Scattered foxing, tanning, and soiling in text. A good, solid copy.

Garcilaso de la Vega’s major work, the source from which all later writers on the
subject have drawn. It consists of two parts, the first describing the origins, religion,
laws, and many other details regarding the Incan empire and policies before the
invasion by the Spanish. The second part describes the conquest by the Spanish.
The engravings provide a vivid picture of the brutal life of the period in Peruvian
life and of the conquest. Garcilaso de la Vega, “El Inca,” a distinguished 16thcentury mestizo Peruvian and a descendant of the Spanish poet of the same name,
was born in Peru and spent his formative years there, living out his later life in
Spain. Garcilaso’s contemporary record of the early Spanish period in Peru is most
valuable, as it is based on eyewitness testimony and personal observation. This is
the first English language edition, translated by Paul Rycaut, whose portrait appears
as the frontispiece. Several variants of this edition were printed in 1688 by Miles
Flesher, each with a different publisher imprint.
WING G214. ESTC R34862. SABIN 98760. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 688/104.
PALAU 354799. HILL 676.
$2500.

The Narrative of the Gentleman of Elvas
41. [Gentleman of Elvas]: HISTOIRE DE LA CONQUESTE DE LA

FLORIDE, PAR LES ESPAGNOLS, SOUS FERDINAND DE
SOTO. Paris: Denys Thierry, 1685. [24],300pp. 12mo. Contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt extra. Corners bumped and rubbed. Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown, later bookplates on rear pastedown. Internally clean.
Near fine.

The first available edition of this extremely important narrative, preceded by the 1557 original (of which only four copies
are known) and two issues published by Richard Hakluyt in
1609 and 1611, in English. The identity of the Gentleman
of Elvas has remained a mystery. His narrative is the primary
source for information concerning the De Soto expedition of
1539-43, the first investigation by Europeans of the southeast
region of the United States. De Soto landed on the west
coast of Florida in 1539, marching north through Georgia
and west to Mobile Bay. His party reached the Mississippi River in 1541 and went perhaps as far as the present
Oklahoma-Arkansas border. Returning east, De Soto died
and was buried in the Mississippi. The survivors floated to
the Gulf and made it to Mexico.
SABIN 24864. SERVIES 218. PALAU 256843. CLARK I:8.
JCB (2)II:1324.
$6000.

Controlling Specie Supplies in Restoration England
42. [Great Britain]: BY THE KING. A PROCLAMATION, AGAINST

EXPORTATION, AND BUYING AND SELLING OF GOLD AND
SILVER AT HIGHER RATES THAN IN OUR MINT: AS ALSO
AGAINST OUR CULLING, WASHING, OR OTHERWISE DIMINISHING OUR CURRENT MONEYS. [London: John Bill and
Christopher Barker, 1661]. 4,[1] leaves. Printed on five separate oblong folio
sheets, mounted on stiff card. Minor dust soiling, with the ex-lib. mark of the
Bibliotheca Lindesiana. Good.

This proclamation orders a halt to the exportation of gold and silver in response
to a lack of both in circulation throughout the British empire. This paucity of hard
coin is attributed to the widespread practice of buying up gold and silver at inflated
prices with the specific design of exporting it to foreign countries. The proclamation
makes it clear that the law also extends to the activities of British merchants acting
abroad. This law was enacted contemporaneously with the infamous navigation
acts which began in 1660 and limited the trade of the colonies to Great Britain
exclusively. The present law would have been a similar blow to the colonies by
prohibiting the exportation of British currency to other nations, thus serving as a
further restriction on their trade. Extremely rare.
WING C3214. STEELE 3309-10. GOLDSMITHS 1610.

$3000.

43. [Great Britain]: RECEVIL DES LETTRES, HARANGUES, MES-

SAGES, & DÉCLARATIONS DE SA MAJESTÉ DE LA GRANDE
BRETAGNE, DEPUIS LE 4/14 AVRIL 1660, JUSQU’AU...8 JANVIER 1661. La Haye [The Hague]. 1661. Frontispiece, 1 preliminary leaf,
112pp. [bound with:] [Netherlands – Staaten General]: REMARQUES
SUCCINCTES & DEDUCTION FAITES PAR LES DEPUTÉS
DES HAUTS & PUISSANTS SEIGNEURS ESTATS GENERAUX
DES PROVINCES UUNIES DES PAÏS-BAS. SUR LE DERNIER
MEMOIRE DU SIEUR GEORGE DOUNING.... La Haye. 1665.
[40]pp. [bound with:] [Netherlands – Staaten General]: SOMMIERE
AENTEYCKENINGE ENDE DEDUCTIE INGESTELT BY DE
GEDEPUTEERDEN VAN DE HOOGE MOGENDE HEEREN
STATEN GENERAEL.... ‘sGraven-Hage. 1665. 38,[4]pp. Small quarto.
Old vellum, leather label. Frontispiece and titlepage of first item backed with
later paper, else very good.

The first work is a French translation of A Collection of His Majestie’s Gracious Letters, Speeches, Messages... (London, 1661), printing thirteen of Charles II’s public
statements made during the first nine months after his return to England, setting
forth his policy on various topics. Not in the NUC. GOLDSMITH C743.

The second piece collects statements and counterstatements of the government
of the Netherlands and the British minister, Sir George Downing. The NUC locates
two copies (DLC, DFo). SABIN 20783. KNUTTEL 9030. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 665/141.
The third pamphlet is a repudiation of the British claims to Gambia put forward by Downing. Also regards New Netherland and New England. SABIN 20784.
KNUTTEL 9025. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 665/142.

BELL N145. ASHER 346.

$1500.

Settling the Wars of the British Commonwealth
44. [Great Britain-Spain Relations]: BY THE KING. A PROCLAMA-

TION DECLARING THE CESSATION OF HOSTILITY, AND
PRESERVING AN ENTIRE AMITY BETWEEN HIS MAJESTY,
AND THE KING OF SPAIN. London: Printed by John Bill and Christopher Barker, 1660. Broadside, 13½ x 10¾ inches. Affixed at corners to a
slightly larger sheet. Near fine. Archivally matted, protected with mylar sheet.

An early diplomatic proclamation by the recently restored British monarch, King
Charles II, and part of his efforts to encourage British colonial and commercial
expansion. Though not formally at war, hostilities existed between Britain and
Spain, especially concerning the harassment of commerce at sea and colonies in
the Caribbean. Five years earlier, the English under Cromwell had seized Jamaica
from Spain, and in 1656, Spain lent their support to Charles II’s restoration to the
throne. In this document Charles II proclaims that “all prisoners, ships, goods,
merchandize [sic], or whatsoever else taken upon one another, either by any of our
subjects, or the subjects of our said dear brother, since said time of our arrival in
England, be, and shall be, upon due proof thereof, redelivered and restored.” At
the same time, Charles II was negotiating with the Portuguese against Spanish
interests in the New World, especially with regard to Jamaica, which the British
ultimately retained.
WING C3287.

$1500.

British Treaties Under Charles II
45. [Great Britain – Treaties]: SEVERAL TREATIES OF PEACE AND

COMMERCE CONCLUDED BETWEEN THE LATE KING OF
BLESSED MEMORY DECEASED, AND OTHER PRINCES AND
STATES.... London. 1685. [4],269,[2]pp. Quarto. Modern half calf and paper boards, gilt leather label. First few leaves (including titlepage) chipped
around edges, but generally clean and neat. A very good copy, with wide
margins.

A copy with a most significant provenance, this copy bears a contemporary manuscript note on the titlepage reading: “Belonging to the Secretary of State’s Office.

Home Dept.” There is also a manuscript table of contents bound in between the
titlepage and the page explaining the necessity for the work.
The first edition of this collected printing of important British treaties, occasioned
by the death of Charles II and containing a number of treaties of importance to
America. The 1667 treaties with Spain, France, and the Dutch (Davenport 55, 58,
and 57) made Spain for the first time acknowledge England’s right to New World
colonies, gave New York to the British, and swapped French Caribbean islands for
Nova Scotia. Also included are commercial treaties in 1669 and 1670, and the
treaties settling the Second Dutch War and again giving New York to the British
in 1674 (see Davenport 62, 65, 66, 69, and 70). This 1685 edition is not in Sabin,
who only notes the 1686 reprint. A nice collection, with the most significant of
associations.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 685/80. GOLDSMITHS 2576. KRESS 1625. WING
C3604A. SABIN 79375 (1686 ed).
$2250.

A Utopian Vision of Madagascar
46. Hamond, Walter: A PARADOX. PROOVING, THAT THE IN-

HABITANTS OF THE ISLE CALLED MADAGASCAR, OR ST.
LAWRENCE, (IN TEMPORALL THINGS) ARE THE HAPPIEST PEOPLE IN THE WORLD. WHEREUNTO IS PREFIXED, A
BRIEFE AND TRUE DESCRIPTION OF THAT ISLAND...WITH
MOST PROBABLE ARGUMENTS OF A HOPEFULL AND FIT
PLANTATION OF A COLONY THERE.... London: Printed for Nathaniel Butter, 1640. [38]pp. Small quarto. Antique-style three-quarter calf and
marbled boards, gilt morocco label. 19th-century armorial library bookplate
on front pastedown. Closely trimmed, just touching the first “A” at the top
of the titlepage and cropping the upper portion of a few running titles and
catchwords. Titlepage soiled, with small ink spots affecting a few characters
of text. Very good.

The only edition of this rare utopian work describing the island of Madagascar
and its inhabitants. The author, Walter Hamond (d. 1648) had by his own account
traveled several times to Madagascar in the service of the East India Company,
once “resident there Foure Moneths together.” During the 1630s, as King Charles
I was advised that Madagascar would be an ideal location for English traders bound
for India and the Far East to refresh and repair their ships, Hamond composed A
Paradox..., encouraging further use of the island for colonization and trade.
Describing the land of Madagascar in Edenic terms, Hamond begins his characterization of its inhabitants by referring to them as “a sluggish and slothfull
people.” “If any where,” he writes, “the Proverbe, Terra bona, gens male, may here
be applied” (A4v). He swiftly recasts them, however, as an innocent and virtuous
race, whose “Nakednesse, Poverty, and Simplicity” demonstrate a happy, prelapsarian state instead of one of wretchedness or misery: “Now for Pride [of clothing

and appearance], such is the Happinesse of these people, that they know not what
it meanes, here is no man that respectech another the better for his Out-side, but
for his inward vertue, and naturall Endowmens....They know that the inordinate
desire of riches in the Root of all mischiefe, a Raging famisht Beast, that will not
bee satisfied....As for Gold, the Soule of the World...[t]hese people know it not, or
doe they know it, they regard it not, at least I am sure they value it not” (D4v-E1).
Hamond continues with the observation that the Golden Age “so much celebrated
by ancient Writers, was not so called, from the Estimation, or predomination that
Gold had in the Hearts of men...[b]ut from the Contemps thereof ”; this “happy
Age these people doe at this present enjoy” (E1v).
A fascinating precursor to the 18th-century imaginings of the Noble Savage,
and a rare title on the market.
STC 12735. DNB VIII, p.1137.

$12,500.

Biography of the First Catholic Saint
of the Americas
47. Hansen, Leonhard: VITA MIRABILIS ET

MORS PRETIOSA VENERABILIS SORORIS ROSAE DES MARIA LIMENSIS.... Rome.
1664. [8],360,[4]pp. Lacks engraved titlepage. Small
quarto. Contemporary limp vellum, tooled in gilt
on covers, a.e.g. Light soiling to covers; edges worn
in places. Inscription on front pastedown. Light to
moderate foxing and dampstaining; some minor
worming, minutely affecting text. Good.

Biography of Saint Rose of Lima (1586-1617), the first
Catholic saint of the Americas. Rose, born in Lima
as Isabel Flores de Oliva. She was canonized in 1671
by Pope Clement X, the first saint from the Western
Hemisphere. Seven copies are located in OCLC.
MEDINA, BHA 1452. SABIN 30249. PALAU 112196.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 664/89. OCLC 42453291,
54270098, 258128415.
$4500.

Important Narrative of the Attempt to Establish
an English Colony in South America at the Time of Jamestown
48. Harcourt, Robert: A RELATION OF A VOYAGE TO GUIANA.

DESCRIBING THE CLIMAT, SITUATION, FERTILITIE, PROVISIONS AND COMMODITIES OF THAT COUNTRY...TOGETHER WITH THE MANNERS, CUSTOMES, BEHAVIORS,
AND DISPOSITIONS OF THE PEOPLE. London: Printed by John

Beale, for W. Welby, 1613. [16],71pp. Small quarto. Sumptuous 19th-century
crushed red morocco by Bedford, elaborately gilt. Trimmed close along top
edge, occasionally touching text. Very good.

The Brayton Ives-E.D. Church copy, with an engraved bookplate from each on the front pastedown,
of the rare first edition of the most extensive narrative
of the British attempt to establish a colony in South
America. Harcourt made his voyage to Guiana in
1609 and stayed less than a year. While there he
made contact with a local chief, set about searching
for gold, and established a colony at the mouth of
the River Wiapoco. When he returned to England,
Harcourt began promoting his newly acquired plantation in Guiana, and the text includes discussions
of the growing of sugar, cotton, tobacco, and indigo.
Harcourt presents strong arguments for the future of
the British toehold on the Spanish Main, and contends that Guiana’s riches rival those of New Spain
and Peru. This first edition contains the text of the
Patent of Guiana granted to Harcourt, which is not
printed in the second edition of 1626. “The tract
did much to hasten the idea of English colonization
in America...” – Streeter. “Very rare” – Sabin.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 613/73. JCB (3)II:.95.
SABIN 30296. STREETER SALE 34. CHURCH 361
(this copy). ADVENTURES IN AMERICANA 68. ARENTS 105. BELL H36. ESTC
S103834. STC 12754.
$27,500.

Exploring the Great Lakes and the Upper Mississippi
49. Hennepin, Louis: A NEW DISCOVERY OF A VAST COUN-

TRY IN AMERICA, EXTENDING ABOVE FOUR THOUSAND
MILES, BETWEEN NEW FRANCE & NEW MEXICO; WITH
A DESCRIP TION OF THE GREAT LAKES...WITH A CONTINUATION GIVING AN ACCOUNT OF THE ATTEMPTS OF
THE SIEUR DE LA SALLE UPON THE MINES OF ST. BARBE,
&c. THE TAKING OF QUEBEC BY THE ENGLISH.... London:
Printed for Henry Bonwicke..., 1699. Engraved titlepage, printed titlepage,
[18],240pp., printed titlepage, [22],216pp. plus two folding maps and six folding plates. Modern crushed levant by Lloyd, Wallis & Lloyd, spine gilt extra,
a.e.g., gilt inner dentelles. Spine sunned. Ownership marks of W. Musgrave
on verso of title-leaf with faint bleedthrough. Neat bookplate. Maps backed
on linen. Near fine.

The second English edition, following the original French edition
published in Utrecht in 1697 and
two issues of the English translation published in 1698. No other
narratives of French exploration
in the interior of North America
enjoyed as wide a popularity or
stimulated as much controversy
and criticism among later scholars as did those of Hennepin.
A Recollet missionary, Father
Hennepin went to New France
in 1675, and in 1678 he set out
with La Salle to explore the fertile basin of the Mississippi River.
While La Salle turned back to
raise funds to continue the voyage, Hennepin went on to ascend
the river from Fort Crevecoeur
(Chicago) and penetrated farther
northwest into the interior than
any white man up to that time.
He discovered St. Anthony’s Falls
near the present site of Minneapolis and provides the first eyewitness account of Niagara Falls. The engraving
of the Falls which appears in his narrative, although an imaginative rendering, was
the earliest to be published. Hennepin was subsequently captured by the Sioux and
after several months of wandering was rescued by Daniel Du Lhut.
This edition contains translations of Hennepin’s second and third books, Nouvelle
Decouverte... and Nouveau Voyage.... The former presents a fairly reliable account
of Hennepin’s actual travels and experiences, as well as incorporating his entirely
false claim to have descended the Mississippi to the Gulf of Mexico. This is, in
fact, Father Zenobe Membre’s account, which Hennepin boldly plagiarized from Le
Clercq’s Etablissement de la Foy. In his sequel, Nouveau Voyage..., Hennepin added
new material, drawn from contemporary sources, concerning Indian manners and
customs, as well as various North American travels. The first eight chapters describe
the adventures and murder of La Salle, while the last concern the British treatment
of the Recollets after the taking of Quebec in 1629. Lengthy passages are lifted
from Le Clercq’s Etablissement de la Foy. Despite the fact that Hennepin has been
severely and justly criticized for imposture and plagiarism, his works, according to
Thwaites, still stand as “invaluable contributions to the sources of American history;
they deserve study, and to this day furnish rare entertainment. We can pardon much

to our erratic friar, when he leaves to us such monuments as these.” The maps are
of great importance for the cartography of the Midwest.
SABIN 31372. HOWES H416, “b.” EUROPEAN AMERICANA 699/102. WING
H1452.
$8500.

50. Herrera, Antonio de: HISTOIRE GENERALE DES VOYAGES ET

CONQUESTES DES CASTILLANS, DANS LES ISLES & TERRE
FERME DES INDES OCCIDENTALES...[THIRD DECADE]....
Paris. 1671. [18],790,[12]pp. Quarto. Contemporary calf, expertly rebacked.
Light toning and soiling. Very good.

The third volume only of the first translated edition of Herrera’s great history of the
New World. Herrera was appointed Royal historiographer in 1596. Between 1601
and 1615 he produced his comprehensive history of the Spanish in the Americas,
in eight “decades” covering 1492 to 1554. Only the first three of these have ever
been translated, appearing in this French edition and in an English edition in 1726.
The volumes of the French translation were issued separately, and the third volume
was issued eleven years after the other two, so they are generally accorded separate
numbers by bibliographers. The first three “decades” carry the story through 1526
and include notable accounts of Columbus, Vespucci, Balboa, the conquest of the
Antilles, and especially Cortés and the conquest of Mexico. An important edition
of one of the foremost New World histories.
JCB (3)III, p.38. WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 12f, g, h. SABIN 31548, 31549,
31550. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 660/88. PALAU 114293. BEINECKE LESSER
ANTILLES COLLECTION 51.
$1000.

51. Hide, Ralph: A SHORT DISCOURSE IN HONOUR, AND FOR

THE ADVANCEMENT AND INCOURAGEMENT OF OUR
TRADE OF WOOLLEN MANUFACTURES. [London]. 1660. [4],
14pp. Quarto. Dbd. Contemporary annotations. Very good.

Rare early pamphlet on Great Britain’s woolen manufacturing industry. The author, a Quaker merchant, argues for limiting the export of raw wool and the revival
of trading companies to encourage the domestic woolen manufacturing industry.
Not in ESTC and with only a single example located in North America by OCLC
(Columbia University). Not in Kress.
$500.

The Twelve Years’ Truce:
Cease-fire between Spain and the Dutch
52. [Holland-Spain Treaty]: TRACTAET VAN ‘T BESTANT, GHE-

MAECKT ENDE BESLOTEN BINNEN DE STADT ENDE CITE
VAN ANTWERPEN, DEN NEGENSTEN APRILIS 1609.... The

Hague: Hillebrant Iacobz, 1609. [11]pp. Large vignette on titlepage. Modern
marbled boards. Very good.

The original edition of the official Dutch text of the “Twelve Years’ Truce” between
the United Provinces and Spain. There are thirty-eight articles, of which nine deal
with foreign trade. The present issue, undoubtedly the first, contains a few errors
which were corrected in later issues. By this treaty the Dutch agreed to stay out of
Spanish controlled possessions in the New World. However, it conceded the right
of the Dutch to trade in the East Indies, and on the basis of this and the breathing
room the treaty gave them, they were able to rout the Spanish in the 1620s. Savelle
calls the Twelve Years’ Truce “a great international triumph for all the challengers
of the Hispano-Portuguese monopoly” on New World colonization, since it marked
the first explicit recognition of the right of any non-Iberian people to sail to the
Americas. Spain tacitly recognized the right of the Dutch to own colonies in the
New World, a right which the Dutch, French, and British vigorously pursued in
the ensuing decades. An important treaty and quite scarce. OCLC locates three
copies. Not in European Americana.

DAVENPORT 28. KNUTTEL 1589. Savelle, The Origins of American Diplomacy, pp.3134. OCLC 8525118, 17751928.
$2250.

Not in European Americana
53. [Iudice, Nicolas]: SEÑOR. EL GENERAL DON NICOLAS IU-

DICE. DIZE: QUE AVIENDO DADO CUENTA A V. MAGESTAD
DE ALGUNOS EXCESSOS DEL GENERAL DON ANTONIO DE
OQUÉDO, QUE LO HA SIDO DE GALEONES EL AÑO DE 634.
QUE EL DICHO TU DICE LO ERA DE LA ARMADA, Y FLORA
DE LA PROVINCIA DE TIERRA-FIRME...[caption title]. [N.p. ca.
1635]. 8 leaves. Folio. Later plain wrappers. Minor dust soiling on edges. Very
good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

In the present memorial to King Philip IV, Don Nicolas Iudice, commander of
the Spanish fleet dispatched to Tierra Firma, criticizes the actions of Gen. Antonio de Oquéndo, the commander of the highly prized galleon fleet for 1634, for
acting against the orders of the Crown and for his own personal benefit. Iudice
lists Oquéndo’s numerous past and present misdeeds, promises to provide proof,
and challenges Oquéndo to do the same. Iudice describes events in Havana, San
Augustin, and elsewhere. Good evidence of administrative in-fighting in Spanish
America. Not in European Americana or any other reference we can discover.
$5500.

54. James I, King of England and Wales: THE DECREE AND ES-

TABLISHMENT OF THE KINGS MAIESTIE, UPON A CONTROVERSIE OF PRECEDENCE, BETWEENE THE YONGER

SONNES OF VISCOUNTS AND BARONS, AND THE BARONETS; AND TOUCHING SOME OTHER POINTS ALSO, CONCERNING AS WELL BANNERETS, AS THE SAID BARONETS.
London: Robert Barker, 1612. [1],14pp. with woodcut vignettes above and
below title and at end of text, woodcut royal arms above beginning of text
on p.1. Small quarto. 20th-century boards, gilt leather label. Large illustrated
bookplate of legendary bookseller John Howell on front pastedown. Titlepage
slightly soiled, with a few ink spots. Outer corners of text block trimmed
diagonally. Light dampstaining and soiling. Contemporary ink inscriptions
(including proper names) in margins of pp.6, 7, 14 (some smeared at an early
date). Additional contemporary inscriptions on p.14 in blank spaces between
printed text. Lacking leaf A1 (recto blank except for signature mark within
vignette, verso blank) and leaf C2 (recto and verso blank). A good copy. In a
half morocco slipcase, spine gilt (erroneously noting “inscription by Francis
Bacon”).

A royal decree issued by King James I confirming that baronets, holders of hereditary
titles awarded by the crown, were to be ranked below the younger sons of Viscounts
and Barons. The practice of awarding baronetcies was introduced by James I in
1611, and this decree was issued in response to a “controversie which did arise upon
an inference only out of some dark words contained in the Letters Patents of the
said Baronets.” This copy has numerous contemporary ink inscriptions in English
on three pages, some of which were smeared (and are now mostly illegible) at an
early date. The remainder of the inscriptions include proper names, single words,
and partial sentences.
STC 9234. ESTC S105542.

$2850.

First Natural History of New England
55. Josselyn, John: AN ACCOUNT OF TWO VOYAGES TO NEW
ENGLAND. London: Printed for Giles Widdows, 1674. [8],215,[1],[8],227279,[3]pp. (with errors in pagination as issued). License leaf with woodcut
printer’s device (often lacking) preceding the title-leaf, errata leaf following the
dedication, and 3pp. advertisements in the rear. 16mo. 18th-century calf, gilt,
spine gilt with raised bands, green morocco label, combed marbled endpapers.
Small paper flaw in S2 with loss to a few letters, else very good.

First edition of a scarce 17th-century description of New England, including valuable
observations on the natural history of the region: “the earliest work on the Natural
History of New England” (Rich). Josselyn visited America in 1638-39 and again
from 1663 to 1671. Although parts of his history are based on inaccurate references, the book is renowned for its firsthand observations of the natural history of
New England and the description of the situation with the Indians prior to King
Philip’s War in 1675.

Josselyn’s work includes an herbal, with
numerous botanical as well as medical and
surgical descriptions, and is considered the
“first complete description of the flora and
fauna of the Middle Atlantic and New England
States” (Winsor). The cranberry, wild turkey,
blueberry, and other northeastern species are
fully described here for the first time. Besides
its treatment of New England, the work is of
considerable value for its fine contemporary
English account of New Netherland (i.e. New
York). The work also deals with the practicalities and provisions necessary for the long
sea-voyage. It contains as well a catalogue of
tools and supplies essential to begin a new life
in the colonies.
E U R O P E A N A M ER I CA NA 6 7 4 / 1 0 5 .
CHURCH 627. SABIN 36672. STEVENS, NUGGETS 1567. HOWES J254, “c.” STREETER
SALE 635. VAIL 162. WING J1019. SIEBERT
SALE 105. FIELD 780.
$22,500.

56. Keith, George: A SOBER DIALOGUE

BETWEEN A COUNTRY FRIEND, A LONDON FRIEND, ONE
OF G.K.’S FRIENDS...[caption title]. London: Printed for the author,
1699. 16pp. Dbd. Very good.

A rare work by noted Quaker dissenter George Keith, shortly before he abandoned
Quakerism for the Anglican faith. Keith was a devout Quaker from 1663 and
was imprisoned for several times because of his faith. He came to America in
1685, working as a surveyor in New Jersey. Beginning in 1689, with printer William Bradford, he wrote a series of books attacking New England Congregational
ministers. However, by 1692, Keith turned his ire on fellow Quakers and wrote
a number of pamphlets attacking them. In 1693, after a trial, Keith went to New
York, where he and Bradford produced the first book printed there, Truth Advanced
in the Correction of Many Gross and Hurtful Errors (New York, 1694). He then went
back to England.
In the late 1690s, Keith wrote a few pamphlets, increasingly attacking all Quakers, but especially those in America. This pamphlet is the last Keith made before he
became an Anglican, and it continues his vein. In 1702 he abandoned Quakerism
and returned to America, where he spent the next two years. This is one of the
rarer of Keith’s works, with three institutions in the United States having copies:
Folger, Earlham College, and John Carter Brown.
WING S4408. SMITH, FRIEND’S BOOKS II, p.45.

$2500.

57. L’Hermite, Jacques, and Jan Huygen Schapenham: JOURNAEL VAN

DE NASSAUSCHE VLOOT, OFTE BESCHRIJVINGH VAN DE
VOYAGIE OM DEN GANTSCHEN AERT-KLOOT...IN DE IAREN 1623, 1624, 1625 EN 1626.... Amsterdam. 1648. 76pp. Woodcut title
vignette. Small quarto. Later marbled boards. Ex-lib. with shelf label and
bookplate, some marginal dampstaining and tanning, marginal repair to one
leaf slightly affecting sidenote, trimmed bit close but not touching main text.
Overall very good. Lacks the folding plate.

Reprint of the 1643 edition, enlarged, of L’Hermite’s journal kept during his voyage
to Peru, and first published in 1626. The 1643 edition includes de Quiros’ account
of Australia, which is excluded from the present edition, although it is mentioned
in the title. The present edition does include an account of a 1596 English voyage
to Guiana and other material relating to navigation to the East Indies, as well as
Pedro de Madriga’s account of Peru, none of which appeared in previous printings.
SABIN 31505. JCB II:372. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 648/88.

$750.

Tax Exemptions for New World Religious Orders
58. [Latin American Religious Orders]: SEÑOR. LAS RELIGIONES

MENDICANTES Y MONACALES, EN NOMBRE DE SUS CASAS
Y CÓUENTOS DE LAS PROUINCIAS DE LAS INDIAS OCIDENTALES...[caption title]. [Spain? 1611]. [12]pp. (leaves numbered 1-6).
In Spanish. Folio. Dbd. Early folds, mild foxing. Very good.

An early and evidently unrecorded 17th-century Spanish petition to the King on
behalf of mendicant and monastic communities in the Spanish Americas. The
authors argue that the churches attempting to tax their incomes and force them
to pay tithes are hurting religious efforts in the Americas and infringing upon
the historical independence of the religious orders from the churches. The document is signed in print by eleven monks, each representing a different order: the
Benedictines, Hieronymites, Franciscans, Cistercians, Mercedarians, Dominicans,
Augustinians, Trinitarians, Jesuits, Premonstratensians, and Carmelites. The Jesuit
signer is Pedro de Caruajal, presumably Pedro de Carbajal, former magistrate and
judge of the Vilcas Huamán province of Peru and author of Descripcion Fecha de la
$3000.
Provincia de Vilcas Guaman...en el Año 1586.

A Famous Missionary Account
59. Le Clercq, Chrestien: NOUVELLE RELATION DE LA GASPE-

SIE, QUI CONTIENT LES MOEURS & LA RELIGION DES
SAUVAGES GASPESIENS PORTE-CROIX, ADORATEURS DU
SOLEIL, & D’AUTRES PEUPLES DE L’AMERIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE, DITE LE CANADA.... Paris. 1691. [28],572pp. 12mo.

Contemporary calf, spine gilt extra. Outer hinges worn but cords sound, bit
chipped at head and toe of spine. Small ink note on titlepage. Else a very
good, clean copy. In a half morocco box.

First edition, first issue of this valuable firsthand account of later Recollet missionary activity in northeastern Canada and New Brunswick, generally considered one
of the best descriptions of Indian culture in Canada. Le Clercq provides detailed
information about the Micmac Indians of the Gaspé peninsula, based on the twelve
years from 1675 to 1686 which he spent as a missionary with the tribe. The book
also includes the first detailed account of the Gaspé peninsula. Le Clercq invented
the system of hieroglyphics used to transliterate the Micmac language.
BELL L133. FIELD 902. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 691/77. CHURCH 717.
LANDE 517. HARRISSE 170. JCB II:1415. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2235. PILLING, ALGONQUIAN 305. STREETER SALE 3633. TPL 110. SABIN 39649. $4000.

The Most Important Early Collection of French Treaties
60. Leonard, Frederic [editor]: RECUEIL DES TRAITEZ DE PAIX,

DE TREVE, DE NEU TRALITÉ, DE CONFEDERATION,
D’ALLIANCE, ET DE COMMERCE, FAITS PAR LES ROIS DE
FRANCE, AVEC TOUS LES PRINCES, ET POTENTATS DE
L’EUROPE, ET AUTRES, DEPUIS PRES DE TROIS SIECLES.
Paris. 1693-1719. Seven volumes. Engraved portraits. Quarto. Contemporary
calf, spines gilt extra. Moderate rubbing to extremities. Head and toe of spines
chipped on first, second, and fifth volumes. Hinges starting on a few volumes,
some minor worming in spine areas. Armorial bookplate in each volume. Else
a very good set, internally clean except for only occasional foxing and tanning.

A vast collection of all the treaties and commercial agreements entered into by
France with other nations from 1435 to 1700, including many treaties relating
to America. The NUC entry for this work describes it in six volumes and locates
five sets. Sabin states the work consists of six regular volumes plus two additional
volumes of twenty-nine treaties with separate titlepages for each. This set includes
the first of these additional volumes, but not the second. An important collection
of treaties, with much material relating to French possessions in America.
Frances Davenport identifies eleven treaties for which the Leonard set gives the
first or first French printing between 1556 and 1684, as follows:
1) Davenport 20. Treaty between France and Spain, 1556, by which the French
agreed to stay out of Spanish America and the Spanish agreed to leave alone
French fisheries off the North American coast.
2) Davenport 22. Treaty between France and Spain, 1585. A similar agreement to
keep France out of the Indies.
3) Davenport 26. Treaty between France and England, 1603. This treaty was made
while England and Spain were still at war, and arranged for the French and British to take concerted action, with England raising a fleet to attack the Spanish
New World dominions. It became a dead letter when James I made peace with
Spain the next year.
4) Davenport 29. A defensive alliance between the Netherlands, France and England,
in which the latter two agreed not to interfere with Dutch trade in the New World.
5) Davenport 32. Treaty between the Netherlands and France, agreeing not to
interfere with each other’s trade in the New World.
6) Davenport 34. Treaty between England and France, settling the brief war between
the powers of 1627-28. In this war the British had seized much of New France,
including Quebec, which was restored with the peace.
7) Davenport 36. Treaty between Great Britain and France (St. Germain-en-laye).
This treaty followed up Davenport 34, above, and called for the specific restoration of all of Canada; England gave up Nova Scotia reluctantly, and only in the
face of French naval superiority.
8) Davenport 37. Treaty between France and Portugal, 1641. Portugal, having won
independence back from Spain, agrees to cooperate with the French and Dutch
against Spain in the New World.
9) Davenport 68. Agreement between Spain and the Netherlands, made by Spain
in an attempt to defend its New World possessions.
10) Davenport 73. Cessation of hostilities in America between France and Sweden
on one hand, and Denmark and Brandenburg on the other, 1679. This war had
involved battles between the West Indian possessions of all powers, and restored
the status quo while allowing free trade in West Indian ports.
11) Davenport 77. Treaty between Spain and France, 1684 (Ratisbon). This treaty
supposedly brought peace between the Spanish and French throughout the world,
but was really a screen by Louis XIV for his incursions on Spanish dominions in

the New World. Immediately after it he authorized La Salle to start his colony
on the Gulf of Mexico, and attempted to seize northern New Spain.

A most important collection.
SABIN 40104.

$7500.

The First French Edition of the Great Classic
of Early East Asian Navigation
61. Linschoten, Jan Huygen: HISTOIRE DE LA NAVIGATION DE

JEAN HUGUES DE LINSCOT HOLLANDAIS ET DE SON VOYAGE ES INDES ORIENTALES...AVEC ANNOTATIONS DE
BERNARD PALUDANUS DOCTEUR EN MEDICINE, SPECIALEMENT SUR LA MATIERE DES PLANTES & ESPICERIES...A
QUOY SONT ADIOUSTEES QUELQUES AUTRES DESCRIPTIONS TANT DU PAYS DE GUINEE, & AUTRES COSTES
D’ETHIOPIE, QUE DES NAVIGATIONS DES HOLLANDOIS
VERS LE NORD AU VAYGAT & EN LA NOUVELLE ZEMBLA...

NOUVELLEMENT TRADUICT EN FRANÇOIS. Amsterdam: Théodore Pierre, 1610. Six engraved maps on eight sheets (two double-page, two
folding, two on two folding sheets), fifty-eight engraved in-text illustrations.
Folio. Expertly bound to style in old vellum. Five illustrations shaved into
image area; occasional expert restoration. Very good. In a half black morocco
and cloth folding box.
Very rare first edition in French of the great classic of travel literature. “When
Linschoten returned from Goa to his home in the Netherlands, he did so at a time
when the people of northern Europe and particularly his countrymen were especially interested in what he had to report concerning the trading activities of the
Portuguese in the East. He had lived in Goa for six years from 1583, and while
he never ventured far from the Portuguese capital, he did have an ‘avaricious thirst
for knowledge which enabled him to get detailed information of land and sea as
far afield as the Spice Islands and China’” – Penrose. But his most important and
far-reaching observations concerned the gradual decline of Portuguese power in
the East and her ability to protect her trade routes and monopolies. This, together
with the trading possibilities he detailed, encouraged a series of Dutch, French,
and English fleets to set sail for the Spice Islands and beyond to China and Japan.
An important work that served not only as a valuable record, but also as a catalyst
for change in the balance of power amongst European trading nations in the east.
This first edition in French is translated from the Latin edition of Linschoten
published in parts II-IV of De Bry’s Petit Voyages in 1599 and 1601 (which also
contains other narratives). The illustrations are printed from exactly the same
plates used in De Bry, and other aspects conform to the text as it appears in the
Petit Voyages. This includes the commentary on Linschoten’s text by Bernard Paludanus, first appearing in the De Bry edition, and only otherwise appearing here.
It is particularly useful for notations on botany and food.
It has generally been accepted that this edition was actually printed in Frankfurt
rather than Amsterdam, despite the imprint, probably by the same printer who
printed De Bry’s work (see Tiele 685). There are two issues of the first edition in
French published in 1610: one by H. Laurenszoon, and one by Pierre (as here). It
would have made sense for De Bry to have done this; the Petit Voyages appeared
only in Latin and German, but the demand for Linschoten made it worthwhile to
publish separately in French. Because of De Bry’s strong anti-Catholicism, he could
not reach the French market directly, but did it by using the Dutch publishers as
intermediaries. The differing imprints reinforce this, suggesting Laurenszoon and
Pierre were really publishers, not printers, of the work.
One of the most important early editions of Linschoten, the first to appear in
French, and indicative of the complex printing and publishing relationships of the
time.
Ernst van den Boogaart, Jan Huygen Van Linschoten and the Moral Map of Asia. BORBA DE
MORAES, p.489 (ref ). EUROPEAN AMERICANA 610/69. JCB (3)II:71. SABIN 41369.
TIELE-MULLER 95(f ).
$90,000.

Three of the Most Important Early Dutch Voyages to the East
62. Lodewijcksz, Willem: Neck, Jacob Cornelissoon van: Noort, Olivier

van: [THREE SIGNIFICANT DUTCH VOYAGES TO THE FAR
EAST IN EARLY FRENCH TRANSLATIONS, BOUND TOGETHER AS ISSUED]. Amsterdam: Cornille Nicolas, 1609-1610. Three
volumes bound in one. Described in greater detail below. Folio. Contemporary
vellum over boards, rebacked with original spine preserved. Bookplate on front
pastedown. Light soiling and repairs to titlepages; minor soiling otherwise.
Very good.

Three highly important Dutch voyages, all in their second French editions and bound
together as issued in 1610. These three voyages represent the initial Dutch exploration and expansion to the East Indies, a significant element in a global commercial
enterprise which was to develop throughout the 17th century. The foundational
accounts in the present volume, originally issued together by Amsterdam printer
Cornille Nicolas, include:
1) [Lodewijcksz, Willem]: Premier Livre de l ’Histoire de la Navigation aux Indes
Orientales, par les Hollandois.... Amsterdam: Cornille Nicolas, 1609. 53 leaves.
Titlepage with engraved map, forty-five in-text engravings (including three maps),
seventeen in-text woodcut illustrations, and one plate on separate leaf following
printed text. Moderate soiling on titlepage, slight edge wear to first few leaves.
Second French edition, following the first French edition of 1598. Lodewijcksz
gives an account of the first Dutch expedition to the East Indies under Cornelis

Houtman, from 1595 to 1597. The information collected by Houtman on the
spice trade convinced the Dutch they could compete with Portugal’s monopoly
in the East Indies, and his narrative served to initiate the explosion of Dutch
trading at the turn of the century.
“Like the English, Houtman’s men suffered so severely from scurvy that they
had to put in at the Cape of Good Hope and at Antongil Bay in Madagascar to
recuperate. But they then sailed straight across the Indian Ocean to the Straits
of Sunda and dropped anchor at Bantam in Java without the loss of a ship. At
this port, the center of the Javanese pepper trade, a long time was spent. Both
natives and Portuguese showed considerable hostility, and Houtman and some
of his men were imprisoned. However, the Dutch succeeded in making a commercial treaty and departed with a good cargo. They proceeded eastward to Bali,
and then returned along the south coast of Java, thereby acquiring a more correct
impression of the width of the island than had prevailed and laid the ghost of
Java’s being the northern part of the Southern Continent...the Dutch skipper
had enough to show for his venture to inspire the merchants of Amsterdam with
a determination to exploit the trade” – Penrose.
2) Neck, Jacob Cornelissoon van: Le Second Livre, Iournal ou Comptoir, Contenant
le Vray Discours et Narration Historique.... Amsterdam: Cornille Nicolas, 1609.
Two parts. 22,[4] leaves. Titlepages with engraved illustrations, twenty-two intext engravings (including one map), two in-text woodcuts. Leaves D2 and D3
lacking, provided in facsimile.
Second French edition, following the first French edition of 1601. Van Neck,
who represented the Verre Company, commanded three ships which were part
of the first successful Dutch trading voyage to the region. The other two ships
were commanded by Wybrand Van Warwijck and Jacob Van Heemskerk. Van
Neck’s vessel became separated from the other two after rounding the Cape of
Good Hope, and the three did not reunite again until his arrival in Java in late
December 1598. Unlike his Dutch predecessor, Cornelis Houtman, who three
years earlier had seized the port of Bantam, Van Neck dealt diplomatically with
the natives. “Rather than rejecting the inflated prices asked by the local ruler,
he offered to pay over the odds in order to cement a lasting relationship...Van
Neck’s was the most profitable of the pre-VOC [Dutch East India Company]
voyages. Despite the apparently high price paid for spices, he netted a profit of
300 per cent on his overall costs. In 1601, fourteen fleets comprising sixty-five
ships sailed for the East Indies, but by that time competition between rival Dutch
operators, as well as with the Portuguese, had inflated prices and none were as
successful as Van Neck’s first enterprise” – Howgego. While focused on activity
in the East Indies, European Americana notes the text includes references to Brazil
and tobacco from the West Indies. The second part of this 1609 French edition,
an eight-page appendix of words spoken in Java and Malay, includes word lists in
French (printed in roman type), Malay (in italic type), and Javanese (in civilité).
3) Noort, Olivier van: Description du Penible Voyage Fait Entour de l’Univers ov Globe
Terrestre. Par Sr. Olivier du Nort d ’Utrecht, General de Quatre Navires, Assavoir....

Amsterdam: Widow of Cornille Nicolas, 1610. [2],61,[1]pp. Engraved titlepage
vignette. Twenty-five in-text engravings (including three maps).
Second French edition, following the first French printing of 1602. Van Noort,
a former innkeeper in Rotterdam sponsored by a group of Dutch merchants,
accomplished the fourth circumnavigation of the globe after Magellan, Drake,
and Cavendish. He was the first Dutch explorer to do so, making the trip from
1598 to 1601. The voyage was particularly arduous. Half the crew mutinied,
his ships were constantly harassed, and most of those that didn’t mutiny perished
from disease. He returned to Holland “with only one battered ship and eight
crew left (although some accounts suggest that forty-five crew survived). His
voyage contributed little to the geographical knowledge of the time, but had some
effect in opening the way to the establishment of the Dutch in the East Indies...
Van Noort’s achievement, however, captured the imagination of his countrymen,
and the published accounts sold well, the first appearing only eighteen days after
his return. A more complete edition appeared later that year, followed by two
amended editions in 1602” (Howgego).

Three of the most important pioneering French voyages to the Far East, bound
together as issued.
Lodewijcksz: EUROPEAN AMERICANA 609/71. TIELE-MULLER 115. JCB (3)II:63.
HOWGEGO H105 (Houtman). Penrose, Travel and Discovery in the Renaissance (1952),
p.204. Neck: EUROPEAN AMERICANA 609/93. TIELE 786. TIELE-MULLER 129.
HOWGEGO N13. Noort: EUROPEAN AMERICANA 610/79. SABIN 55438. BORBA
DE MORAES, p.617. W. Klooster, The Dutch in the Americas 1600-1800, p.12. TIELE 806.
JCB (3)II:71. HOWGEGO N37.
$30,000.

63. Losa, Francisco: LA VIE DU BIENHEUREUX GREGOIRE LOPEZ
.... Paris: Pierre Le Petit, 1674. [20],420pp. Portrait. 12mo. Contemporary
calf, spine richly gilt, raised bands. Boards lightly rubbed; joints, corners, and
edges worn. Ex-library with small ink stamp on titlepage and front pastedown,
and printed paper label at foot of spine. A touch of light foxing. Good.

This is a new French translation by Arnauld D’Andilly from the Madrid 1658
edition. This work was first printed in Mexico in 1613, followed by editions in
Madrid in 1642 and a French edition in 1644. Losa’s work is the primary source
of information on the life and works of the New World “hermit,” Gregory Lopez,
based on observations of some eight years. Lopez (1542-1596) lived a curious,
largely solitary life in Mexico, among the Chichimecos Indians. He arrived in
Veracruz in 1562, gave away all his money, and lived a simple, ascetic, pious life,
mostly in pueblo Santa Fe. He did not practice absolute solitude, and was occasionally visited for advice on religious matters. Aside from telling the life of Lopez,
this work also contains information on events in New Spain, and of the Spanish
religious system in Mexico.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 674/120. SABIN 42582. PALAU 142532. JCB (3)III:280.
BELL L494. MEDINA, BHA 1568 (note). STREIT II:2095. DE BACKER & SOMMERVOGEL II:1364 (note).
$425.

A 17th-Century Boston Imprint
64. Mather, Increase: A SERMON OCCASIONED BY THE EXECU-

TION OF A MAN FOUND GUILTY OF MURDER PREACHED
AT BOSTON IN N.E. MARCH 11th 1685/6.... Boston: Printed by
R.P. Sold by J. Brunning, 1687. [2],122
(of 124)pp. Lacks titlepage and final text
leaf, supplied in expert facsimile. 12mo.
Antique-style half calf and marbled
boards. Light soiling and wear to edges
of most leaves. Lower corner of K1 supplied in expert facsimile, lower portion
of K2 torn without loss, lower corner of
K3 supplied in expert facsimile. Overall
a very presentable copy.

Second edition, published the year after the
first. This sermon by Increase Mather focuses on the text of Numbers 35:16, and
concerns the executions of Joseph Johnson
and James Morgan for murder. It also includes additional related sermons by Cotton
Mather and Joshua Moodey, with separate
titlepages but continuous pagination. “John
Dunton, the adroit, quaint and entertaining
London publisher and bookseller...landed at
Boston at about the time of Morgan’s execution, perhaps in time to witness it and to hear
Increase Mather’s sermon. In his Life and
Errors (pp.86-89, 96, 1818 edn.) Dunton says that Morgan ‘was the only person
executed in that country for near seven years.’ So impressed was Dunton with the
bookselling possibilities which the sermon and the event afforded, and so struck
was he with the probity of ‘Minheer Brunning’ ‘a Dutch bookseller from Holland’
then established in Boston and upon whom he called, that he made Brunning (or
Browning) his ‘Partner in printing “Mr. Mather’s Sermon, preached at the Execution of Morgan”’” – Holmes. The work very quickly was issued in a second edition,
demonstrating its popularity. Fewer than ten copies located in ESTC.
EVANS 432. ESTC W19800. WING M1248. HOLMES, INCREASE MATHER 115-B.
HOLMES, COTTON MATHER 43-B.
$6500.

65. Montalvo, Francisco Antonio de: EL SOL DEL NUEVO MUNDO

IDEADO Y COMPUESTO EN LAS ESCLARECIDAS OPERACIONES DEL BIENAVENTURADO TORIBIO ARCOBISPO DE
LIMA. Rome. 1683. [20],540,[27]pp. plus engraved portrait. Folio. Later

vellum, with vellum closures. Text heavily wormed. Light to moderate foxing.
First three and last ten leaves worn and
backed. Fair.

A biography of Saint Toribio Alfonso de
Mogrovejo (1538-1606), second Archbishop
of Lima, with an engraved portrait of him.
Mogrovejo was beatified in 1679 by Pope
Innocent XI and canonized by Pope Benedict XIII in 1729. Only a handful of copies
on OCLC.
PALAU 177319. MEDINA, BHA 1751.
SABIN 50071. OCLC 3774532.
$2750.

66. [Murchio, Vincenzo Maria]: IL VI-

AGGIO ALL’ INDIE ORIENTALI
DEL PADRE F. VINCENZO MARIA DI S. CATERINA DA SIENA
PROCURATOR GENERALE DE’
CARMELITANI SCALZI...DIVISO IN CINQUE LIBRI.... [bound
with:] SECONDA SPEDITIONE ALL’ INDIE ORIENTALI DI
MONSIGNOR SEBASTIANI.... Venice: Appresso Antonio Tiuani, 1683.
[16],516,[19]; 147,[5]pp. Small quarto. Contemporary vellum, gilt title on
spine. Some persistent dampstaining in lower gutters of many leaves, titlepage
bit tanned. Lacking four preliminary leaves of index and dedication, otherwise
very good and quite clean.

First published in Rome in 1672, this 1683 edition is the first to contain the Seconda
Speditione All’ Indie Orientali of Giuseppe di Sebastiani, which has its own titlepage.
An early, very detailed account of travel in India by a Carmelite missionary. The
NUC locates only four copies, at Indiana University, Ohio University, Harvard, and
Yale.
$1750.

An Extraordinary Rarity, with Extra Illustrations:
The Macclesfield Copy
67. Neck, Jacob Cornelissoon van: THE IOURNALL, OR DAYLY

REGISTER, CONTAYNING A TRUE MANIFESTATION, AND
HISTORICALL DECLARATION OF THE VOYAGE, ACCOMPLISHED BY EIGHT SHIPPES OF AMSTERDAM, UNDER THE
CONDUCT OF IACOB CORNELISZEN NECK ADMIRALL, &

WYBRANDT VAN WARWICK VICE-ADMIRALL, WHICH SAYLED FROM AMSTERDAM THE FIRST DAY OF MARCH, 1598.
SHEWING THE COURSE THEY KEPT, AND WHAT OTHER
NOTABLE MATTERS HAPPENED UNTO THEM IN THE SAYD
VOYAGE. London: [Simon Stafford and Felix Kingston] for Cuthbert Burby
& John Flasket, 1601. [1],58,[4] leaves. Woodcut vignette of sailing ship on
titlepage. Extra-illustrated with 19 engravings (numbered 1-3, 19, 4-18) from
Van Neck’s Historiale Beschrijvinghe (Amsterdam, 1619). Text and plates “inlaid to size,” remargined to 9¼ x 6¾ inches. Quarto. 19th-century mottled calf,
gilt, spine gilt, gilt leather label. Boards and spine slightly worn. Titlepage and
plates mounted to larger sheets; printed pages of text inlaid in larger sheets.
Engraved plates annotated in ink with corresponding “page” (leaf, recto or
verso) of text. Lacking the dedication leaf (paraph 2) and leaf Q4 (blank),
pages shaved (with occasional slight loss of text in lower margin), rust hole in
leaf P3 (affecting a few letters on recto), tear in leaf Q3 (repaired, not affecting text). Overall, a very good copy, with the 1860 engraved bookplate of the
Library of the Earls of Macclesfield on front pastedown, shelf marks inscribed
on verso of front free endpaper. Embossed stamp of the Earls of Macclesfield
in upper extended margins of titlepage leaf and following two leaves of text.

The first English edition of Van Neck’s account of his 1598 voyage to the East
Indies, translated from the 1601 Amsterdam edition of the author’s Het Tweede

Boecke. The Dutch navigator, who represented the Verre Company, commanded
three ships which were part of the first successful Dutch trading voyage to the
region. The other two ships were commanded by Wybrand Van Warwijck and
Jacob Van Heemskerk. Van Neck’s vessel became separated from the other two
after rounding the Cape of Good Hope, and the three did not reunite again until
his arrival in Java in late December 1598. Unlike his Dutch predecessor, Cornelis
Houtman, who three years earlier had seized the port of Bantam, Van Neck dealt
diplomatically with the natives. “Rather than rejecting the inflated prices asked
by the local ruler, he offered to pay over the odds in order to cement a lasting relationship...Van Neck’s was the most profitable of the pre-VOC [Dutch East India
Company] voyages. Despite the apparently high price paid for spices, he netted
a profit of 300 per cent on his overall costs. In 1601, fourteen fleets comprising
sixty-five ships sailed for the East Indies, but by that time competition between
rival Dutch operators, as well as with the Portuguese, had inflated prices and none
were as successful as Van Neck’s first enterprise” – Howgego. While focused on
activity in the East Indies, European Americana notes that the text includes references to Brazil and tobacco from the West Indies.
Van Neck’s account was popular throughout the first half of the 17th century
and was reprinted and translated into German and French as well as English. It
also appeared in collections of voyages such as those by De Bry, Hulsius, and Colijn.
This extra-illustrated copy includes nineteen engraved plates from the Amsterdam
1619 edition of Van Neck’s Historiale Beschrijvinghe published by Michiel Colijn.
The images are mounted on separate sheets and bound in the book at the appropriate
portion of the text. The engravings are annotated in ink, indicating the appropriate
page (i.e. recto or verso of a specific leaf ) related to the image.
A rare book on the market. Prior to this copy from the Macclesfield sale in
March 2007, the last copy previously available was sold at the Boise Penrose sale
in 1971. Both European Americana and STC record only two copies in the U.S.,
at the Huntington and NYPL, the latter noted as imperfect.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 601/66. STC 18417 (noting quires A-G printed by Stafford,
paraph 2 and quires H-Q printed by Kingston). TIELE-MULLER, p.144. HOWGEGO
N13.
$75,000.

A Pioneering Dutch Voyage to the Indies
68. Neck, Jacob Cornelissoon van: LE SECOND LIVRE, IOURNAL OU

COMPTOIR, CONTENANT LE VRAY DISCOURS ET NARRATION HISTORIQUE.... Amsterdam: Cornille Nicolas, 1609. Two parts.
22,[8] leaves (second part with its own titlepage). Folio. Modern three-quarter
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. A few leaves with worm tracks expertly repaired. Very good.

Second French edition, following the first French edition of 1601, of this important
voyages narrative, describing the initial Dutch exploration and expansion to the East

Indies, a significant element in a global commercial enterprise which was to develop
throughout the 17th century. Van Neck, who represented the Verre Company, commanded three ships which were part of the first successful Dutch trading voyage
to the region. The other two ships were commanded by Wybrand Van Warwijck
and Jacob Van Heemskerk. Van Neck’s vessel became separated from the other two
after rounding the Cape of Good Hope, and the three did not reunite again until
his arrival in Java in late December 1598. Unlike his Dutch predecessor, Cornelis
Houtman, who three years earlier had seized the port of Bantam, Van Neck dealt
diplomatically with the natives. “Rather than rejecting the inflated prices asked
by the local ruler, he offered to pay over the odds in order to cement a lasting relationship...Van Neck’s was the most profitable of the pre-VOC [Dutch East India
Company] voyages. Despite the apparently high price paid for spices, he netted
a profit of 300 per cent on his overall costs. In 1601, fourteen fleets comprising
sixty-five ships sailed for the East Indies, but by that time competition between
rival Dutch operators, as well as with the Portuguese, had inflated prices and none
were as successful as Van Neck’s first enterprise” – Howgego. While focused on
activity in the East Indies, European Americana notes that the text includes references to Brazil and tobacco from the West Indies. The second part of this 1609
French edition (which has its own titlepage) is an eight-page appendix of words
spoken in Java and Malay, including word lists in French (printed in roman type),
Malay (in italic type), and Javanese (in civilité).
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 609/93. TIELE 786. TIELE-MULLER 129. HOWGEGO
N13. JCB (3)II:64.
$12,500.

69. [Netherlands – States General]: SOMMIERE AENTEYCKENINGE

ENDE DEDUCTIE INGESTELT...OP DE LEST-INGEDIENDE
MEMORIE VAN DEN HEERE GEORGE DOWNING.... The
Hague. 1665. 38,[4]pp. Small quarto. Modern half calf and marbled boards,
vellum corners. Pencil notes, some minor marginal dampstaining. Very good.

“This memorial was written for the purpose of convincing the King of France that
in the war with England, England was the aggressor, and on pp.29-32 contains
details respecting the Dutch title to New Netherland, for the purpose of proving
that Charles II had no right to occupy the country” – Maggs. Much of the rest of
the pamphlet deals with disputes with the British in Gambia and attacks on the
unscrupulous British ambassador, George Downing.
MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA 2784. BELL N145. SABIN 20784. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 665/142. ASHER 345.
$300.

70. [Netherlands – States General]: SOMMIERE AENTEYCKENINGE

ENDE DEDUCTIE INGESTELT...OP DE LEST-INGEDIENDE
MEMORIE VAN DEN HEERE GEORGE DOWNING.... The
Hague. 1665. 30,[2]pp. Small quarto. Modern half calf and marbled boards,
vellum corners. Trimmed close, else very good. A variant edition, not in European Americana.

“This memorial was written for the purpose of convincing the King of France that
in the war with England, England was the aggressor, and on pp.29-32 contains
details respecting the Dutch title to New Netherland, for the purpose of proving
that Charles II had no right to occupy the country” – Maggs. Much of the rest of
the pamphlet deals with disputes with the British in Gambia and attacks on the
unscrupulous British ambassador, George Downing.
MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA 2784. BELL N145. SABIN 20784. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 665/142 (ref ). ASHER 345.
$500.

The Surrender of New Amsterdam to the British
71. [New Netherland]: DESCRIP TION EXACTE DE TOU T CE

QUI S’EST PASSÉ DANS LES GUERRES ENTRE LE ROY
D’ANGLETERRE, LE ROY DE FRANCE, LES ESTATS DES
PROVINCES UNIES DU PAYS-BAS, & L’EVESQUE DE MUNSTER.... Amsterdam: Jacques Benjamin, 1668. 241,[2]pp. Numerous in-text
engravings. Small quarto. Later half vellum and marbled boards. Scattered
dampstaining, else very good.

The most complete and detailed contemporary account of the Anglo-Dutch war
from 1664 to 1667, when the Treaty of Breda brought it to an end. This work
was first published in Dutch in 1667, although this first French edition of the following year probably made the information much more generally available. It is

of particular American interest for the description of the loss of New Netherland,
giving an account of the capture of New York and the surrender of Netherland, of
which this and the preceding Dutch version are the first published accounts. It also
prints a list of vessels and goods captured by the British in America, and accounts
of De Ruyter’s voyage to the West Indies, affairs in Barbados, the war in Europe,
and the capture of Surinam by the Dutch.
HOWES K253. CHURCH 599 (ref ). BELL D168. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 668/43.
JCB (3)III:166. ASHER 354 (ref ).
$1500.

One of the Rarest Works on Drake:
His Caribbean Raid of 1572
72. Nichols, Philip: SIR FRANCIS DRAKE REVIVED: CALLING

UPON THIS DULL OR EFFEMINATE AGE, TO FOLLOW HIS
NOBLE STEPS FOR GOLD AND SILVER. BY THIS MEMORABLE RELATION, OF THE RARE OCCURRENCES (NEVER
YET DECLARED TO THE WORLD) IN A THIRD VOYAGE,
MADE BY HIM INTO THE WEST-INDIES, IN THE YEERES 72.
AND 73. WHEN NOMBRE DE DIOS WAS BY HIM AND FIFTIE
TWO OTHERS ONELY IN HIS COMPANIE SURPRISED.... London. 1628. [6],80pp. Small quarto. Modern tooled calf in contemporary style
by Middleton, leather label. Titlepage in expert facsimile. Some dust soiling
and toning. Else very good.

The second edition, after the first
of 1626, of this account of Francis
Drake’s highly successful raid against
the Spanish in Panama in 1572-73,
one of his early Caribbean raids of
plunder and harassment. Sabin states
of this edition: “It differs from that
of 1626 in having had the advantage
of the incorporation of the errata of
the latter date under the personal superintendence of the nephew of the
great voyager. The last four leaves are
larger than the rest of the book.” The
expedition of fifty-two Englishmen
attempted to seize the Nombre de
Dios but were repulsed when Drake
was wounded in the shoulder. After
many reversals and hardships the British managed to waylay an entire pack

train of Peruvian silver, bringing home a fortune. Drake’s bold move was approved
by Queen Elizabeth, who shared in the plunder, but the politics of his raid on Spain
during a period of ostensible peace made it necessary for him to disappear to Ireland
for several years after the event. Besides his success in plunder, on this expedition
Drake became the first Englishman to see the Pacific Ocean.
The book was originally written in a manuscript account of the expedition given
to Queen Elizabeth on New Year’s Day 1593. In his letter of presentation which
serves as the introduction to the book, Drake suggests that, while it is pleasant to
think of past victories, he would rather be undertaking new employment of the same
sort. The opportunity soon presented itself, with more raids in the West Indies; and
just over three years after giving the manuscript to the Queen, the intrepid Drake
died at sea off Puerto Rico during a raid on Spanish shipping. Thirty years after
Drake’s death, courtier Philip Nichols reworked and published the manuscript. The
timing of publication of the first edition is significant. James I, Elizabeth’s successor, had been eager to conciliate the Spanish, and no publication so openly lauding
raids on Spanish property would have been tolerated under his reign. James I died
in 1625 and Sir Francis Drake Revived was published the following year.
A most important piece of Drakeiana.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 628/87. SABIN 20838. STC 18545. JCB (3)II:213.
$4500.

73. Nierop, Adriaan van: ECHO OF TE GALM, DAT IS WEDERKLINCKENDE GEDICHTE. [Amsterdam? 1608]. 8pp. Small quarto. Later
paper boards. Very good.

A long and ingenious “echo” poem criticizing the Truce of negotiations in the war
with Spain. The proponents of the West India Company, which was not yet formed,
were against the truce because its terms prohibited Dutch ventures in the New World.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 608/120. ASHER 28.37.

$300.

74. Ortelius, Abraham: ABRAHAM ORTELII ANTUERPIANI THESAURUS GEOGRAPHICUS RECOGNITUS ET AUCTUS.... Hanover: Guilielmi Antonii, 1611. [1236]pp. Small quarto. Later stiff vellum,
gilt. Ink stamp on titlepage. Heavily tanned throughout. Good.

Third edition, enlarged. Ortelius, together with Mercator, was the most famous
16th-century cartographer. His geographical gazetteer was first published in 1587.
This edition contains nearly 40,000 place names, arranged alphabetically, each with
a brief etymology and indication of source. There is also an index of “modern”
names with their Latin equivalents.
SABIN 57709. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 611/87.

$2750.

Among the Earliest Works Printed in Puebla, Mexico
75. Palafox y Mendoza, Juan de: AL EXCELENTISSIMO SEÑOR DON

GARCIA DE AVELLANEDA I HARO CONDE DE CASTRILLO, SEÑOR DE LAS VILLAS DE VALVERDE, ALCUBILLA DE
LA PINILLA, ALCOBA DE LA TORRE, QUINTANILLA DE
NUÑO PEDRO, I DE VILLALVA, ALCAYDE PERPETUO DE
ALÀMA, DE MOLINA, I DE ATIENÇA, ALGUAZIL MAYOR
I PRIMER REGIDOR DE ARANDA DE DUERO, PATRON DE
SAN GERONIMO DE ESPEJA, DEL COLEGIO DE LA VERACRUZ, I MONASTERIOS DE LOS VALLES, I SAN BERNARDO
DE ARANDA, COMENDADOR DE LA OBRERIA, I DE ARGAMASILLA, EN LA ORDEN DE CALATRAVA, GENTIL-HOMBRE DE LA CAMARA DE SU MAGESTAD, DE SUS CONSEJOS
DE ESTADO, CASTILLA, I CAMARA, I PRESEIDENTE EN EL
REAL Y SUPREMO DE LAS INDIAS; EL DEAN I CABILDO DE
LA SANTA IGLESIA DE LA PUEBLA DE LOS ANGELES. [Puebla
de Los Angeles, Mexico. ca. 1645]. [12],206 leaves. Quarto. Contemporary
vellum, manuscript title on spine. Very good.

The first major publication in the controversy between Juan Palafox y Mendoza
and the Jesuits, and among the earliest works printed at Puebla, Mexico. The
work concerns the attack on Palafox as bishop of Puebla, the administration of
the Church, and the possession of tithes, together with the reply of Palafox to the
charges leveled against him. Palafox (1600-59) was appointed bishop in 1639 and
achieved notoriety within the Church by his efforts to assert Episcopal authority
over the Jesuits. In this he met with uncompromising hostility from the Jesuits, and
laid formal complaints against them at Rome in 1647 and 1649. He was removed
to the minor see of Osma in Castilla la Vieja in Spain in 1653.
Just the third place of printing in Latin America, following Mexico City and
Lima (and the fourth in the entire western hemisphere, including Cambridge),
printing in Puebla began in 1640. Although the work contains no imprint, it is
ascribed to Puebla by Palau; JCB suggests Madrid. The work is quite rare, with
only four examples cited by OCLC. Not in Medina Puebla.
MEDINA, BHA 8369, PALAU 209626 (ascribing printing date of 1644).

$3800.

76. Penn, William: A SEASONABLE CAVEAT AGAINST POPERY.

OR A PAMPHLET, ENTITULED, “AN EXPLANATION OF THE
ROMAN-CATHOLICK BELIEF,” BRIEFLY EXAMINED. [Dublin?]
1670. 38pp. plus errata. Small quarto. Modern red calf. Evenly age-toned, a
bit darker in page margins. About very good.

An early anti-Catholic treatise by William Penn, and an example of the excitability
of the young Quaker. While in Ireland in the winter of 1669-70, Penn found a

work by Christopher Davenport called An Explanation of the Roman-Catholick Belief. Fearing that Catholicism might find a ready foothold in Ireland, Penn dashed
off the present work, which was first published in Ireland sometime in early 1670,
and then in a second edition in London in 1671. He takes up ten tenets of the
Catholic Church and uses Scripture to demolish those beliefs. Ultimately, Penn
feels that Catholics cannot be trusted because their faith proclaims that it cannot
accept heretics. Later, as he developed a stronger embrace of religious toleration
and freedom of conscience, Penn would moderate his views.
OCLC locates only seven copies. A scarce early work by the future founder of
Pennsylvania, and an unusual espousal of religious intolerance on his part.
BRONNER & FRASER 7A. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS II:286. WING P1359. OCLC
10654415
$2500.

77. Penn, William: TRUTH RESCUED FROM IMPOSTURE. OR A

BRIEF REPLY TO A MEER RAPSODIE OF LIES, FOLLY, AND
SLANDER; BUT A PRETENDED ANSWER, TO THE TRYAL
OF W. PENN, AND W. MEAD &c. WRIT AND SUBSCRIB’D S.S.
[London]. 1670. 71pp. plus errata. Small quarto. Modern red calf. Uniformly
tanned and foxed. About very good.

One of the most important incidents in the early life of William Penn was his
trial in September 1670 on charges of unlawful assembly and disturbing the peace.
He and another Quaker, William Mead, were tried in the Old Bailey. The bench
attempted to intimidate the jury into a
guilty verdict, and although both men
were found not guilty, they both served
time in jail. In 1670 a pamphlet on the
trial was produced, loosely attributed to
Penn and called The Peoples Ancient and
Just Liberties Asserted.... Samuel Starling,
the Lord Mayor of London and one of
the judges in the trial, responded with
a pamphlet of his own the same year.
In the present pamphlet Penn, assisted
by Quaker lawyer Thomas Rudyard, offers his spirited response to Starling’s
work. “This pamphlet reflects a new
side of [William Penn], for instead of
the reasonable and cultivated gentleman
and Quaker, we find a deeply incensed
young man defending his father’s honor
[Penn’s father helped secure his release
from prison] and slashing out at his
persecutor” – Bronner & Fraser. Penn

defends his father’s honor and military record, reviews the facts of his trial, and
considers the power and role of juries.
An important and scarce early work on the role of the judiciary, by the future
founder of Pennsylvania.
BRONNER & FRASER 11. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS II:286. WING P1392.
$3500.

Penn’s Second Book
78. Penn, William: TRUTH EXALTED; IN A SHORT, BUT SURE,

TESTIMONY AGAINST ALL THOSE RELIGIONS, FAITHS,
AND WORSHIPS THAT HAVE BEEN FORMED AND FOLLOWED IN THE DARKNESS OF APOSTACY. – AND FOR
THAT GLORIOUS LIGHT WHICH IS NOW RISEN, AND
SHINES FORTH IN THE LIFE AND DOCTRINE OF THE DESPISED QUAKERS, AS THE ALONE GOOD OLD WAY OF LIFE
AND SALVATION. PRESENTED TO PRINCES, PRIESTS, AND
PEOPLE, THAT THEY MAY REPENT, BELIEVE, AND OBEY.
London. 1671. 20pp. Small quarto. Modern red calf. Evenly tanned, a few
leaves soiled around edges. Withal, very good.

Rare third edition of William Penn’s second published work, a spirited espousal of
his religious beliefs above and beyond any other faiths. He discusses the condition
of humanity since the fall from the Garden of Eden, criticizes Catholics for their
rituals and beliefs, and attacks Protestants for their intolerance. “The passion of
a new convert is clearly evident in this short pamphlet in which [William Penn]
denounced the wickedness and errors of Catholics and Protestants alike and declared that Quakers alone hold the key to ‘Life and Salvation.’ Not yet caught up
in the pamphlet war that Friends waged against their enemies, [Penn] apparently
issued this blast against all other Christians out of sheer exuberance during his first
months as a Quaker” – Bronner & Fraser.
Apparently no copies of this edition are on OCLC, nor is it listed in Smith or
Whiting’s bibliographies of Friends’ books. Bronner & Fraser locate only two copies.
A rare early work by the future founder of Pennsylvania, showing the intolerance
of a new convert to the Society of Friends.
BRONNER & FRASER 2C. WING P1390 (recorded as a variant).

$3500.

79. Penn, William: SAUL SMITTEN TO THE GROUND: BEING

A BRIEF, BU T FAITHF UL NARRATIVE OF THE DYING
REMORSE OF A LATE LIVING ENEMY (TO THE PEOPLE
CALLED QUAKERS, AND THEIR FAITH AND WORSHIP)
MATTHEW HIDE; ATTESTED BY EYE AND EAR-WITNESSES, WHEREOF HIS WIDDOW IS ONE...WITH AN APPENDIX

BOTH TO FOES AND FRIENDS ON THIS OCCASION BY WILLIAM PENN. [London]. 1675. 16pp. Modern paper boards. Closed tear
and early repair in outer margin of second leaf, not affecting text, and a small
closed tear in inner margin throughout, affecting but not effacing text. Very
good.

Account of the apology of a great persecutor of Quakers, Matthew Hide, to that
community from his deathbed. The narrative and dialogue of the scene is followed
with an appendix by William Penn, “To all atheistical persecuting and conscientious
opposers of the Universal Light of Jesus in the Conscience, and particularly those
that are Disturbers and Vilifiers of them that believe in him....” This text was later
included in Penn’s WORKS (1726). A scarce volume.
BRONNER & FRASER 41a. SMITH, BIBLIOTECA ANTI-QUAKERIANA, p.229.
WING P1358.
$750.

Quakers Swear, Too
80. [Penn, William]: A TREATISE OF OATHS, CONTAINING SEV-

ERAL WEIGHTY REASONS WHY THE PEOPLE CALL’D
QUAKERS REFUSE TO SWEAR.... [London: Andrew Sowle], 1675.
[2],166 [i.e. 170]pp. Lacks the errata page. Small quarto. Modern half calf
and marbled boards, spine gilt. Tanned, some light foxing. Small tape repair
in upper fore-edge of titlepage. Good.

First edition, first issue. Though the introductory statement addressed to the “King
and Great Council of England, Assembled in Parliament” is signed in print by twelve
other men, it was William Penn who was the author of the present tract explaining
why Quakers were against swearing oaths recently proposed by Parliament. More
than two hundred authors (classical and more modern) are cited as supporting authorities, but the strongest arguments are drawn from Jesus’ Sermon on the Mount
and the New Testament admonition to “swear not at all.” The Quakers argue that
swearing oaths to civilian authorities trivializes adherence to God, and while they
would take part in public life, they would not swear oaths. Penn was still several
years away from founding the colony of Pennsylvania when this work was published.
BRONNER & FRASER 38A. WING P1388. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS 2:293:5.
WHITING, FRIENDS BOOKS 119:5.
$1500.

German Edition of Penn’s Famous Tract on Pennsylvania
81. [Penn, William]: EINE NACHRICHT WEGEN DER LANDSCHAFFT PENNSILVANIA IN AMERICA.... Frankfurt. 1683. [273]304pp. Gathered signatures, unbound. Lightly tanned. Very good. In a half
morocco slipcase.

A variant printing of the second
German edition of the founding
tract of Pennsylvania, William
Penn’s Some Account of the Province
of Pennsylvania. Penn’s description
of the new province was first published in London in 1681; there
were three English, two German,
and one Dutch editions in the next
two years, all aimed at stimulating
emigration to America. This German edition is a variant of the one
described by Bonner & Fraser, and
was originally published as part
of a German periodical, Diarium
Europaeum.
Penn begins his tract by reviewing successful colonization
efforts in history. He then discusses Pennsylvania, “describing
the location, climate, water, soil,
and air. He went on to explain how easy it was to reach the Atlantic for trade...
products and resources available, and crops that could be raised....in the second
section, Penn wrote about how the province would be governed, and promised that
no laws would be made or taxes raised without the consent of the freemen. He
promised to consult with the first purchasers in writing the constitution. The proprietor then outlined conditions under which land could be obtained....he combined
practical information about the opportunities for farmers, craftsmen, and younger
sons with a call for men of special spiritual maturity....Penn offered practical advice
about the cost of passage, what to take, and how much capital would be needed....
in conclusion, Penn asked readers to be realistic about the problems as well as the
opportunities” (Bronner & Fraser).
All editions of Penn’s tract are rare. Plainly in the case of German emigrants,
this tract was particularly successful in encouraging emigration.
BRONNER & FRASER 58e (another ed). EUROPEAN AMERICANA 683/158.
BAGINSKY 207 (note). SABIN 59719 (another ed). VAIL 197 (another ed).
$7500.

82 . [Penn, William]: A PERSWASIVE TO MODERATION TO

CHURCH DISSENTERS, IN PRUDENCE AND CONSCIENCE:
HUMBLY SUBMITTED TO THE KING AND HIS GREAT
COUNCEL. BY ONE OF THE HUMBLEST AND MOST DUTIFUL OF HIS DISSENTING SUBJECTS. [London: Andrew Sowle,
1686]. [8],52pp. Lacks errata. Small quarto. Modern paper boards. Titlepage

torn in gutter margin with minor losses, lightly soiled, the whole reinforced
with tissue on both sides. Leaf C2 torn at lower corner with loss to several
letters. Minor soiling. Good.

First edition, second issue (after the first of 1685), with page 16 numbered “15”
and the King’s name spelled “Charls” in the last line of the titlepage. Written by
William Penn shortly after his return to England from his first journey to the
American colonies and to his own colony of Pennsylvania, this is a plea from the
important Quaker leader for religious toleration and liberty of conscience. It was
on these principles that Penn encouraged many to emigrate to Pennsylvania. ESTC
locates only a handful of copies.
BRONNER & FRASER 72B. WING P1338A. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS 2:303:7.
ESTC R38196.
$1250.

83. [Penn, William]: GOOD ADVICE TO THE CHURCH OF ENG-

LAND, ROMAN CATHOLICK, AND PROTESTANT DISSENTER. IN WHICH IT IS ENDEAVOURED TO BE MADE APPEAR
[sic] THAT IT IS THEIR DUTY, PRINCIPLES & INTEREST TO
ABOLISH THE PENAL LAWS AND TESTS. London. 1687. [4],61pp.
Small quarto. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Very good.
Untrimmed.

Second edition, published the same year as the first. Written shortly after William
Penn returned to England from his first journey to Pennsylvania. “Good Advice was
a wringing declaration for religious toleration in the name of English liberty and
Christian principles addressed to the three separate segments of the population in the
months following James II’s Declaration of Indulgence” – Bronner & Fraser. Penn
argues for toleration on both ethical and practical grounds. It was this steady appeal
to toleration that encouraged many religious dissenters to emigrate to Pennsylvania.
BRONNER & FRASER 82B. WING P1296A. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS II:304:2.
WHITING 121:11.
$2250.

Penn Not a Catholic
84. [Penn, William]: [Popple, William]: A LETTER TO MR. PENN,
WITH HIS ANSWER [caption title]. [London. 1688?] 8pp. Later threequarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Trimmed close, with some loss to
header pagination. Some minor dust soiling. Else very good.

A letter written to William Penn from one of his advisors, William Popple, outlining the suspicions and accusations against him regarding his religious faith and
purported actions in the name of Catholicism. The letter is followed by a savvy
response by Penn, refuting the allegations and encouraging religious freedom. In
1688 the birth of a Catholic heir, James Francis Edward, sent England into upheaval
with speculation of a Catholic conspiracy. Penn’s friendship with James II enticed

scrutiny of his private life by those opposed to the King, and a myriad of rumors
regarding Penn’s faith were quickly circulated. ESTC records six separate editions
of this letter, and Wing lists it as the fourth.
SABIN 59714. BRONNER & FRASER 84H. WING P2965. ESTC R19135.

$1250.

85. [Penn, William]: AN ABSTRACT, BY WAY OF INDEX, OF SOME

VERY UNSOUND, AND SOME OTHER ANTICHRISTIAN PASSAGES, COLLECTED OUT OF G. WHITEHEAD’S AND W.
PENN’S BOOKS.... London. 1699. 15pp. Dbd. Mild toning. Very good.
A rare pamphlet critical of the Quaker literature of George Whitehead and William Penn. Only one physical copy recorded in OCLC, at Yale, who posits George
Keith as a possible author. Keith grew critical of his fellow Quakers in the 1690s,
eventually attacking them as Deists.
ESTC R30196. WING W1886. SMITH II, p.34. OCLC 54188607.

$900.

86. Penn, William: THE CHRISTIAN QUAKER AND HIS DIVINE

TESTIMONY STATED AND VINDICATED, FROM SCRIPTURE, REASON AND AUTHORITY. London: T. Sowle, 1699. [14],
254pp. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards. Light foxing and soiling.
Very good.

The third edition of this work by William Penn,
with no copies of the first edition being recorded extant, and the second published in 1674.
In this work the noted Quaker and founder
of Pennsylvania refutes assertions about the
Quaker faith made by Baptist preacher Thomas
Hicks in his pamphlet, A Dialogue between a
Christian and a Quaker (1673). Hicks’ pamphlet purports to be a conversation between an
orthodox Christian and a Quaker, in which the
Quaker is made to appear quite foolish. Bronner & Fraser note that it must have been quite
popular, as it went through two printings, and
Penn felt compelled to respond with the present
work. Penn’s essay concerns “the Light within,”
which he claims is universal, dating back to
the classical world even before Christ, though
he notes that Christ is the ultimate expression
of the Light. “WP went on to prove the universality of the Light through reason, and to
summarize the character of a True Quaker, as
one who is completely obedient to the Light.

Biographers have called this WP’s most systematic essay written up to this point,
and it was given a good reception in the seventeenth century” – Bronner & Fraser.
ESTC R26864. WING P1267. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS 2.291. BRONNER &
FRASER 22C.
$1750.

87. Phillips, Edward: THE NEW WORLD OF ENGLISH WORDS: OR

A GENERAL DICTIONARY: CONTAINING THE INTERPRETATIONS OF SUCH HARD WORDS AS ARE DERIVED FROM
OTHER LANGUAGES.... London. 1663. [350]pp. Lacks the frontispiece. [bound with:] Cowell, John: THE INTERPRETER OF WORDS
AND TERMS, USED EITHER IN THE COMMON OR STATUTE
LAWS OF THIS REALM.... London. 1701. [351]pp. Folio. Modern calf
stamped in blind, raised bands, leather label. Marginal repairs to several leaves
in the first signature; contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Several
contemporary Xs in the margins. Scattered foxing throughout volume. Good.

The second edition of this work by Phillips, who was the nephew of John Milton.
Phillips and his younger brother, John, were both educated by Milton, and some
of Phillips’ works are believed actually to be written by his famous uncle. Nicely
paired with The Interpreter of Words and Terms.
ESTC R40102, T132903.

88. Picard, Jean: TRAITÉ DE NIVEL-

LEMENT....AVEC UNE RELATION
DE QUELQUES NIVELLEMENS
FAITS PAR ORDRE DU ROY. ET
UN ABBREGÉ DE LA MESURE DE
LA TERRE DU MÊME AUTEUR.
Paris: Estienne Michallet, 1684. [12],204,
241-248,[2]pp. with errata and a few text
diagrams plus three engraved plates (the
third divided cleanly at center and bound
as two separate figures facing pp.90 and 97).
12mo. Contemporary French calf, spine gilt,
outer edges of boards gilt. Outer upper joint
cracked. Light dampstaining in upper corners. Very good. The Frank Streeter copy,
with his bookplate.

First edition of Picard’s treatise on surveying
and leveling, written as part of the results of his
research into the measurement of the circumference of the earth. Prepared for publication by
Philippe de la Hire following Picard’s death, the

$1750.

work was considered a standard source on the subject and was reprinted in numerous
editions through the third-quarter of the 18th-century. The finely executed plates
in this first edition include illustrations of Picard’s level and alternative instruments
designed by Huygens, Romer, and la Hire.
$1750.
89. [Pimentel Zúñiga, Domingo, and Juan Chumacero y Carrillo]: ME-

MORIAL DE SV MAJESTAD CATOLICA, QUE DIERON A
NUESTRO MUY SANTO PADRE VRBANO PAPA VIII. D.
FRAY DOMINGO PIMENTEL OBISPO DE COROUA, Y D.
IUAN CHUMAÇERO, Y CARRILLO DE SU CONSEJO, Y CAMARA, Y LA EMBAJADA, À QUE VINIERON EL AÑO DE 633.
INCLUSO EN EL, OTRO, QUE PRESENTARON LOS REYNOS
DE CASTILLA JUNTOS EN CORTES EL AÑO ANTECEDIENTE SOBRE DIFERENTES AGRAUIOS, QUE RECIBEN EN LAS
EXPEDICIONES DE ROMA, DE QUE PIDEN REFORMACION
[caption title]. [Madrid. 1633]. 160pp. In Spanish, Italian, and Latin. Ruled
borders. Decorative initials. Ornamental vignette on final page. Folio. Dbd.
Occasional contemporary manuscript marginalia. Minor marginal worming
and dampstaining in final leaves, not affecting text. Very good.

A series of grievances on ecclesiastical matters submitted to Pope Urban VIII
by the newly installed Bishop of Cordova, Domingo Pimentel Zúñiga, and his
counselor, Juan Chamcero y Carrillo, during their embassy to Rome on behalf of
the Spanish clergy in 1633. The Spanish complaints are countered with responses
by Vatican secretary Monsignor Maraldi (presumably Marc’ Antonio Maraldi),
which are printed here and followed in turn by Spanish rebuttals. Much of the
argument concerns proper church recognition for Spain’s disproportionate role in
defending and expanding the Roman Catholic faith. On page 70 the authors offer
an impassioned account of a “New World conquered to the faith” by Spanish arms,
learning, and preaching:
A cuyo titulo ninguna otra Corona puede tener igual razon, para ser ayuda de
la Silla Apostolica con sus rentas; porque de la España es la que mas la sirue,
y defiende à la Iglesia Vniversal con las armas, y con las letras, y predicacion.
Vn nueuo mundo hà conquistado à la fe, siempre continua la promulgacion
del Euangelio en nueuos Reynos, y Prouincias de las Indias Orientales, y Occidentales, consumiendo en esto sus tesoros, y vassallos.

OCLC lists four copies, at Berkeley, University of Illinois, Ohio State University,
and University of Texas at Austin. Very rare.
PALAU 67968.

$1250.

Tales of Buccaneering in the New World
90. [Pirates]: NOUVELLES DE L’AMERIQUE, OU LE MERCURE

AMERIQUAIN. OU SONT CONTENÜES TROIS HISTORIES
VERITABLES ARRIVÉES DE NOSTRE TEMPS. Cologne [actually
Amsterdam]: Jean L’Ingenu [i.e. Holland], 1678. 248pp. [bound with:] de la
Roche-Guilhen, Anne: ALMANZAIDE NOUVELLE.... Paris: Claude
Barbin [i.e. Holland], 1676. 96pp. 12mo. Contemporary plain paper boards,
spine renewed to style. Light wear to extremities. Very good.

Evidently the first edition of this scarce work, offering three fictional tales on the
theme of buccaneering and piracy in the Americas: “Histoire de Don Diego da
Rivera,” “Histoire de Mont-Val,” and “Le destin de l’homme, ou les aventures de
Don Bartelimi de la Cueba, Portugais.” Significantly, these fictional tales of piracy appear in the same year and place as the greatest classic on Caribbean pirates,
Alexander Esquemeling’s De Americaensche Zee-Roovers, translated into English in
1684 as The Bucaniers of America. The tales here are drawn from Esquemeling and
illustrate the endless appeal of piracy tales.
Bound in after is an early edition (1676) of the novel, Almanzaide..., first printed
in 1674. Set in Morocco, this was the first of approximately twenty popular romances
produced by female novelist Anne de la Roche-Guilhen (1644-1710). Another
edition was printed in 1678 at Rouen.
Perhaps the earliest pirate fiction, drawn from the first edition of the greatest
classic in the genre.
SABIN 56094.

$4250.

An Important Buccaneer Narrative
91. [Pointis, Jean Bernard Louis]: RELATION DE L’EXPEDITION DE

CARTHAGENE, FAITE PAR LES FRANÇOIS EN M.DC.XCVII.
Amsterdam. 1698. [8],143pp. plus one (of two) folding plates. 12mo. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Rubbed at extremities, front hinge cracked.
Bookplate of John Carter Brown on front pastedown, with his ink stamp on
second leaf and small deaccession stamp on bookplate. Minor scattered foxing. Small tear to inner edge of map, expertly closed. Very good. Lacks the
plan of Carthagena.

The first edition of this first-hand account relating the French attack on Carthagena, organized and led by the Baron de Pointis. The expedition left Brest on
Jan. 9, 1697, stopping at Santo Domingo to pick up Jean Baptiste Ducasse, then
governor of Tortuga, and some six hundred buccaneers. After a ferocious fight the
city capitulated to the French buccaneers on May 3, and Pointis was able to secure
at least $15,000,000 in booty. The six hundred pirates pillaged and burned the city
for three days and Pointis emerged triumphant. The large folding map depicts the

southeastern Caribbean. Only three copies are recorded at auction (including this
one) in the last thirty years.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 698/169. PALAU 260435. SABIN 63700.

$3750.

Collection of Pamphlets on the Popish Plot
92. [Popish Plot]: Oates, Titus; John Dryden, [and others]: [COLLEC-

TION OF THIRTEEN ENGLISH PUBLICATIONS RELATING
TO THE POPISH PLOT]. London. 1672-1683. Thirteen separate imprints. Small folio or folio. Dbd. Some contemporary ownership inscriptions.
Very good.

A collection of contemporary London imprints regarding the Popish Plot, a fabricated
conspiracy that claimed to discover a Catholic plot to assassinate King Charles II
in 1678. The hoax was concocted by Titus Oates, an Anglican priest who grew to
despise the Jesuit order, whom Oates claimed were responsible for carrying out the
assassination. The furor over the Popish Plot gripped London between 1678 and
1681, resulting in the execution of over twenty people and increasing long-lasting
and deep divisions between Protestants and Catholics in England.
The first work in the list below, Charles II’s His Majesties Declaration to All
His Loving Subjects (1672), provides interesting background on the King’s views
on religious tolerance and public worship. Most apropos to the Popish Plot is the

King’s refusal to provide places of public worship to the “Recusants of the Roman
Catholick Religion.” He only ensures Catholics “the common Exemption from
the execution of the Penal Laws, and the Exercise of their Worship in their private
Houses onely [sic].” Such anti-Catholic sentiment certainly contributed to the
environment that allowed for the success of a phenomena such as the Popish Plot.
The authors of the remaining works include figures directly involved with the Plot,
such as Titus Oates, John Smith, Lawrence Mowbray, and Stephen Dugdale, along
with another title issued by King Charles II and a rare defense of the King’s work
written by John Dryden, the dominant literary figure of Restoration England. Both
of these latter works touch on the religious state of the country and the Plot itself.
The imprints included here are as follows:
1) [Charles II]: His Majesties Declaration to All His Loving Subjects, March 15th
1671/2. [London]: John Bill and Christopher Barker, 1672. 8pp. WING C2990.
ESTC R171214.

2) Simeon and Levi, Brethren in Iniquity. A Comparison between a Papist and a Scotch
Presbyter.... [London. 1679]. 4pp. WING S3788. ESTC R12823.
3) Titus Otes: A True Narrative of the Horrid Plot and Conspiracy of the Popish Party
against the Life of His Sacred Majesty, the Government, and the Protestant Religion.
London: Printed for Thomas Parkhurst and Thomas Cockerill, 1679. [12],68pp.
First leaf torn, with minor loss to text. WING O59. ESTC R232689.
4) The Popish Plot More Fully Discovered: Being a Full Account of a Damnable and Bloody
Design of Murdering His Sacred Majesty. London: Printed for H.B., 1679. 4pp.
WING P2955. ESTC R8778.

5) An Impartial Account of Divers Remarkable Proceedings the Last Sessions of Parliament
Relating to the Horrid Popish Plot. London. 1679. [2],10,3-6,15-26pp. WING I62.
ESTC R11299.

6) The Narrative of Mr. John Smith...Containing a Further Discovery of the Late Horrid
and Popish Plot. London: Robert Boulter, 1679. [8],35pp. WING S4127. ESTC R15413.
7) Lying Allowable with Papists to Deceive Protestants: in a Letter Written by a Minister
of the Church of England, to Satisfie a Friend Who Was Much Stagger’d at the Reading
the Speeches of the Late Traytors.... [London. 1680]. 4pp. WING L3562. ESTC R4237.
8) [Roger L’Estrange]: A Further Discovery of the Plot, Drawn from the Narrative and
Depositions of Dr. Titus Oates.... London: Printed for Henry Brome, 1680. [2],6pp.
WING L1251. ESTC R21550.

9) The Narrative of Lawrence Mowbray of Leeds...Concerning the Bloody Popish Conspiarcy
[sic] against the Life of His Sacred Majesty. London: Printed for Thomas Simmons
and Jacob Sampson, 1680. 36pp. WING M2994. ESTC R10191.
10) The Information of Stephen Dugdale, Gent. Delivered at the Bar of the House of
Commons.... London: Printed by the Assigns of John Bill, Thomas Newcomb,
and Henry Hills, 1680. [4],11pp. WING D2475. ESTC R504.
11) [Charles II]: His Majesties Declaration to All His Loving Subjects, Touching the
Causes & Reasons that Moved Him to Dissolve the Two Last Parliaments. London:
Printed by the Assigns of John Bill, Thomas Newcomb, and Henry Hills, 1681.
10,[1]pp. WING C3000. ESTC R13996.

12) [ John Dryden]: His Majesties Declaration Defended: in a Letter to a Friend. Being an Answer to a Seditious Pamphlet...Touching the Reasons Which Moved Him
to Dissolve the Two Last Parliaments at Westminster and Oxford. London: Printed
for T. Davies, 1681. 20pp. WING D2286. ESTC R180.
13) Oates’s Manifesto; or, the Complaint of Titus Oates Against the Doctor of Salamanca;
and, the Same Doctor Against Titus Oates: Comprised in a Dialogue Between the
Said Parties, on Occasion of Some Inconsistent Evidence Given About the Horrid and
Damnable Popish Plot. London: Printed for R.L., 1683. [2],29pp. WING O66.
ESTC R9897.

An engaging collection of rare Popish Plot material that would be very difficult,
perhaps impossible, to assemble individually.
$3500.

Massive Collection of Voyages:
A Foundational Work for English Exploration
93. Purchas, Samuel: HAKLUYTUS POSTUMUS OR PURCHAS HIS

PILGRIMES. CONTAYNING A HISTORY OF THE WORLD, IN
SEA VOYAGES & LANDE-TRAUELLS, BY ENGLISHMEN &
OTHERS...IN FIVE BOOKS.... London: William Stansby for Henrie
Fetherstone, 1625-1626. Five volumes. Numerous engraved maps and plates,

many of which are folding. Extra engraved titlepage. For a detailed discussion of collations, see Wilberforce Eames’ exhaustive treatment in Sabin.Folio.
Crushed blue morocco, gilt, by W. Pratt, spines gilt, marbled endpapers, a.e.g.
A fine copy.

The second great collection of English voyages, expanding upon and greatly adding to the work of Hakluyt, whose manuscripts Purchas took over after Hakluyt’s
death. Purchas collects over twelve hundred separate narratives of explorations in
every part of the world. Many of the accounts relate to the New World, especially
Virginia, and one of the engraved maps is Smith’s famous “Map of Virginia.”
Besides the Smith Virginia map, Purchas also includes two other maps of the
greatest importance for North American cartography. The first of these is the “Briggs”
map of North America, generally considered the first map to show California as
an island. The Briggs map is also the first to note New Mexico by that name, and
the first to name the Hudson River and Hudson Bay. The other notable American
map is William Alexander’s depiction of the Northeast, showing the coast from
Massachusetts north to Newfoundland. As Burden notes, this is the first map to
record many place names and is a “map of great importance.”
Purchas began work on his massive collection in 1611, and published various
editions of a short collection, with the similar title of “Purchas His Pilgrimage,”
over the next ten years. That publication, however, was merely a precursor to
the present work, an entirely different book and arguably the greatest collection
of travels and voyages ever published. The first two volumes are mainly devoted
to travels in Africa, the Middle East, and Asia. The third volume largely treats
northern explorations and America. The fourth volume is almost entirely devoted
to America. The fifth volume, Pilgrimage, is a supplement to all of the preceding
parts, and properly completes a set of Purchas’ Pilgrimes.
A foundational work for any collection of travels and voyages. The Streeter set,
which seems to have been heavily restored, sold to a private collector for $2000
in 1966.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 625/173. SABIN 66682-6. CHURCH 401A. HUTH
SALE 6057. BAER MARYLAND 8. HILL 1403. STREETER SALE 36. STC 20509.
ARENTS 158. JCB (3)II:196-97. BURDEN 164, 208, 214.
$135,000.

94. Purificacão, Antonio da: CHRONICA DA ANTIQUISSIMA PRO-

VINCIA DE PORTUGAL DA ORDEM DOS EREMITAS DE
S.AGOSTINHO BISPO DE HIPPONIA, & PRINCIPAL DOUTOR DE INGEJA. PARTE PRIMERA. Lisbon: Manoel da Sylva, 1642.
[4],372,[6] leaves. Folio. Contemporary mottled calf. Covers and spine worn,
top hinge weak. Kimbolton Castle book label with shelfmark on front pastedown, contemporary inscription on front free endpaper. Light occasional foxing
and age toning. A good copy.

An ecclesiastical history of the Augustinian Order in Portugal, the oldest Province
in that country. A second part was published in 1656. The entire text is printed

within a double-rule border, with occasional sidenotes inserted between the lines.
Befitting this extensive history, the royal arms of Portugal are engraved on the titlepage, and a fine engraved portrait of St. Augustine is included at the beginning of
the first part of the text.
AZEVEDO 2582. PALHA 2474. WELSH 1349. SILVA I:243.

$400.

95. Randolph, Bernard: THE PRESENT STATE OF THE MOREA,

CALLED ANCIENTLY PELOPONNESUS: WHICH HATH BEEN
NEAR TWO HUNDRED YEARS UNDER THE DOMINION OF
THE TURKS AND IS NOW VERY MUCH DEPOPULATED. TOGETHER WITH A DESCRIPTION OF THE CITY OF ATHENS,
ISLANDS OF ZANT, STRAFADES, AND SERIGO. London. 1686.
[2],26pp. Dbd. Contemporary notations and stains on titlepage. Moderate
wear and foxing. Irregularly trimmed, shaving a few letters at fore-edge of
leaf C4. Good.

First printed in 1686 in two editions, the present London edition and an edition
in Oxford. Blackmer argues that the Oxford edition should have precedence,
though both editions are relatively scarce, and this London edition is known in
fewer copies. This London edition includes a description of Cerigo, not found in
the Oxford edition.
Randolph’s description of the Morea, also known as the Peloponnesus, is a valuable account of southern mainland Greece, based on his own firsthand observations
while a merchant there. He describes several important port cities, their attributes,
suitability for commerce, and the quality of life there for the Greek and Turkish
residents. “By 1664 he was living in Smyrna and he traded extensively through
the Aegean region of the Ottoman empire until after 1680. Between 1683 and
1684 he travelled three times to Massachusetts to assist his elder brother Edward
as deputy collector of customs. Back in England he published in 1686 The Present
State of the Morea, a brief account of the port cities of the Peloponnese” – DNB.
Blackmer praises the work for its accuracy: “Randolph writes from the point of
view of a merchant rather than an antiquary, from personal observation of actual
conditions, prompted by his economic interests. The Venetian invasion of the
Morea had just occurred and possibly this event prompted Randolph to set down
what he knew of the area.”
Blackmer owned a copy of the Oxford edition, but not of this scarcer London
printing. Blackmer’s copy had a folding map, and he asserts that the London edition should as well. The ESTC description does not mention a map, however, and
the three copies of this London edition listed by ESTC in the United States, at
Yale, the Huntington, and UCLA, do not contain a map. Only Blackmer’s Oxford
edition appears at auction in the last thirty-five years.
BLACKMER CATALOGUE 1384 (Oxford ed). BLACKMER SALE 274 (Oxford ed).
ESTC R13431. WING R235.
$1250.

96. [Reading, Nathaniel]: THE TRYAL OF NATHANIEL READING

ESQ; FOR ATTEMPTING TO STIFLE THE KINGS EVIDENCE
AS TO THE HORRID PLOT.... London: Printed for Robert Pawlet at
the Bible in Chancery-Lane near Fleet-Street, 1679. [3],71pp. Folio. Dbd.
Minor foxing, ink page numbers on rectos. Very good.

A detailed transcript of the trial of Nathaniel Reading, an English solicitor who
was convicted of suppressing evidence of the Popish Plot. Reading got off comparatively lightly; he was put in the pillory for a day, fined £1,000, and imprisoned
for a year – better than being drawn and quartered.
ESTC R7193.

$100.

Signed by a Key Figure in English Settlement in America
97. Rich, Robert, Earl of Warwick: [MANUSCRIP T DOCUMENT,

SIGNED BY THE EARL OF WARWICKE AND FOUR OTHERS, ADDRESSED TO THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE ROYAL NAVY ]. [England]. Aug. 20, 1646. [1]p. Folio. Old fold lines. Some
light soiling and wear. Very good.

Manuscript document signed by Robert Rich, the second Earl of Warwick, who
was commander of the British Navy
and a promoter of the American
colonies. In this memorandum,
addressed to the Commissioners
of His Majesty’s Navy, the Committee of Lords and Commons for
the Admiralty and Cinque Ports
recommends that one John Coxe
be made gunner on the ship the
John. It is signed by Robert Rich
(“Warwicke”), Dudley North, John
Rolle, John Trevor, and Alexander
Berne.
Robert Rich (1587-1658) was
an important English political figure in the 17th century. Involved in
Parliament, he also held command
of the Royal Navy and was involved
in several colonial American ventures. After failing to persuade
the original Puritan “pilgrims” to
settle in Guiana, Rich, as a member
of the Council for New England,

secured for John Peirce the patent on which the Plymouth colony existed for the
first eight years. He likewise signed the second patent for William Bradford in
1630 and was instrumental in the patent for the Massachusetts Bay Colony. He
was also involved in privateering and several settlement schemes along the Central
American coast and in the West Indies. His signature is rare.
$2500.

Pioneering Work in English on Magnetism
98. Ridley, Mark: A SHORT TREATISE OF MAGNETICALL BODIES AND MOTIONS. London: Nicholas Okes, 1613. [14]157,[1]pp. including engraved titlepage and twenty-one engravings in the text (one with
two small maps showing New England, Virginia, and Terra Australis). Small
quarto. Modern calf, leather label stamped in gilt. Contemporary ownership
inscriptions of William Davenport on titlepage. Titlepage moderately worn
and soiled, laid down on a backing sheet. Light worming on first two text
leaves (affecting a few printed characters). 19th-century ownership inscription
on leaf A3. Small portion of G2 torn away and repaired, affecting a few words
which are present in facsimile; a few other small tears and repairs. Margins
closely trimmed, affecting a few
headlines. Lacking the volvelle on
T1. Still, a good copy.

First edition, first issue of Ridley’s work
on magnetism, without the errata on
the recto of X3 found in the second issue also published in 1613. Following
William Gilbert’s work, De Magnete,
“here presented directions for a series of
experiments on the lodestone, magnet,
and terella which could be carried out
by anyone interested in the subject. He
added engravings and descriptions of
his improvised instruments for determining the variation, and for making
use of the inclinatory needle for finding
position at sea. This was in accordance
with the method published jointly by
Edward Wright, Thomas Blundeville,
and Henry Briggs” (Taylor).
SABIN 71297. STC 21045. CRONE
127. TAYLOR , MATHEMATICAL
PRACT I T IONERS OF T UD OR &
STUART ENGLAND 126. ADAMS
& WATERS, ENGLISH MARITIME
BOOKS 2976.
$6500.

99. [Rochefort, Charles de]: HISTOIRE NATURELLE ET MORALE
DES ILES ANTILLES DE L’AMERIQUE.... Rotterdam. 1665. Engraved titlepage, title-leaf, [32],583,[13]pp. plus three folding plates. Fortyfour copper plate engravings. Quarto. Old vellum. Vellum dust soiled, small
portion of spine lacking. Occasional light foxing or toning. Bottom margin
of one folding plate trimmed, slightly affecting explanation. Another folding
plate neatly detached. Overall, a very nice copy.

The second French edition. This copy contains the armorial bookplates of Mathew
Wilson and Frances Mary Richardson Currer. Currer (1785-1861) was a renowned
British book collector who occasionally had privately printed catalogues of her
collection produced. Her library, said to have been comprised of some 20,000 fine
books, was sold through Sotheby’s in 1862. “The books were all in choice condition, many with fine bindings....The books contain an heraldic book-plate, and are
generally noticeable for their fine condition” – DNB. Mathew Wilson was Currer’s
grandfather or father (both were of the same name), of Eshton Hall, Yorkshire.
This important work on the islands of the Caribbean, with interesting information on Florida, Georgia, and the Eskimos, was originally published in French
in 1658, its main purpose being the encouragement of Huguenot emigration to
America. Its greatest contribution was the impressive marshalling of contemporary
information on the Caribbean islands, especially the French and British colonies developing as sugar plantations. However,
Rochefort also includes a long account
of an “Apalacite” kingdom of Indians
said to exist in Florida and present-day
Georgia, fanciful in its overall picture,
but with some basis in fact. Besides
this excursion, there is also a brief account of Greenland Eskimos, and one
of the illustrations provides perhaps the
best contemporary graphic image of
both Eskimos and their garb. It is the
Caribbean section, however, which is
most significant, and therein are found
detailed descriptions of the European
settlement of the islands and their natural history, in perhaps the most useful
single source of the century.
Everett Wilkie has published a
detailed article concerning this book,
which supplies a wealth of detailed discussion of the book, its authors and
text.

Wilkie, “The authorship and purpose of the Histoire Naturelle et Moral de Iles Antilles, an
early Huguenot emigration guide” in Harvard Library Bulletin New Series Vol. 2, No. 3, Fall
1991, pp.26-84, 1666.2. CLARK I:142. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 665/173. JCB (3)
III:136. SABIN 72316. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3345. DNB V, p.340. SERVIES 194
(1666 English ed).
$2500.

A Foundation Work of Canadiana,
with the Engraved Title of Indians and Missionaries
100. Sagard-Theodat, Gabriel: LE GRAND VOYAGE DU PAYS DES

HURONS, SITUÉ EN L’AMERIQUE VERS LA MER DOUCE,
ÉS DERNIERS CONFINS DE LA NOUVELLE FRANCE, DITE
CANADA.... [bound with:] DICTIONAIRE DE LA LANGUE HURONNE. Paris. 1632. [22],380,[2]pp., with the extra engraved title; 12,
[146],[14]pp. Small octavo. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, edges stained red.
Slight separation at upper front hinge. Leaves washed, titlepage expertly remounted on matching paper. A few unobtrusive marginal repairs in main text,
bottom edge of leaves of Dictionaire... expertly restored. Withal, a very good
copy. In a half morocco and cloth box.

Sagard was a Recollet missionary who
spent 1623-24 in Huronia as a missionary to the Huron nation. His book,
based largely on his own experiences
and those of his associates, as well as
contemporary letters and documents,
are considered to be the main authority for the history of the first Recollet
mission in Canada in 1615-29, and
the main source for Indian life and
relations with the French which does
not stem from the Jesuits. “Sagard
and Champlain were the first explorers
to give any very definite statements
about the Huron Indian country and
what they had learned from these Indians about the Great Lakes Country”
– Greenly. Most of the work is devoted
to the life of the Hurons, and has been
called “a brilliant, astonishingly precise
fresco.”
The Huron dictionary is the first
printed Huron vocabulary, a collection
of French expressions translated into

Huron, to be used as a manual by traders and missionaries. Sagard assembled it from
his own work and those of other missionaries, and it remains “the most complete
compilation extant dealing with the old Huron language.”
A major and important rarity of Canada, New France, and the Great Lakes region.
The Streeter copy sold for $1500 in 1966.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 632/86. ARENTS 181. BELL S33. CHURCH 421. FIELD
1341,1342. HARRISSE (NOUVELLE FRANCE) 52, 53. JCB II:243-44. LANDE S2012.
PILLING, IROQUOIAN, p.147. SABIN 74881,74883. STREETER SALE 93. VLACH
661. TPL 6305. GREENLY, MICHIGAN 10. 100 MICHIGAN RARITIES 1. $32,500.

Encouraging Navigation
101. St. Lo, George: ENGLAND’S SAFETY: OR, A BRIDLE TO

THE FRENCH KING. PROPOSING A SURE METHOD FOR
E N C O U R AG I N G N AV I GATION, AND RAISING
Q UA LI F I ED S E A M EN . . .
ALSO AN IN-SIGHT INTO
THE ADVANTAGES MAY
BE MADE BY THE HERRING AND OTHER FISHERIES...ALSO ENCOURAG E M E N T F O R C O M M A N D ER S O F M EN O F
WAR , PRIVAT IERS AND
SEAMEN, IN TAKING ANY
SHIP.... London: W. Miller, 1693.
48pp. plus engraved titlepage.
Modern three-quarter mottled
calf and marbled boards, maroon
gilt morocco label. Minor chipping at head of spine. Bookplate
on front pastedown and front free
endpaper. Extra titlepage trimmed
close at bottom, slight loss in last
line. Internally clean. Very good.

St. Lo, drawing upon his experiences as a French prisoner (which he relates in detail
in his introduction), here posits several methods for the improvement of the British
navy. First among these is an alternative to the expensive practice of impressment.
He suggests that all members of the navy be trained to perform a wide variety of
shipboard tasks, therefore avoiding the need to employ individuals to man every
post, reducing the manpower needed to fall within the number of volunteers. He
recommends raising the pay of the crewmen, reasoning that higher pay yields higher

efficiency, and that the gains in efficiency will far outweigh the increased payroll.
Furthermore, he proposes that all seamen be registered with a local intendent, so
that when the call for service does come, men may be located and distributed more
quickly. Regarding the confiscation of foreign cargo, St. Lo proposes that fully
one third of the value of the prize be given to the captain and the crew. When it
comes time to auction the actual goods, he recommends the bounty be broken into
small lots, to allow for the greatest price per lot, thus increasing revenue. In short,
St. Lo advocates a pro-reward philosophy of human resource management, at a
time when stick was more popular than carrot. St. Lo, a lifetime navy man, was
appointed commissioner of the navy the year this pamphlet was printed. Scarce.
WING S341. KRESS 1823. GOLDSMITHS 2994.

$1750.

The Bishop of Quebec Reports on the Iroquois
102. [Saint-Vallier, Jean Baptiste]: ESTAT PRESENT DE L’EGLISE

ET DE LA COLONIE FRANÇOISE DANS LA NOUVELLE
FRANCE. Paris. 1688. [2],268pp. Original gilt calf, leather label. Rubbed,
front joint broken. Old private library stamp on bottom of titlepage, not affecting printing. Else very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.

An important and rare narrative of Indians and settlers in 17th-century Canada.
“The author was the second bishop of Quebec...before his consecration in 1685 he
visited Canada in order to examine the state of the diocese. On his return to France,
he wrote this account in the form of a letter addressed to one of his friends. It
describes the Indian tribes and their relations with the French settlers” – Lande. “...
Containing an account of the missions there with considerable attention to relations
between the French and the Indians, including troubles with the Iroquois” – Bell.
This work was also issued, using the same sheets but with a new titlepage, as Relation des Missions de la Nouvelle France. Quite scarce, accorded a “c” rating by Howes.
The Streeter copy sold for $500 in 1969, bought by the Eberstadts for Yale, and
is now in the Beinecke Library.
HOWES S 41, “c.” STREETER SALE 3632. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 688/207.
BELL S57. LANDE 773. TPL 98. SABIN 66978. JCB (2)II:1366. CHURCH 707 (note).
HARRISSE NEW FRANCE 159.
$5000.

Miracles in Peru
103. Salvatore, Michel de: RELATIONE COMPENDIOSA, E SEM-

PLICE DELLA MIRACOLOSA IMAGINE DELLA BEATISSIMA
VERGINE DI COPACAVANA DEL PERU.... Torino: Fratelli Boetti,
1692. 43pp. Engraved frontispiece on yellow paper. 19th-century three quarter
morocco, gilt extra. Ex-lib. John Carter Brown. Some scattered foxing, but
a nice copy.

An interesting account of the miracles attributed to the Blessed Virgin which took
place in the city of Copacouana, Peru, in the latter portion of the 17th century.
SABIN 75876. JCB (2)II:1441. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 692/140.

$325.

North America by a Great French Cartographer
104. Sanson, Nicolas and Guillaume: AMERIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE.
Paris: Chez Pierre Mariette, 1669. Copper-engraved map. Sheet size: approximately 16½ x 23¼ inches. In very good condition. See the cover of this
catalogue for a larger illustration.

The most important French map of North America of its generation, produced by
the country’s most esteemed family of cartographers.
This very influential map was the official successor to Nicolas Sanson’s 1650 map
of North America. When Nicolas Sanson, regarded as the father of the renaissance
of cartography under Louis XIV, died in July 1667, he left his flourishing business
under the charge of his eldest son, Guillaume. The younger Sanson continued his
father’s partnership with the Mariette family, who were prominent Parisian printers. Guillaume was determined to publish a new, updated edition of his father’s
Cartes Generales de Toutes Parties du Monde, the first French general atlas, originally
published in 1657. The map of North America that appeared in the atlas, although
masterful, was now considered to be geographically outdated.
The present map, which appeared in the second edition of the atlas, featured
updated taxonomy, and is geographically based on Nicolas Sanson’s wall map of

1666 (of which only two copies survive). While California is shown to be an island,
in line with popular perception, unlike the map from 1650, it no longer attempts
to build a geographical mythology in the place of the Pacific Northwest, which
was then totally unknown. Appropriately, the magnificent baroque title cartouche,
which features swags and ribbons held aloft by putti, has been placed to fill this
enigmatic space. The map proved to be highly successful, and was used as a source
on numerous occasions by future mapmakers.
BURDEN, MAPPING OF NORTH AMERICA 404. McCORKLE, NEW ENGLAND
IN EARLY PRINTED MAPS 669.4 (1st state). McLAUGHLIN, CALIFORNIA AS AN
ISLAND 45. WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST 399.
$3500.

105. Santa Maria, Agostinho de: HISTORIA DA FUNDAÇAÕ DO

REAL CONVENTO DE SANTA MONICA DA CIDADE DE
GOA, CORTE DO ESTADO DA INDIA, 7 DO IMPERIO LUSITANO DO ORIENTE.... Lisbon: Antonio Pedrozo Galram, 1699. [12],
819pp. Early 20th-century morocco, boards and spine gilt, gilt inner dentelles,
a.e.g., silk marker. Internally very clean. A very fine copy.

An extensive history of the Augustinian convent of Santa Monica, founded in Goa
in 1606. The work includes a detailed biography of Aleixo de Meneses, archbishop
of Goa and founder of the convent, as well as shorter accounts of other missionaries
connected to the institution. Meneses also oversaw the great expansion of Augustinian missionary work in the East. Lach notes that between 1600 and 1610 convents
outside Goa were established on the west coast of India, on the Coromandel coast,
and in Ceylon and Bengal. The number of friars for these areas also increased from
99 to 155 in the same years. The Historia... provides much information on the
Portuguese missions and other aspects of Portuguese expansion in the East. Boxer
also used this narrative as a source for early shipwreck narratives.
STREIT V:639. PALAU 298083. INNOCENCIO I, p.18 Lach, Asia in the Making of
Europe III, p.141.
$2500.

106. [Scott, Thomas]: VOX POPULI. OR NEWES FROM SPAYNE,

TRANSLATED ACCORDING TO THE SPANISH COPPIE.
WHICH MAY SERVE TO FORWARN BOTH ENGLAND AND
THE UNITED PROVINCES HOW FARRE TO TRUST TO SPANISH PRETENCES. [bound with:] THE SECOND PART OF VOX
POPULI, OR GONDOMAR APPEARING IN THE LIKENES OF
MATCHIAUELL IN A SPANISH PARLIAMENT.... [London]. 1620,
1624. [27]; [4],60pp. plus extra illustration tipped in at p.54. Small quarto.
Later diced Russia, rebacked, gilt leather labels. Extremities rubbed. Some
soiling to rear board. Bookplate of Frank Cutter Deering on front pastedown.
Later notations on front fly leaf, contemporary ink notation crossed out on
titlepage. Minor soiling. Engraved titlepage of second part trimmed closely
at bottom, affecting last line of imprint. Very good.

Two famous anti-Catholic tracts
opposing the marriage of Prince
Charles with the infanta of Spain.
“[This work] purports to describe the
report of the Spanish ambassador,
Gondomar, to the council of state
in Madrid on his return from his
first embassy to England in 1618.
The ambassador recounts the success of his efforts to subvert the
English government, and describes
with evident satisfaction the crowds
that flocked to mass in his chapel
in London. Relaxation of the recusancy laws, the banning of decent
protestant preaching as ‘puritan,’ and
the distribution of popish propaganda, Gondomar claims, have all
been obtained by bribery of courtiers
and the king’s ministers. Gleefully
Gondomar also describes the failure
of Ralegh’s expedition and his subsequent destruction, connived at by the
unholy alliance of greedy courtiers,
personal enemies, and outright papists which the Spaniard boasts of orchestrating....Apparently taken for a piece of genuine reportage at a time of deep, and not
entirely unjustified, religious paranoia, the anonymously published pamphlet caused
a furore, and prompted an energetic hunt for its author. Its printers remained at
work producing new editions, though they were evidently disturbed by the hue and
cry – several of these editions ‘are composed of assorted sheets of different impressions hastily bound together’ (Adams, ‘Captain Thomas Gainsford’, 143)....[T]his
tract stands as a powerful and excoriating criticism of the Hispanophile and pacific
strands of Jacobean foreign policy....In Vox Populi, as later in the tracts written on
the continent, Scott articulated strong ‘country’ ideology, contrasting the honest
patriotism of the ordinary people and their representatives in the Commons with the
vogue for all things Spanish within the highest circles of government and society;
in particular he advocated an ideal of active citizenship which has been described
as quintessentially puritan, or else classical republican, but which could equally well
be characterized as both” – DNB.
Of particular note for Americana interest, there is reference to the Spanish
colonies in America, as well as to Virginia and Bermuda.
ESTC S4894, S125029. STC 22100.4, 22103.3. SABIN 78376, 78377. LOWNDES,
p.2222.
$2000.

107. [Scott, Thomas]: ROBERT EARLE OF ESSEX HIS GHOST, SENT

FROM ELIZIAN: TO THE NOBILITY, GENTRY, AND COMMUNALTIE OF ENGLAND. [issued with:] A POST SCRIPT, OR, A
SECOND PART OF ROBERT EARLE OF ESSEX HIS GHOST....
Printed in Paradise [i.e. London]. 1624. [2],18; [2],11pp. Small quarto. Antique-style speckled calf, spine gilt. Light dust soiling, heaviest to titlepage.
Very good. Untrimmed.

First edition, second issue. An imaginary diatribe issued from heaven by the ghost
of the 2nd Earl of Essex, Robert Devereux, against Spanish and Austrian Catholics. “Contains references to the Spanish cruelties in America, as described in the
works of Las Casas” – Sabin. The works of Scott, chaplain to James I, made a deep
impression on the public mind during the early years of the English settlement in
America and stimulated fear that English colonial interests would fall under Spanish
domination. Only a handful of copies recorded by ESTC.
ESTC S123283. STC 22084a. SABIN 78369. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 624/135.
$1500.

One of the Leading New England Divines
108. Shepard, Thomas: THESES SABBATICAE. OR, THE DOCTRINE
OF THE SABBATH.... London: Printed by T.R. and E.M. for John Rothwell, 1649. [20],151,[1],32,[4],36,29-50pp. Early 20th-century three-quarter
morocco and cloth, spine gilt. Extremities slightly rubbed. Old unobtrusive
library ink stamp on front pastedown. Some light toning and minor soiling, trimmed a bit close at
bottom edge on a few leaves. Very
good.

First edition of this famous work by
notable Puritan minister Thomas
Shepard (1605-49), one of the leading religious figures in the first generation of New England settlement.
Also active in New England’s public
life, Shepard assisted John Eliot with
his mission among the Indians of New
England, and testified against Anne
Hutchinson at the trial resulting in her
banishment. This is Shepard’s eighth
published work, which came out the
year he died.
ESTC R232939. WING S3144, S3147.
CHURCH 495. SABIN 80255. $3500.

German Travels in the Caribbean and New England
109. Simler, Johann Wilhelm, editor: VIER LOBLICHER STATT ZU-

RICH VERBURGERTER REISS BESCHREIBUNGEN: GESCHEHEN 1. DAS GELOBTE-LAND. 2. DIE INSUL JAMAICA. 3. DIE
CARIBES INSLEN, UND NEUW ENGEL LAND, IN AMERICA.
4. DIE LANDTSCHAFF T FETU IN AFRICA. Zurich. 1677-1678.
[16],192,174pp. plus engraved titlepage and four plates (one folding). Contemporary calf, spine gilt. Boards scuffed, foot of spine chipped. Bookplate
on front pastedown. Light foxing. Very good.

The first collected edition of these travel accounts by citizens of Zurich, containing
the first editions of three of the titles: H.J. Zeller and H. Huser’s “A new description of the island of Jamaica”; Felix-Christian Spori’s “American travel account to
the Caribbean Islands and New England”; and Hans-Jacob Zur Eich’s [i.e. W.J.
Muller] “African travel journal to Fetu on the African Gold Coast.” The first work
by Hans Jacob Amman, “Narrative of a trip to Palestine,” had been published in
1618 and 1630. Several of the plates are unusual images of Africans on the Gold
Coast. Only a handful of copies on OCLC.
SABIN 99534. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 677/185. JANTZ 2342. FABER DU FAUR
452. PALMER 405. BAGINSKY 197. JCB (3)II:44.
$3000.

110. [Smith, Francis]: SOME OBSERVATIONS UPON THE LATE

TRYALS OF SIR GEORGE WAKEMAN, CORKER AND MARSHAL, &c. London: Printed for A. Brewster, 1679. 8,7-9pp. Folio. Dbd.
Minor foxing. Very good.

A scarce work relating to the trial of George Wakeman, James Corker, and William Marshal for their alleged involvement in the Popish Plot during the reign of
Charles II. Wakeman was eventually acquitted of his involvement. The work is
attributed on the titlepage to “Tom Tickle-foot the Taborer, late Clerk to Justice
Clodpate” but was in actuality written by Francis Smith.
WING S4540. ESTC R5156.

$325.

The Premier Significant Map of New England
111. Smith, John, Capt.: NEW ENGLAND. THE MOST REMARQUE-

ABLE PARTS THUS NAMED. BY THE HIGH AND MIGHTY
PRINCE CHARLES, NOWE KING OF GREAT BRITAINE. London: Printed by James Reeve, [1635]. Engraved map, engraved by Simon de

Passe. With an oval portrait of Smith in the upper left corner titled “The
Portraictuer of Captayne John Smith / Admirall of New England” and with
a poem in homage to Smith below. With the arms of the Council of New
England in the center of the map. Sheet size: approximately 12¼ x 14½ inches.
Repaired tear extending from the left margin, else very good.

The ninth and final state of one of the legendary early maps of Colonial America:
“the foundation map of New England cartography, the one that gave [New England]
its name and the first devoted to the region” (Burden 187). This copy is the rare
final state, with the correct location of Boston shown and named.
After a period of inactivity following his Virginia escapades, Captain John
Smith was invited by four London merchants to explore the coastline north of
Virginia, with instructions to return with a profitable cargo. Smith arrived off the
Kennebec River with two ships in May 1614. One of his ships concentrated on
catching fish and gathering other valuable commodities, while he continued down
the coast to chart and explore. Smith immediately recognized the poor state of
the existing cartography for the region. He noted that he had six or seven maps
“of those northern parts, so unlike each to other, and most so differing from any
true proportion, or resemblance of the Countrey, as they did me no more good,
then so much waste paper.”
Returning to England in December 1615, Smith had the map published with
his A Description of New England in June 1616. According to a legend on the map,
much of the nomenclature was provided by Charles, Prince of Wales, the future
Charles I. Several of these placenames are still in use, including Cape Anne, Charles
River, and Plymouth.
The decorative elements were engraved by the outstanding Dutch engraver,
Simon de Passe, who worked in London from 1616 to 1621. De Passe was most
famous for his portraits. Griffiths notes that de Passe’s English portraits “marked
an epoch not only in the British print but in the development of European portrait
engraving,” most importantly for his introduction of “a new type of auricular frame....
It is curious that such an advanced type should first be popularized in England.”
The separately dated (“Ao 1616”) portrait of Smith on the map, which may have
been de Passe’s first published in England, predates his auricular style. But the
“scale of leagues” in the lower right corner clearly exhibits the “extraordinary curling and folding decoration” that he soon incorporated into his portrait frames. De
Passe may have also been responsible for the map itself, but it was probably Robert
Clark, whose name appears below de Passe’s, who engraved the topographical detail.
This is the ninth state of the map, which appeared in the atlas, Historia Mundi,
published in London between 1635 and 1639. For this state Reeve’s imprint appears in the lower right corner, the arms of the Council of New England have
been added at the center of the map, a school of fish appears off of Cape Cod, text
relating to Wood’s New England Prospect appears below the compass rose, and the
town of Boston is shown in the correct location (previously appearing near present
day York, Maine).

BENES, NEW ENGLAND PROSPECT 3. BURDEN, MAPPING OF NORTH
AMERICA I:187 (state 9). DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 19. FITE & FREEMAN,
A BOOK OF OLD MAPS 34. KRIEGER & COBB, MAPPING BOSTON, pp.82-83.
McCORKLE, NEW ENGLAND IN EARLY PRINTED MAPS 614.1. DEGREES OF
LATITUDE 6. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, plate 53. SUAREZ, SHEDDING THE
VEIL 42. For Simon de Passe, see Anthony Griffiths, The Print in Stuart Britain 1603-1689,
pp.56-63.
$70,000.

A Leading New World Jurist
112. Solórzano Pereira, Juan de: TRADUCCION DE LA DEDICATO-

RIA REAL, I EPISTOLAS PROEMIO DEL SEGUNDO TOMO
DEL DERECHO, I GOVIERNO DE LAS INDIAS OCCIDENTALES. [Madrid]: Francisco
Martinez, 1639. [4],62 leaves
plus engraved titlepage with
elaborate allegorical border of
King Philip IV, with Spain and
America to his right and left,
ruling the world. Folio. Contemporar y limp vellum. Rear
pastedown torn, rear free endpaper lacking. Occasional contemporary marginal annotations
and underlining in text. Bottom
corner of leaf 49 torn (no loss).
Internally fresh and crisp. A
near fine copy.

The rare epitome of the author’s
Disputationeum de Indiarum Jure,
extracted and translated from the
two-volume work originally published in Madrid in 1629 and 1639.
Solórzano Pereira was a renowned
Spanish administrator and jurist
who studied law at Salamanca and
was a judge in the Audiencia of
Lima from 1610 until 1626. He
returned to Spain and became Prosecutor for the Council of the Indies, the administrative unit responsible for Spain’s possessions in the New World. “A learned man,
familiar with the Classics, as well as Roman, Canon, and Castillian Law, Solórzano
compiled and studied all the royal decrees and laws pertaining to the New World.
The Disputationem, written in elegant Latin prose, is an extraordinary erudite legal
history of the Indies, divided into five books. Book I, which serves as a general

introduction to the rest, is a political and military history of the discovery, acquisition, and retention of the Indies. Books II and III deal with the political and legal
status of the Indians, including a thorough study of the encomienda system. Book
IV is dedicated to all church institutions in the New World. Book V analyzes the
political organization of the Indies, from local governments to the Viceroyalty and
the Supreme Council of the Indies” – Delgado Gomez. The Traduccion provides
concise summaries of each chapter of each book in the original work.
A near fine copy of the rare epitome of Solórzano’s important study of Spanish
law in the New World. European Americana records only copies at Yale, Newberry,
JCB (imperfect), and the Bibliothèque Nationale, compared to eleven copies for
the 1629 and 1639 volumes of the Disputationem.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 639/113. SABIN 86532. MEDINA, BHA 1005. PALAU
318979. DELGADO-GOMEZ, SPANISH HISTORICAL WRITING ABOUT THE
NEW WORLD 48 (Disputationem de Indiarum Jure).
$3500.

113. [Spanish Colonial Laws]: RECOPILACION DE LEYES DE LOS
REYNOS DE LAS INDIAS. Madrid. 1681. Three volumes (of four). [5],
299; [3],298; [3],302 leaves. Lacks the fourth volume and one preliminary
leaf in first volume. Folio. Later sheepskin, leather labels. Binding rubbed at
extremities. Light soiling to titlepages, titlepage of first volume backed with
paper. Minor soiling to text; some
heavier dampstaining to first volume.
Overall, very good.

The first comprehensive compilation of
the laws of the Spanish Indies. Antonio
Rodríguez de León Pinello compiled it
by 1635, but it circulated only in manuscript until Fernando Jiménez de Paniagua brought it up to date and saw the
work through the press in 1681. Prior
to the publication of this massive work,
it was common practice for lawyers and
courts in the various legal districts of the
New World (i.e. audiencias) to compile
in manuscript the laws in force in order
that they might be used as precedents.
Upon publication of this code, the number of precedents did not decrease but
increased: the courts continued to accept the cases and laws in the old local manuscript compilations, as well as
those on point and laws contained in

the Recopilación. In sum, this is a major work for all collections of international
and Hispanic specific law.
SABIN 68386. PALAU 252516. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 681/135.

$4000.

With Hand-Drawn Harbor Plans of Naples and Palermo
114. [Spanish Navy]: ADVERTIMIENTOS A V. MAGESTAD, TO-

CANTS AL GOVIERNO DE GALERAS, Y OTROS AUISOS DE
JUAN JACOBO LOCADELO, VASSALL DE VUESTRA MAGESTAD. Madrid: Por la viuda de Alonso Martini, 1617. [4],34,[4] leaves plus
several pen and ink illustrations. Folio. Later speckled calf, maroon gilt morocco label, spine gilt. Covers
with slight wear and scuffing at
extremities. Faint dampstain in
lower margin. Occasional contemporary manuscript notes and
marks. Overall internally clean.
Very good.

A comprehensive list of rules addressed to ship captains governing
the proper provisioning of Spanish
vessels based in Sicily and Naples,
both then under Spanish rule. The
text includes a bevy of rules, expense
guidelines, and more, and offers a
fine window into the near-obsessive
attention to detail that marked the
administration of the Spanish military at the peak of its powers.
Of particular interest are several
pen and ink sketches that include
tools, a ship in dry dock, and storage bins, as well as two much larger
harbor plans of Palermo and Naples.
Each drawing is keyed to a printed
description of the location, and shows fortifications, lookouts, and, in the case of
Naples, dormitories. These are charming and well accomplished.
Good evidence of the Spanish navy at work at the height of empire, with rules
which certainly applied to vessels in the Americas as well. Extremely rare.
$8500.

A Landmark East Asian Travel Account
115. Tavernier, Jean-Baptiste: THE SIX VOYAGES OF JOHN BAPTIS-

TA TAVERNIER...THROUGH TURKY [sic] INTO PERSIA, AND
THE EAST-INDIES, FINISHED IN THE YEAR 1670...TOGETHER WITH A NEW RELATION OF THE PRESENT GRAND SEIGNOR’S SERAGLIO...TO WHICH IS ADDED A DESCRIPTION
OF ALL THE KINGDOMS WHICH ENCOMPASS THE EUXINE
AND CASPIAN SEAS. BY AN ENGLISH TRAVELLER, NEVER
BEFORE PRINTED. [bound with:] A COLLECTION OF SEVERAL
RELATIONS & TREATISES SINGULAR AND CURIOUS, OF
JOHN BAPTISTA TAVERNIER, BARON OF AUBONNE. NOT
PRINTED AMONG HIS FIRST SIX VOYAGES. London. 1678-1680.
Two volumes bound in one. First title in four parts: [2],2,[18],264; [2],214;
[6],97; [8],107-19,[3]pp. including publisher’s advertisements, plus twenty four
engraved plates (one folding) and text illustrations. Second title in two parts:
[20],66,[2]; 14,[4],15-46,[4],47-87,[1]pp. including bookseller’s advertisement,
plus two maps on one folding leaf and eight engraved plates (six folding).
Folio. 20th-century three-quarter pebbled cloth over marbled boards, spine
gilt. Ownership inscription on front fly leaf: “Thomas A. Wise 1852.” First
title: Contemporary manuscript annotations in margin of p.143 of second part.
One plate with contemporary manuscript annotations crossed out. Second title:
Clean tears in folding leaf with two maps expertly repaired (no loss). Three
plates with contemporary manuscript annotation in upper margin crossed out;
one plate torn at bottom (no loss of image, but caption text removed); one
plate with contemporary manuscript annotation in upper margin crossed out

and torn at bottom, affecting most of caption text; one plate with contemporary manuscript annotation. Very light age-toning, particularly at outer edges,
occasional minor foxing and soiling. A very good copy. In a cloth clamshell
box, leather label.

A fine gathering in a single volume of the early English translations of Tavernier’s
renowned and informative accounts of his travels in Asia. Lach refers to the author
as “one of the most celebrated travelers of the seventeenth century and one of its
greatest authorities on the routes of Eastern travel and on the diamond mines of
India.” The son of a Parisian geographer, Tavernier completed six overland journeys to Turkey, Persia, and India between 1631 and 1668. “In 1676-77 at Paris,
Tavernier published in two volumes Les Six Voyages, one of the most popular books
of the seventeenth century. The first volume is centered on Turkey and Persia; the
second on India, Ceylon, and the East Indies. By 1712 this work was reprinted
at least six times in French, three times in English, and one time each in German,
Dutch, and Italian” – Lach.
The Six Voyages... records Tavernier’s extensive travels through India, Ceylon,
Indonesia, and Persia. Lach writes that the Voyages, “are rich in materials on routes,
traveling conditions, trading practices, the mines of Golconda [in India], and the
Dutch and English activities in the East. While Tavernier’s contemporaries debated
the authenticity of the Voyages, modern scholars agree that they constitute a valuable source for Indian history during the years from 1640 to 1667, or for almost
a generation.” The twenty-four plates include numerous engravings of coins and
gems, reflecting the author’s commercial activities, as well as images of town plans
and scenes of local color. Two of the finely engraved plates provide examples of
Arabic script.
The second work, A Collection of Several Relations & Treatises Singular and
Curious, is the English translation of Tavernier’s 1679 supplement to the original
account of his six voyages. Composed of five separate parts based on the author’s
own observations and reports from other travellers, these accounts include descriptions of Japan (and Christian persecution there); French negotiations in Persia and
India following the establishment of Colbert’s East India Company; the kingdom
of Tongking (now the northern part of Vietnam); the author’s own observations
on commerce in the East Indies; and Tavernier’s highly critical remarks on “how
the Hollanders manage their affairs in Asia.” The two maps (on one folding leaf )
are of Tongking and Japan; all eight plates show scenes of Tongking, including
two related to funerary customs, one of pagodas, and one with fine detail of the
costumes of the court.
A fine set of the early English translations of Tavernier’s celebrated and authoritative account of the East Indies.
COX pp.275-76. Lach, Asia in the Making of Europe III, Book 1, pp.416-18. WING T256
(Six Voyages), T250 (Collection).
$12,500.

Early Searches for Terra Australis
116. Terra Rossa, Vitale: RIFLESSIONI GEOGRAFICHE CIRCA LE

TERRE INCOGNITE. DISTESE IN OSSEQUIO PERPETUO
DELLA NOBILTÀ VENEZIANA, NELLE QUALI...SI PRUOVA,
CHE I PATRIZI DI VENEZIA PRIMA D’OGNI ALTRO HANNO ALL’ITALIA, & ALL’EUROPA, DISCOPERTE TUTTE LE
TERRE ANTICAMENTE INCOGNITE, ANCO L’AMERICA, E
LA TERRA AUSTRALE. Padua: Cadorino, 1686. [32],298,[10, Index]pp.
including portrait of the author. Half title. Quarto. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title. Moderate soiling to
boards, small repair to spine tail. Rear free endpaper
lacking. A clean copy. Very good.

First issue of Terra Rossa’s famous account detailing discoveries in the New World, as denoted by the 1686 date
and the privilege below the imprint reading: “Et Privilegio
del Serenissimo Principe.” Includes much information on
Venetian explorers, going so far as to credit Marco Polo
with discovering Australia, and attempts to rename Terra
Australis as Terra Australe Magallanica to honor Magellan.
In this work Terra Rossa “attempted to prove that Venetians
had discovered all lands unknown to the ancients, including America and Terra Australis...” (Hiatt, Terra Incognita,
p.261). He also defends the claims of the Zeno brothers
to have made a northern discovery of America prior to
Columbus. A rare and surprisingly little-known work
focused on early exploration of the Southern Hemisphere.
SABIN 94858. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 686/157.

$9500.

Spanish Attack on the Policy of Louis XIII
117. [Thirty Years’ War]: EXORTACION HECHA AL CHRISTIAN-

ISSIMO REY DE FRANCIA, Y DE NAUARRA LUYS DECIMOTERCIO, HECHA CON TODA FIDELIDAD, HUMILIDAD,
Y VERDAD EN FRANCES, TRADUCIDA DESPUES EN LATIN, Y DE LATIN EN CASTELLANO. EN LA QUAL BREVE Y
APRESTADAMENTE SE MUESTRA QUAN FEA, Y ABOMINABLEMENTE HIZO LIGA, Y MOUIO GUERRA EL REYNO DE
FRANCIA EN ESTOS TEIMPOS CONTRA LOS CATOLICOS,
Y COMO NO LA PUEDE PROSEGUIR SIN CONECIDISSIMO
RIESGO DE LA RELIGION CHIRISTIANA. Impressa en la ciudad
Imperial de Augusta [i.e. Trier] con facultad de la Sacra Magestad del Emperador, 1626. [16]pp. Small folio. Dbd. Contemporary manuscript docketing

on p.[16] and contemporary ink underscoring on p.[7]. Some loss, repaired
in silk, from chipping at gutter and from worming in several leaves, the latter affecting some text but not exceeding 1 x 1 inch in area. Closed tears in
final leaf, repaired with very early paper on verso. Light staining and foxing.
Overall very good.

The original Spanish translation of an important invective against Louis XIII during the first phase of France’s involvement in the Thirty Years’ War. At the time
of this publication in 1626, France had actively begun to support the Protestant
side in the conflict, concerned with the political threat of the Hapsburg states
that surrounded it on three sides (in Spain and Spanish-controlled Flanders to
the south and north and the Holy Roman Empire in Germany to the East). In
1624, Cardinal Richelieu was appointed to the Royal Council of Louis XIII and
immediately began to institute a vigorous anti-Hapsburg policy. The following year
France joined England in subsidizing the efforts of Christian IV of Denmark to
defend Lower Saxony against the Holy Roman Empire, beginning an involvement
in the war that would eventually lead to its own military participation against its
fellow Catholic powers.
The present document is a long and detailed warning to Louis XIII against
pursuing a course of actions that would pit France against the rest of the Catholic
world. According to the document, itself, the text was first composed in French
and subsequently translated into Latin and thence into Castilian Spanish. It immediately occasioned a number of responses and refutations, and its anonymous
authorship soon became the subject of a 200-year-long debate. In his exhaustive
and authoritative bibliography on the Jesuits, Bibliothèque de la Compagnie de Jésus,
Augustin de Backer seems to have put the question of authorship to rest, attributing
it to the German Jesuit Jacob Keller. Keller (1568-1631) was a German scholar
and controversialist, widely regarded as a genius and best known for a counterCalvinist tract on Tyrannicide and a celebrated defense of the Papacy in a debate
with Lutheran theologian Jacob Heilbrunner. Backer lists both the French and Latin
versions of the Exhortation... and refers to a German translation, but he omits any
mention of the present Spanish version. He also describes the document as having
been printed in Italy, which may result from confusion regarding the city name of
Augusta. While Augusta, Syracuse, was under anti-French Spanish control in 1626
and may thus be a candidate for the printing location, all other signs and context
point to Trier (“Augusta Treverorum” in Latin), including the publisher’s imprint
which calls Augusta an “imperial city” and declares permission for publication from
the Holy Roman Emperor.
An extremely interesting and rare document, anticipating the violent wars between
France and the rest of Catholic Europe of the following decade and offering a view
of the French-Hapsburg rivalry from the Austro-German Hapsburg perspective and
translated for the Spanish Hapsburg audience. One copy is held at the Casa de la
Cultura Ecuatoriana Benjamín Carrión in Quito; OCLC lists one additional copy,
at the New York Public Library.

Backer, Bibliothèque de la Compagnie de Jésus, Nouvelle Édition par Carlos Sommervogel
(Louvain, 1960), Vol. IV, Cols. 992-3. “Jacob Keller,” The Catholic Encyclopedia, http://www.
newadvent.org/cathen/08613c.htm.
$2500.

118. [Tobacco]: MEMOIRE SUR LE TABAC D’ESPAGNE [manuscript
caption title]. [La Rochelle? ca. 1685]. [3]pp. manuscript on a folded folio
sheet. A bit soiled in upper margin. Very good.

A contemporary manuscript copy of a short, candid description of Spanish tobacco.
The author describes sources of Spanish tobacco, methods of storage, preparation,
and how it is taken. It reads, in part and in translation: “The best is from Havana;
the greater part comes in powder by fleets & gallions; it is not very fine; the Spanish use it as it is without a second sifting and believe that, in the quantity in which
they take, it would do them harm if it were much finer.”
Michel Bégon (1638-1710), among whose papers this manuscript was found, was
a French civil servant and colonial administrator who served for a while in Canada,
and then in the Caribbean at Martinique. In the 1680s he became intendant at
Santo Domingo, and was later sent to Martinique for official duties. Later he was
intendant at the port of la Rochelle and heavily involved in French intelligence
$900.
activities.
119. [Treaties – Spain and Holland]: PUNCTEN ENDE ARTICULEN

VERDRAGHEN ENDE GEACCORDEERT INDEN HAGE IN
HOLLANDT...BEGRIJPENDE MEDE D’AGGREATIEN VAN
HARE HOOCHEDEN, ENDE DER HEEREN STATEN VAN ‘T
SELVE TRACTAET.... The Hague: Hillebrant Iacobsz, 1610. [8]pp. Large
vignette on titlepage. Modern marbled boards. Very good.

This pamphlet provides further definitions of the terms of the Twelve Years’ Truce
between Spain and the Netherlands. While negotiated as a prelude to permanent
peace, both sides hoped to use the truce from the long and grueling Dutch war of
independence to build their military resources. In the end, it greatly benefited the
Dutch, who ended the peace in 1621 greatly strengthened. Rare. Not in European
Americana.
KNUTTEL 1721.

$400.

France Gets Back Nova Scotia, England Gets Back St. Kitts
120. [Treaty of Breda]: TRAITTE DE PAIX ENTRE LES COURONNES

DE FRANCE ET D’ANGLETERRE CONCLU A BREDA...[caption
title]. Paris. 1689. 16pp. Quarto. Later marbled boards, leather label. Minor
bit of worming in the lower corner, very far from the text. Very good.

A French printing of the Anglo-French treaty of Breda, part of the general peace
arranged there in 1667. By this treaty the French returned part of the island of St.

Kitts to the British, as well as Antigua and Montserrat, and the British returned
“Acadia” in Canada to France. This caused trouble later on since the French
maintained that this included more than Nova Scotia, thereby opposing the British
view, and angering British colonists in New England. The Treaty of Breda is most
important for marking the point at which the Anglo-French rivalry in the Americas,
centered around economic issues in the West Indies and Acadia, really took off.
DAVENPORT 58. SABIN 96526. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 689/72.

$450.

The Spanish-British Treaty of 1630:
Opening the Caribbean to British Trade
121. [Treaty of Madrid]: CAPITULACOES DA PAZ FEITA ENTRE EL

REY NOSSO SENHOR, & O SERENISSIMO REY DA GRAM
BRETANHA, AS QUAES SE CONCLUYRAM PELOS DISPUTADOS QUE NELLAS SE DIZ EM MADRID A 15. DE NOUEMBRO DE 1630. Lisbon: Antonio Aluarez, 1633. 20 leaves plus errata. Vignette on titlepage. Modern three-quarter morocco and marbled boards. Later
17th-century ownership signature on titlepage. Very good.

The Treaty of Madrid, here in the first Lisbon edition (Portugal at this time was
controlled by Spain), made peace between Spain and Britain. Its main importance
to the New World was its guarantee that British traders could move freely and do
business in America and the East Indies, except those parts of the West Indies and
Central and South America where the Spanish had settlements. Thus it still kept
England out of the Caribbean, but gave free rein to trade with the North American
colonies, and for the British to pursue their plantings of colonies in unoccupied
parts of the Americas.
An important treaty, with substantial economic consequences. Scarce. Not in
European Americana.
DAVENPORT 35. PALAU 43236.

$2000.

Conceding to the Dutch the Right to Trade with the Indies
122. [Treaty of Munster]: TRACTAET VAN VREDE, BESLOOTEN

DEN DERTICHSTEN JANAURIJ DESES JEGENWOORDIGEN
JAERS...BINNEN DE STADT VAN MUNSTER.... The Hague. 1648.
[27]pp. Engraved vignette of the coat of arms of the Netherlands on the titlepage. Small quarto. Modern gilt-stamped vellum, gilt label. Some chipping
to label. Very good.

The official Dutch edition of the important Treaty of Munster, by which the
Dutch ended their long war with Spain and consolidated their New World gains
in Brazil, the West Indies, and North America. Davenport notes that the Treaty

of Munster is the first instance in which
Spain “conceded to another nation, in clear
and explicit terms, and in a public treaty,
the right to sail to, trade, and acquire territory in the West Indies.” It therefore broke
irrevocably the monopoly on New World
trade and colonization claimed by Spain
and Portugal as part of 15th-century treaties and Papal bulls. An important treaty
relating to the commercial development of
the West Indies and European possessions
in the New World.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 648/170.
PALAU 338556. KNUTTEL 5733. DAVENPORT 40.
$3000.

Peace in Hudson Bay
123. [Treaty of Ryswick]: ARTICLES

OF PEACE BETWEEN THE MOST SERENE AND MIGHTY
PRINCE WILLIAM...AND...LEWIS THE FOURTEENTH...CONCLUDED AT THE ROYAL PALACE AT RYSWICKE.... London:
Charles Bill, 1697. 17pp. Folio. Red 19th-century pebbled morocco and marbled boards. Joints worn but intact, corners rubbed; small ink stain on lower
portion of front board. Light foxing on titlepage, with discrete ink stamp in
upper right corner. Internally bright and clean. Very good.

This is the first English printing of an important treaty between England and
France, bringing to an end the conflict between the two powers which began with
the ousting of the Stuarts in 1688. The net result was to return the situation to
the status quo before the war, including in North America. A specific article is
devoted to posts in Hudson Bay, and returns to both sides the forts seized from
each other during the conflict there.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 697/76. WING W2309. ESTC R20252. DAVENPORT
84.
$950.

124. [Treaty of Ryswick]: ACTES ET MEMOIRES DES NEGOCIATIONS DE LA PAIX DE RYSWICK. Haye. 1699. Three volumes. Two
folding plates and several folding tables 12mo. Modern half cloth and marbled
boards, leather labels. Some interior staining, a few pages (including titlepages)
chipped around edges. A good set.

Exhaustive compilation of all of the state papers and preliminaries leading to the
Treaty of Ryswick of 1697. The Treaty of Ryswick concluded the conflict known as
King William’s War, begun when William and Mary overthrew James II of England,

who fled to France and persuaded Louis XIV to take his side. The war saw heavy
fighting in Hudson Bay and Canada, and frequent Indian incursions against settlers
in New England. The West Indies were also a center of conflict, and several islands
changed hands during the war. Because of the desire of the British to obtain peace,
concessions were made here to allow the French to keep much of what they had
seized in Hudson’s Bay, laying the ground for further conflict and displeasing many
British traders. Elsewhere, the status quo ante was reverted to, with much seized
territory changing hands back to the pre-war kingdoms, and with no provisions
made in the treaty to address the outstanding territorial grievances, which only led
to later conflict. European Americana notes a British edition published in 1698,
and surmise that this French edition would have been published then as well, and
they therefore list it under the year 1698, giving Jacques Bernard credit for editing
the work. A scarce compilation, not in Sabin, LeClerc, or TPL.
DAVENPORT 84. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 698/19. KOSSMANN 274.

$2500.

New York Goes to the British for Good
125 . [Treaty of Westminster]: ARTICULI PACIS & AMICITIAE, IN-

TER...CAROLUM II...ET CELSOS AC PRAEPOTENTES DOMINOS ORDINES GENERALES FOEDERATARUM BELGII PROVINCIARUM.... London. 1674. [2],12pp. Small quarto. Modern threequarter calf and cloth, spine gilt. Near fine.

The First British printing of the Treaty of Westminster, ending the Third Dutch
War. The Dutch, beset by enemies on all sides, were forced to make trading concessions throughout the world, and to again surrender New York, which they had
retaken. This is the final passage of New York into British hands. The treaty effectively eliminated the Dutch threat to British colonization of the mid-Atlantic
states, and meant that in the future the French would be the main challenger to
British hegemony in North America. The fifth article provides for the removal of
British settlers from Surinam. This is the official Latin text, apparently preceding an English-language printing of the treaty and is quite scarce, with European
Americana locating only four copies.

DAVENPORT 69. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 674/86. SABIN 2146 (other eds).
WING C2916.
$2250.

The Basis for the Triangular Trade:
The British Colonial System is Founded
126. [Triangular Trade]: [Charles II]: BY THE KING. A PROCLAMA-

TION FOR PROHIBITING THE IMPORTATION OF COMMODITIES OF EUROPE INTO ANY OF HIS MAJESTIES
PLANTATIONS IN AFRICA, ASIA, OR AMERICA, WHICH
WERE NOT LADEN IN
ENGLAND, AND FOR
PU T TING ALL OTHER
L AW S R E L AT I N G T O
THE TRADE OF THE
PLANTATIONS, IN EFFECTUAL EXECU TION
[caption title]. London: Printed by the Assigns of John Bill
and Christopher Barker, 1675.
Broadside, 22 x 14½ inches,
printed on two sheets. Old fold
lines. Repaired with tissue on
verso along vertical fold. A few
other small tears or tissue repairs. Very good.

A rare broadside announcing the decree of the English government that
all foreign goods destined for British colonies must first pass through
England, a policy of mercantilism
later termed the “triangle trade.”
“This program permitted the profits

from colonial trade and commerce to center in England, promoted British shipping, and enabled the British government to support itself by taxing this trade as
it flowed through England” – DAH.
The English government began its mercantilist policies under the Commonwealth
government, in a series of “navigation acts” which regulated English trade. The
first Navigation Act, passed in 1651, targeted Dutch commerce. It stipulated that
only English ships could carry freight into English territories, and that if a ship
was not English, then it could only carry goods from the country from whence it
hailed – i.e. Dutch ships could only import Dutch goods, etc. Further Acts passed
in 1660 and 1663, under the Restoration government of Charles II, isolated trade
even further, mandating that British colonial goods only be imported to England
and forbidding English trade on anything other than English vessels. This policy
of trade, which was continued for the next two hundred years, marked the ascent
of British colonial mercantilism and planted the seeds of discontent which resulted
in the American Revolution one hundred years later.
The present proclamation is an enforcement of the Navigation Act of 1663 (An
Act for the Encouragement of Trade), under which “no commodities of the growth,
production or manufacture of Europe, shall be imported into any land, island,
plantation, colony, territory or place to his Majesty belonging.” In other words, all
European trade to the American and East Indian colonies of the English had to
pass through English ports en route. As the law is being disobeyed, to the detriment of trade and tax revenue, the proclamation extends power for enforcement to
the officials of the realm. It states:
whereas his Majesty is well informed, that notwithstanding the said Act of
Parliament, great quantities of other commodities...have been, and are daily
imported into several of his colonies, plantations, and territories, in Asia, Africa and America...and that his Majesties subjects of some of his colonies, and
plantations, have not onely [sic] supplied themselves with such commodities
not shipped in England...but have conveyed them by land and water, to other
of his Majesties colonies and plantations, to the great prejudice of his Majesties
customs, and of the trade and navigation of this kingdom.

An important proclamation which illustrates the difficulty in maintaining and
enforcing the laws central to the first British Empire.
ESTC R25339. WING C3378. GOLDSMITHS’ 2112. STEELE I:3619. KRESS S1421.
DAH III, p.374.
$12,500.

127. [Turner, Thomas]: THE CASE OF THE BANKERS AND THEIR

CREDITORS, STATED AND EXAMINED. WHEREIN THE
PROPERTY OF THE SUBJECT IN THIS, AND THE LIKE CASES, IS SOBERLY ASSERTED, BY THE COMMON AND STATUTE LAWS OF ENGLAND.... London. 1675. [10],147,[1]pp. Dbd. Old
stamp on titlepage and a few other pages, bit tanned, some contemporary

underscoring and marginalia. Small tear in fore-edge of titlepage, some minor
damage to final text leaf. Good plus.

Third edition, with considerable additions, after the first of 1674 and another
of 1675, of this discourse on the role of bankers in England, creditors, and debt.
Turner’s main theme is the relationship between the Crown and Parliament with
regard to national debt.
KRESS 1393. GOLDSMITHS 2130. WING T3338.

$750.

128. Ursino, Galeacco de Rivo: GRONDIGH BERICHT, NOVENDE

DEN INTEREST VAN DESEN STAET, VERMIDTS DE DOODT
VAN SIJN HOOGHEYT, MET HET NOODTSAECKELIJCKE
REDRES VAN DIEN. Rotterdam. 1651. 25pp. Small quarto. Later threequarter vellum and boards, printed paper label. Very good.

Discussion of the Dutch government, including treaty obligations, and thus the
Dutch position in the New World. Not in European Americana.
KNUTTEL 7009.

$300.

129. [Usselincx, Willem]: MEMORIE VANDE GHEWICHTIGHE RE-

DENEN DIE DE HEEREN STATEN GENERAEL BEHOOREN
TE BEWEGHEN, OM GHEENSINS TE WIJCKEN VANDE BANDELINGHE ENDE VAERT VAN INDIEN [caption title]. [Amsterdam? 1608]. [7]pp. Small quarto. Gathered sheets. Minor toning and soiling.
Very good.

Second edition, improved. Willem Usselincx, a leading Dutch merchant and one
of the founders of the Dutch West India Company, advises against a treaty with
Spain. The treaty would cause Holland to relinquish trade with the West Indies.
He cites as evidence the riches acquired by Spain in Cuba and Hispaniola, and
argues for Holland’s right to free trade.
ASHER 38. BELL 189. SABIN 98216n.

$500.

130. [Usselincx, Willem]: NAERDER BEDENCKINGEN, OBER DE
ZEE-BAERDT, COOPHANDEL ENDS NEERINGHE.... [Amsterdam]. 1608. [36]pp. Small quarto. Dbd. Very minor worming in gutter
margin. Some light foxing. Very good.

Willem Usselincx, the founder of the Dutch West Indies Company and the most
influential merchant of his day, argues here that the war with Spain must continue
in order to preserve religious toleration and commerce in the Netherlands. He
discusses the possibility that the war with Spain might spread to the West Indies
or East Indies, destroying trade, and he mentions the conspiracy of Lord Cobham
and Walter Raleigh to murder King James. Stevens calls this pamphlet “Excessively
rare. One of the earliest and most important publications of...that clear-headed and

farseeing political economist, to whom Holland is perhaps more indebted than to
any other one man, for her rapid growth and prosperity between 1600 and 1635.”
ASHER 32. BELL II:21. KRESS 297. STEVENS, BIBLIOTHECA HISTORICA 2159.
SABIN 98200. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 608/171.
$1250.

The Foundation of Dutch Involvement in America
131. [Usselincx, William]: VERTOOGH, HOE NOOTWENDICH, NUT

ENDE PROFIJTELICK HET FY VOOR DE VEREENIGHDE
NEDERLANDEN TE BEHOUDEN DE VRYHEY T VAN TE
HANDELEN OP WEST-INDIEN.... [Amsterdam. 1608]. [20]pp. Small
quarto. Early 20th-century speckled calf by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, neatly rebacked in matching style, gilt, leather label. Internally clean. Very good.

This rare pamphlet is the foundation document of the Dutch West India Company
and all Dutch involvement in the New World. The author, William Usselincx, was
an inveterate foe of the Spanish and the champion of Dutch expansionism. Herein
he argues for the creation of a Dutch West India company and emphasizes the necessity of preserving Dutch free trade with the West Indies. Such trade would not
only curb Spanish power, he notes, but also enrich the Dutch empire. He writes
that the wealth to be gained from the West Indies is not to be found in gold and
silver, but in the natural products of the region, reaped with the benefit of slave
labor (though he does cogently note the economic disadvantages of slavery). This
work and other writings of Usselincx led directly to the creation of the Company
in 1621 and the settlement of the Dutch in New York and Brazil.
There are two issues of this pamphlet, both dated 1608, the present copy being
the issue which originally appeared as part of Usselincx’s collection of anti-Spanish
pamphlets, the “Bye-corf ” or “Bee-hive.” European Americana locates ten copies
of the “Bye-corf ” issue. “One of the best Dutch economic pamphlets of the seventeenth century” – Jameson. A book of great importance to the history of New
York and the Dutch in the New World.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 608/178. JAMESON, USSELINCX 6. ASHER 33.
CHURCH 334. SABIN 98212. KRESS 298. BELL U72. KNUTTEL 1443.
$2500.

Pioneering Colonial Governor of Massachusetts Bay
132. [Vane, Henry]: THE TRYAL OF SIR HENRY VANE, KT. AT THE

KINGS BENCH, WESTMINSTER, JUNE THE 2d. AND 6th. 1662.
TOGETHER WITH WHAT HE INTENDED TO HAVE SPOKEN THE DAY OF HIS SENTENCE ( JUNE 11.) FOR ARREST
OF JUDGMENT, (HAD HE NOT BEEN INTERRUPTED AND
OVER-RULED BY THE COURT) AND HIS BILL OF EXCEPTIONS. WITH OTHER OCCASIONAL SPEECHES, &c. ALSO

HIS SPEECH AND PRAYER, &c. ON THE SCAFFOLD. [London].
1662. [3]-134,[1]pp. Small quarto. Modern three-quarter black calf and cloth,
spine gilt. Lightly tanned, an occasional small stain. Final four leaves repaired
with some sixty words (in whole or in
part) in facsimile. Final leaf mounted.
Trimmed close, occasionally affecting
pagination in upper margin. Good
overall.

First and only edition, the Frank Deering
copy, with his gilt leather bookplate on
the front free endpaper. Henry Vane was
born in England in 1613, came to New
England in 1635, and was elected governor of Massachusetts the following year,
aged only twenty-three. Deeply religious,
Vane was among the most radical of Puritans. He supported Anne Hutchinson
during the Antinomian crisis, and became
a close ally of John Cotton. Vane’s stay in
Massachusetts was tempestuous, and he
returned to England in 1637 to become a
member of the Long Parliament, though
his interest in New England continued.
Vane was instrumental in procuring the
Rhode Island charter, and his friendly
efforts to aid the New England colonies were appreciated by Roger Winthrop and
Roger Williams. Soon after the fall of Cromwell and the restoration of the monarchy he was imprisoned for two years, convicted of treason, and executed. Lowndes
says “The Tryal was written by a Sectarist in favor of Vane and printed by stealth.”
The text contains the speech he had intended to speak from the scaffold (but was
forbidden by court order) which would have elaborated his revolutionary ideas on
parliamentary supremacy and the compact between ruler and ruled, issues that
resounded in colonial American history for more than the next one hundred years.
SABIN 98500. ESTC R21850. WING T2216. JCB (2), p.913. LOWNDES, p.2753. DAB
XIX, pp.191-193. ANB 22, pp.215-216.
$3750.

A Major Work Promoting Newfoundland,
with a Sidelight on Maryland
133. [Vaughan, William]: THE GOLDEN FLEECE DIVIDED INTO

THREE PARTS, UNDER WHICH ARE DISCOVERED THE ERRORS OF RELIGION, THE VICES AND DECAYES OF THE
KINGDOME, AND LASTLY THE WAYES TO GET WEALTH,

AND TO RESTORE TRADING SO MUCH COMPLAYNED
OF. TRANSPORTED FROM CAMBRIOLL COLCHOS, OUT
OF THE SOUTHERMOST PART OF THE ILAND [sic], COMMONLY CALLED THE NEWFOUNDLAND.... London: Printed for
Francis Williams, 1626. [28],149,[1],105,[1],96pp. Lacking the folding map, as
usual. Small quarto. Modern blue morocco, spine gilt. Scattered contemporary
ink annotations. Two small worm holes in the lower right corner throughout.
Some dust soiling and tanning, with an occasional fox mark. Very good.

A very rare and rather eccentric work of literary fantasy, intended to extol the riches
and gains to be had in Newfoundland and to excite interest in immigration. The
anonymous author, William Vaughan (1575 or 1577-1641), was a Welsh poet and
colonial promoter who saw Newfoundland, with its rich fisheries, as a source of
revenue for England and of employment for its people. “Cambrioll,” mentioned
in the title, was the name Vaughan gave to his settlement on the island. Vaughan
actually spent time in Newfoundland from 1622 to 1624, an experience which
greatly adds to the accuracy of this promotional work; and despite the fantastical
nature of the text, much early information on Newfoundland is to be gleaned here.
“This work is one of the earliest contributions to English literature from America,
and was intended to advertise Vaughan’s colony. It is a queer fantasy in prose and
verse, in which a succession of historical characters present complaints against the
evils of the age in the Court of Apollo,
and finally find the Golden Fleece in
Newfoundland” – Baer. The text contains brief references to Lord Baltimore
(a partner in Vaughan’s Newfoundland
enterprise) and Captain Wynne, hence
the Maryland interest. Vaughan also
criticizes the social use of tobacco,
bringing his work to the attention of
Arents. According to the Church catalogue, quoting Rich, the map by John
Mason is almost never found with The
Golden Fleece, as is the case with the
present copy.
A significant early and interesting
New World promotional, with a Maryland association.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 626/143.
L A N D E S 2 2 6 9 . T P L 6 3 0 2 . BA ER
M A RY L A N D 1 2 . A R EN T S 1 6 1 A .
CHURCH 409. BELL V36. JCB (3)
II:204. SABIN 98693. STC 24609. DNB
XX, pp.183-85 (Vaughan).
$10,000.

The Christian Militia of the Immaculate Conception
134. [Vázquez de Leca, Mateo, and Bernardo de Toro]: ...RELACION DE

LA INSTITUCION EN ROMA DE LA INMACULADA CONCEPCION DE LA VIRGEN MARIA N.S. POR LA SANTIDAD DEL
PAPA URBANO VIII. N. SEÑOR. COPIA DE DOS CARTAS,
ESCRITAS DE ROMA, À DOS SEÑORES PREBENDADOS DE
LA S. IGLESIA MAYOR DE LA CIUAD DE SEVILLA.... Madrid.
[1624]. [4]pp. In Spanish. Woodcut illustration of the Virgin Mary and decorative initial on first page. Small folio. Dbd. Contemporary ink inscriptions
in margins of second page. Early folds. Separated at center fold. A few small
stains in upper margin of first leaf, not affecting text; very faint dampstains.
Else very good.

Two letters from Rome, signed in print by the Archdeacon of Carmona, Mateo
Vázquez de Leca, and the Spanish composer and Franciscan priest, Bernardo de
Toro, regarding the founding of a military religious order devoted to the Immaculate
Conception of Mary. Writing from Rome in February 1624, the two had recently
arrived from Seville, a major base of support for the doctrine of the Immaculate
Conception, the belief that the Virgin Mary was conceived without original sin.
While the Church had implicitly endorsed the doctrine with the establishment of
its feast day in 1476, the belief was not ruled dogma until 1854. Before that time,
a healthy debate reigned among both theologians and popular believers, and the
Franciscans and general populace of Seville were well known for their fierce advocacy of the doctrine. Bernardo de Toro (1570-1643) and Mateo Vázquez de Leca
(1563-1649) contributed substantially to the cultural aspects of the Sevillan movement, with the former setting popular verses on the subject to music and the latter
supporting devotional painters and the famous Seises dancers with generous funds.
Toro and Vázquez are still remembered as Baroque-era Seville’s two greatest
champions of the Immaculate Conception, a reputation they began to develop in
1615, when they traveled together to Madrid to defend the Archbishop of Seville’s
promulgation of the doctrine before King Philip III. In the early 1620s the two
garnered support from several European nobles to found the religious knighthood
discussed in this letter, gaining an audience with Pope Urban VIII in 1624. The
present letters discuss the backing of the order, the “Christian Militia of the Immaculate Conception of the Most Holy Virgin Mary,” by the Count of Altan (Germany), the Duke of Mantua, the Duke of Neuers (France), and Ana Mendoza, the
Duchess del Infantado. Vázquez dates his letter February 8, four days before the
Pope would issue the Bull “Imperscrutabilis,” formally establishing the establishing
the order on February 12. Little is currently known of the group beyond a handful of documents printed in 1624 and 1625, but it may have inspired the similarly
named Militia Immaculada, founded by sainted Polish Franciscan priest Maximilian Kolbe in 1917 (Kolbe was executed at Auschwitz after volunteering to die in
the place of a fellow prisoner, and canonized by John Paul II in 1982). Palau lists

four printings of a similarly titled document (with “de la Orden militar” before “de
la Immaculada Concepcion,” which appears to have been omitted accidentally in
the present issue), but no copies matching the title or imprint of the present one.
Not located by OCLC, and possibly unrecorded. A very rare Spanish imprint,
documenting an important moment in Catholic Mariology.
PALAU 257775 through 257778 (variants).

$1750.

Extremely Important and Equally Rare
135. Vetancurt, Agustin de: ARTE DE LENGVA MEXICANA.... Mexico:
Francisco Rodriguez Lupercio, 1673. [6],49[i.e. 50],[8] leaves. Small quarto.
20th-century vellum boards. Titlepage trimmed at lower margin, affecting
imprint and border. Slight worming at fore-edge, not affecting text. Contemporary manuscript annotations scattered throughout. Light tanning, occasional
foxing and dust soiling. Very good. In a half morocco box.

First edition of this rare and highly significant Nahuatl grammar. In the 17th
century the study of Nahuatl (commonly called Aztec) reached a pinnacle, springing from the Herculean, fruitful efforts of 16th-century Franciscan scholars and
the perspicacious, intuitive understanding of the early 17th-century Jesuit linguist,
Father Carochi. Later in the century another major figure was to appear: Agustin
de Vetancurt (1633-1700), a distinguished Franciscan scholar and writer, the author of Teatro Mexicano, and vicar of the chapel of San Jose de los Naturales in the
Franciscan monastery in Mexico City, in
which latter role he perfected his understanding of Nahuatl.
This work represents Vetancurt’s first
expansion and improvement on earlier
Nahuatl grammars. The very important
grammar is completed by a comprehensive index, a short catechism, and instructions on the commandments and
the sacraments of the Catholic Church,
all in Nahuatl. The first part of the text
expresses Vetancurt’s important insight
that Nebrija’s classical, early 16th-century
paradigm for the study of European Languages, specifically Latin and Spanish,
had its shortcomings when applied to
the major New World language under
scrutiny, even though he resigns himself
ultimately to using that five-part organization, which was the one most familiar
to his readers.

This is only the second copy of the first edition of Vetancurt’s grammar that
this firm has handled in over forty years in the trade.
VIÑAZA 204. MEDINA, MEXICO 1103. AYER, NAHUATL 237. GARCIA ICAZBALCETA, LENGUAS 80. LEON-PORTILLA, TEPUZTLAHCUILOLLI 2816. SABIN
99385. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 4002. GRAFF 4475.
$13,500.

136. [ West Indian Trade]: THE PRESENT STATE OF CHRISTEN-

DOME AND THE INTEREST OF ENGLAND, WITH A REGARD TO FRANCE. IN A LETTER TO A FRIEND. London:
Printed by J.B. for H. Brome, 1678. 28pp. Modern half brown buckram and
stiff card, paper label on cover. Faint dampstain in upper outer corner of last
two leaves. Library label on front cover, institutional bookplate with withdrawal stamp on verso. Internally clean. Good.

Second edition, after the first of the previous year, of this brief summary of tensions
between Britain and France stemming from, among other things, mutual harassment of merchant ships engaging in the West Indian trade. Quite scarce. OCLC
locates only four copies.
WING P258. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 678/115. GOLDSMITHS 2232. McALPIN
III:755. OCLC 15991778.
$375.

An Important Early Quaker Work
137. [ Whitehead, George]: AN ANTIDOTE AGAINST THE VEN-

OME OF THE SNAKE IN THE GRASS: OR, THE BOOK SO
STILED. AND THE CHRISTIAN PEOPLE CALLED QUAKERS
VINDICATED FROM ITS MOST GROSS ABUSES AND CALUMNIES. IN CERTAIN REFLECTIONS, DETECTING THE
NAMELESS AUTHOR’S MALICE, OUTRAGE AND PERSECUTION AGAINST THE SAID PEOPLE.... London: Printed for Tho.
Northcott, 1697. [4],xi,[1],268,[4]pp. 12mo. Modern three-quarter speckled
calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Early ownership signature
(“John Harrison”) on titlepage. Scattered foxing. Very good.

Written by George Whitehead, one of the early leaders of the Quaker faith, and
containing several references to Quakers in America and Penn’s colony in Pennsylvania. Whitehead writes in reply to three anti-Quaker works by Charles Leslie,
The Snake in the Grass (Wing L1156); Satan Dis-Rob’d from His Disguise of Light
(Wing L1149); and A Discourse Proving the Divine Institution of Water-Baptism.
Quite scarce in the market.
SABIN 103655. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 697/188. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS
II:902. McALPIN IV:576. WING W1889. ESTC R27066. JCB (4), pp.356-57.
$3000.

New Englands Prospect
138. Wood, William: NEW ENGLANDS PROSPECT. A TRUE, LIVE-

LY, AND EXPERIMENTALL DESCRIPTION OF THAT PART
OF AMERICA, COMMONLY CALLED NEW ENGLAND: DISCOVERING THE STATE OF THAT COUNTRIE, BOTH AS IT
STANDS TO OUR NEW-COME ENGLISH PLANTERS; AND TO
THE OLD NATIVE INHABITANTS.... London: Printed by Tho. Cotes
for Iohn Bellamie, 1635. [8],83,[5]pp. Titlepage somewhat soiled. Trimmed
a trifle close, shaving a few headlines. Folding map and leaf G1 provided in
facsimile. Small quarto. Antique-style full calf, stamped in blind, spine gilt
with raised bands, leather label. A very good copy.

The rare second edition of Wood’s New Englands Prospect..., one of the classic
works on early New England, important for descriptions of the land, natives, and
produce of the country.
The first edition of this remarkably accurate work was published in 1634. According to Vail, it includes the earliest topographical description of the Massachusetts colony. It is also the first detailed account of the animals and plants of New
England as well as the Indian tribes of the region. Of particular note is a chapter
describing the customs and work of Indian women.
Part One is divided into twelve
chapters and is devoted to the climate, landscape, and early settlements, and describes in some detail
the native trees, plants, fish, game,
and mineral ores, as well as including
advice to those thinking of crossing
the Atlantic. The early settlements
described include Boston, Medford,
Marblehead, Dorchester, Roxbury,
Watertown, and New and Old Plymouth. These chapters also include
four charming verses which are essentially a series of lists naming the
native trees (twenty lines, starting
“Trees both in hills and plaines, in
plenty be, / The long liv’d Oake, and
mournfull Cyprus tree / ...”); the
animals (twelve lines, starting “The
kingly Lyon, and the strong arm’d
Beare, / The large lim’d Mooses,
with the tripping Deare, / ...”); the

birds (twenty-eight lines, starting “The Princely Eagle, and the soaring Hawke, /
Whom in their unknowne wayes there’s none can chawke: / The Humberd for some
Queenes rich Cage more fit, / Than in the vacant Wildernesse to sit, / ...”); and the
inhabitants of the seas and rivers (twenty-eight lines, starting “The king of waters,
the Sea shouldering Whale, / ...”). The chapter on the birds also includes what are
clearly eye-witness descriptions of a number of birds, including the Hummingbird
and the Passenger Pigeon.
Part Two is devoted to the native inhabitants and is divided into twenty chapters.
The tribes described are the “Mohawks,” “Connectecuts,” “Pequants and Narragansetts.” Again Wood goes into some detail describing the clothing, sports, wars,
games, methods of hunting and fishing, their arts, and ending with their language.
The work ends with a five-page vocabulary of Indian words, one of the earliest
published for New England.
The map, often lacking and present here in facsimile, is one of the most important early New England maps. It shows most of the New England coast north of
Narragansett Bay. Philip Burden praises the map: “An extremely influential and
very rare map, the most detailed of the emerging settlements in New England to
date....Although simply made, this map is of greater accuracy than any before it.
Covering the area from the Pascataque River, in present day New Hampshire, to
Narragansett Bay, it is, however, the Massachusetts Bay area that is shown with
the most detail....Wood’s map was not improved upon until the John Foster [map]
in 1677.” It is the first map of the region made by a resident, William Wood, and
the first to name Boston and some thirty other English or Indian settlements. The
delineation of the coast is very well done, and it influenced John Smith, whose 1635
map includes a three-line inscription referring to Wood’s map as the source for new
information, and also shows new towns depicted on Wood’s map.
“Little is known of the author. The dedication to Sir William Armine, Bart.,
of Lincolnshire, may indicate that Wood was also from there. He was resident in
New England, perhaps primarily in Lynn, from 1629 to 1633, when he returned
to London to publish his book. He may have returned to New England afterward.
The General Court of Massachusetts Bay voted thanks to him on the appearance
of New England’s Prospect. The exceptional charm and vivacity of Wood’s writing,
including flights of verse, is widely acknowledged” – Siebert sale.
BURDEN 239. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, p.100. McCORKLE 634.1. THE
WORLD ENCOMPASSED 213. MAPPING BOSTON, pp.23-24, plate 9. VAIL 89.
CHURCH 433. STC 25958. SABIN 105075. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 4199. PILLING, ALGONQUIAN, p.535. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 635/134. JCB (3)II:258.
SIEBERT SALE 96.
$6000.
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